DN —

[ R R LT

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

11/23/98

Introduced By: Greg Nickels

Pj . Proposed No.: 98-627

ORDINANCE'I\IIO. _;]._3_ 340 o

AN ORDINANCE adopting the 1999 Annual Budget and
making appropriations for the operation of county agencies
and departments and capital improvements for the fiscal year
beginning January 1, 1999 and ending December 31, 1999. .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The 1999 Annual Budget is hereBy adopted and, subject to the
provisions hereinafter set forth and the several amounts hereinafter specified of SO rﬁucﬁ
thereof as shall be sufficient to accomplish the purposes designated, appropriations are hereby
authorized to be distributed for salaries, wages and other expenses of the various agencies and
departments of King County, for capital improvements, and for other speciﬁed purposes for
the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1999, and ending December 31, 1999, out of the several
funds of the county hereinafter named and set forth in the followingrsections. The council’s
adoption-of fees ordinances for the 1999 annual budget constitutes final council action upon E
all new or modiﬁed.fees proposed by the executive as part of his proposed 1999 annual Kiﬁg
County budget and no such propc-)sed fees shall f—lave fo—rce or effect except as adopted by
ordinance.

SECTION 2. Within the fimd appropriations are sums to cover merit pay and labor
settléments. The county executive is authorized to distribute the required portions of these

funds among the affected positions in each opérating fund effective January 1, 1999. In the

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-1-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

13340 %

event cost-of-living adjustments are greater than funding provided, all budgets shall be
augmented as required from funds available to the county not otherwise appropriated;
provided that an ordinance shall be forwarded to the council appropriating éaid funds by
appropriation unit.

| SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 of thisyordinanc.e,.
Section 119 of this ordinance shall become efféctive 10 days after the executive’s approval as
provided in the County Charter.

SECTION 4. COUNTY COUNCIL - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
County Council $4,567,040
The maximum number of FTEs for County Council shall be: | ' - 65.00-

PROVIDED THAT:

This appropriatio‘n contains a general allocation that is sufficient to fund full benefits
for three staff employees in each council district. Benefits for any staff employees in addition
to these three shall- be paid from the specific allocation of funds for each council district

including communications and personal staff budgets.

SECTION 5. COUNCIL ADMINISTRATION - From the Current Expense Fund

there is hereby appfopriated to:
Council Administration - $6,348,610

The maximum number of FTEs for Council Administration shall be: 65.50

SECTION 6. HEARING EXAMINER - From the Current Expense Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Hearing Examiner $623.,842
The maximum number of FTEs for Hearing Examiner shall be: 7.00
K:\Annual Budgets\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc . 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-2-




10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

13340 #

SECTION 7. COUNCIL AUDITOR - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby -

appropriated to:
Council Auditor $1,311,145
The maximum number of FTEs for Council Auditor shall be: 12.00

SECTION 8. OMBUDSMAN/TAX ADVISOR - From the Current Expense Fund |

there is hereby appropriated to:
Ombudsman/Tax Advisor ' $758,735

The maximum number of FTEs for Ombudsman/Tax Advisor shall be: 10.00

SECTION 9. KING COUNTY CIVIC TELEVISION - From the Current Expense
Fund there is hereby appropriated to: |

King‘County Civic Television o $521,770-

The maximum num.ber of FTE:s for King County Civic Télevision shall be: 7.00

SECTION 10. BOARD OF APPEALS - From the Current Expense Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Board of Appeals | - $542,100
The maximum number of FTEs for Board of Appeals shall be: 4.00

PROVIDED THAT:

$20,000 of th]S appropriation shall not be expended unless vth‘e cvoun;il adopts an
ordinance increasing the per diem allowances for members of the board of appeals from $150
to $175 for each six-hour day and from $85 to $100 for official board work of more than four

hours but less than six hours.

SECTION 11. COUNTY EXECUTIVE - From the Current Expense Fund there is.

“hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\‘).‘)budgel\SUBSTlTUTE\FinaI Amended Substitute 98-627.doc . 11/24/98  11:00 AM




_‘10
11
12
13
14
s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

County Executive $224,643

The maximum number of FTEs for County Executive shall be: 2,00

SECTION 12. DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE - From the Current Expense Fund

there is hereby appropriated to: -

Deputy County Executive - $2,710,242
The maximum number of FTEs for Deputy County Executive shall be: 27.00
PROVIDED THAT:

By January 15, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chai? of the budget and fiscal
management committee a temporary employe;e reconciliation report which reconciles the
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as émended, the 1999
adbpted budget and the term limited temporafy position monitoring report prepared by the . ==.
office of human resource fnanagement. The reconciliation reéort shall detail the body of work
assumption's in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" requests. Additionally, a
corrective action plan shall be included which demonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is
eliminated in both principle and practice. If the report is notg submitted by such date, no funds
from this appropfiation may be expended or encumbered for term limited temporary positions
after J anuar}; 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved byk the council.

SECTION 13 BUDGET OFFICE - From the Current Expense Fun:i there is hereby

appropriated to:
Budget Office $3,122,958
The maximum number of FTEs for B.udget Office shall be: 37.00
PROVIDED THAT: | |

By January 15, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chair of the budget and fiscal

management committee a temporary employee reconciliation report which reconciles the

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-4




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

13340 *
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as amended, the 1999 )
adopted l.audget and the term limited temporary position monitoring report prepared by the
office of human resource management. The reconciliation report shall detail the body of work
assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" reqﬁests. Additionally, a
corrective action plan shall be included which demonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is
eliminated in both principle and practice. If the report is not submitted by such date, no funds
from this appropriation may be expgnded or encumbered for term limited temiaorary positions
after January 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

SECTION 14. FINANCE - CX - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Finance - CX - $2,951,255-

SECTION 15. OFFICE OF REGIONAL POLICY AND PLANNING - From the

Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Office of Regional Policy and Planning ' $3,714,713
The maximum nufnber of FTEs for Office of Regior;al Policy and Planning shall be:
26.50

PROVIDED THAT:

The office of ..regional policy and planning (ORPP) shall continue fo;;consistently
implement the county’s policy, recognizing that funding for the e‘ast King County convention
and visitors bureau, the Seattle-King County visitors and conventiqn bureau and the southwest
King County chamber of commerce is an ongoing part of King County’s ecopomic
development strategy. The 1999 contracts with these agencies shall require the cooperative
development of a joint marketing strategy which evaluates new and innovative methods for

promoting tourism and conventions throughout King County. The development of this

KAAnnual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-5-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

13340

strategy shall be funded within the agencies’ individual budgets. In addition, ORPP shall_
analyze past and future funding for these agencies and develop three options for an equitable,
proportional funding methodology and to traﬁsmit a report to the council. Possible variableé
in the fundiné formula include.the relative numbef of hotel rooms énd conventions booked and
the populatioﬁ ratio of the immediate service areas. The report shall bé su.bmitted to the
council no later than March 31, 1999. If this deadliné is not met, no funds shall be expended
for the ORPP director’s salary until the report is submitted.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$80,000 from this appropriation shall solely be expeﬁded on governance studies for the

Fairwood/Soos Creek and Juanita/Kingsgate areas of the county.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: R

No more than $155,000 from this appropriation shall be expended on the purchase of B
services from the Seattle-King County visitor’s and convention bureau.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: ‘ .

$20,000 froﬁ this appropriation shall be expended solely on the purchase of services
from the southwest King County chamber of commerce. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | '_

$50,000 is ébbropriated to contract with the East King County Con\jéntioh and Visitors
Bureau. »

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall direct one planner (0.50 FTE) from the transportation'department
and one planner (1.00 FTE) from the office of regional policy and planning to evaluate
mitigation costs with respect to the construction and ongoing use of the third runway at Sea-

Tac Airport. The transportation department planner shall evaluate the impacts on

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-6-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

-20
21

22

23
24
25

13840 ¢

transportation, including roads, transit, school transportation, freight mobility and traffic
congestion. The office of regional policy planner shall evaluaté the environmental and socio-
economic impacts, including, but not limited to: infrastructure damage (both construction and
post-construction transportation impacts), noise, air and water pollution, land use conversion,
housing property values and education disturbances. The planners shall submit their work
plans to the council by April 15, 1999 and shall submit quarterly reports fo the council and the
affected unincorporated area councils on the 15th of each month thereafter following the end
of the quarter. The office of regional policy and planning shall coordinate the joint work
program of office of regional policy and plénning and the department of transportation.

| PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The council wishes to create an urban infrastructure investment program entitled . ==
'Reinvesting in Our Urban Infrastructure Iﬁitiative' which would target investments to older
urban unincorporated areas that have substandard drainage, pedestrian and traffic safety,
transit and wastewater treatment infrastructure. The council recommends that an
implementation plan consider the following fﬁnds for contrii),ution to this initiative:

3292 SWM CIP Non-Bond Subfund

3640 Transit CIP | )
3860 Réads CIp

4616 Wastewater Treatment CIP-

The executive shall submit an implementation plan for approval by the council by April 1,
1999.
SECTION 16. SHERIFF - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Sheriff _ : © $73,927,551
* The maximum number of FTEs for Sheriff shall be: 872.00
KM\Annual Bungetsl\‘)‘)budge!\sUBSTITUTE\Finnl Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11724/98  11:00 AM

-7-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

13340

By January 15, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chair of the budget and fiscal

PROVIDED THAT:

management committee a temporary employee reconciliation report which reconciles the
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as amended, the 1999
adopted budget and the term limited temporary position monitoring report prepared by the
office of human resource management. The reconciliation repo;t shall detail the body of work
assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "_exfra help'; requests. Additionally, a
correctlive action plan shall be included which demonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is
eliminated in both Principle and practice. If the report is not submitted by such date, no funds
from this appropriation may be expended ér encumbered for term limited_t_emporary positions
after. January 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | |

This appropriation shall inc-:lude funding for an Asian Community Liaison.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$79,388 from this appropriation shall be expended sé)lely for community service
officers for unincorporated areas of the county. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: ]

The sheriff '\_ﬁVill use federal COPS Universal Hire granf funds to help support the costs

of new, non-road fund supported, traffic officers for the unincorporated areas.

SECTION 17. DRUG ENFORCEMENT FORFEITS - From the Current Expense

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Drug Enforcement Forfeits : $538,366
The maximum number of FTEs for Drug Enforcement Forfeits shall be: 2.00
K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 93-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-8-




25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

13340 °

SECTION 18. OFFICE OF CULTURAL RESOURCES - From the Current Expenée

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Office of Cﬁltural Resources | $2,361,273
The maximum number of FTEs for Office of Cultural Resources shall be: 14.00

PROVIDED THAT:

$116,200 is appropriated to contract with the following agen.cies:

Bellevue Art Museum - teaching program ' - $2,500
Bellevue Philharmonic $10,000
The Evergreen City Ballet ' $5,000
Federal Way Chorale $5,000
History Ink. : : $5,000
Jet Cities Chorus . $1,600
Kirkland Performance Center . $25,000
Langston Hughes Cultural Arts Center - $10,000
Nu-Black Arts West ' ' - $2,400-
Odyssey - capital project : _ $8,850 _

. Pacific Science Center . o $13,850
Pacific Science Center - youth education $6,000
Regional Advanced Technology Education Consortium (RATEC) $500
Seattle Opera Bravo! Club _ $500
Studio East ’ ' $5,000
White River Valley Museum ’ : $5,000
Wing Luke Asian Museum - ' $10,000
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The office of cultural resources shall work with the council and the executive to

include in King County’s 1999 state legislative agenda a request for a revision to state law to

. allow the use of cultural development fund revehues to fund the sustained support program

and shall develop a plan to utilize cultural development fund revenues to fund the sustained
support program should arevision to state law be made to allow such use of the fund.
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
$40,000 is apbropriated to contract with the Enumclaw Arts Center for capital projects.

$250,000 is appropriated to contract with Odyssey Maritime Museum. $24,000 is

K:\Annual Budgets\99buduet SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11724/98  11:00 AM

-9.




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22 .

23

24

13340~

appropriated to contract with Pacific Science Center. $100,000 is appropfiated to contract
with the Seattle Aquarium. $6,500 is appropriated to contract with the Seattlé Chinese Opera.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$40,000 from this appropriation shall be expended‘solely for the landmarks program
for unincorporated King Couﬁty.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$15,000 fron;l this approbriation shall be expended solely for conducting planning to
designate Fall City as a historic district.

SECTION 19. PARKS AND RECREATION - From the Current Expense Fund there

is hereby appropriated to:

Parks and Recreation _ - $21,912,915: »
The maximum number of FTEs for Parks and Recreation shall be: 257.03 7
PROVIDED THAT:

$19,000 is appropriated to contract with the following agencies: .

Bingaman Pond _ $5,000
Cedar Park Project matching funds _ $5,000
Shoreline Parks and Recreation - scholarships v ' $9,000
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: ' _

The parks dééartment shall evaluate, jointly with the department .of i.ransportation, the
possible acquisition of land at the intersection of Sahalee Way and SR 202 for use for
ballfields and a park and ride lot, with joint use of the parking area for field use in the
evenings and on weekends, and commuter use during the work week. The department shall
reiaort to the utilities and natural resources committee its progress on this proposal no later

than September 1, 1999.

K\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-10 -




10
11
12

13

14.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

133400

SECTION 20. RESOURCE LANDS AND OPEN SPACE - From the Current

Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Resource Lands and Open Space $2,877,607

The maximum number of FTEs for Resource Lands and Open Space shall be:  32.00

PROVIDED THAT:

By February 28, 1999, the executive shall transmit to the council recommended
alternatives that rémedy’ the King Conservation District’s difficulties in fuiﬁlling their
responsibilities relativé to implementation of Ordinance 12959. These recommendations shall
address issues identified in any audit of the conservation district fhat may be conducted by
King County and shall be(reviewed by the King County Livestock Oversight committee prior
to transmittal. The executive’s.recommendation shall include all work plans, cost estimate3~::»:\.-;
and any proposed legislation necessary to implement the propose;,d alternatives.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

By March 31, 1999, the executive shall transmit to the council recorﬁmendations fof

future funding dedicated to the acquisition of open space. The executive shall use, as a basis

- for their recommendation, the report prepared by the office of budget and strategic planning

- (OBSP) and provided to the council in response to a 1998 budget proviso, that reads in part: _

"OBSP shall deli\'/e;txo the council by the end of the second quarter of 19.98;;1 detailed analysis
of the potential dedicated funding sources for the housing opportunity‘fund (HOF), workforce
housing initiative (WFI), and open space including an analysis of an allocation of one percent,
or a portion thereof, of Ki;lg County capital expenditures to the HOF, WFI, and open space."

SECTION 21. INFORMATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES -

ADMINISTRATION - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Arnnual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

S11 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

13340 ®

Information and Administrative Services - Administration $960,575
The maximum number of FTEs for Information and Administrative Services -
Administration shall be: | 13.00

SECTION 22. OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - From the Current

Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Office of Emergency Management $933,021
The maximum number of FTEs for Office of Emergency Management shall be: 7.00

SECTION 23. LICENSING AND REGULATORY SERVICES - From the Current

Expense and there is hereby‘appropria'_ted to:
Licensing and Regulatory Services $5,931,365
The maximufn nurﬁber of FTEs for Licensing and Regulatory Services shall be: 91.00-
PROYIDED THAT:
The executive shall negotiate new or amended interlocal agreements with suburban

cities to cover the costs of the county's animal control services. Such agreements shall be

. .effective by January 1, 2000.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall report to the council no later than July 1, 1999, on the model or -
models proposed t0>’-b.€3 used to recover fhe costs of providing animal contrbf ;ewices and thev.
status of contract negotiations.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$81,000 from this appropriation shall be expended solely on the construction of a

disease barrier at the Kent animal control shelter. It is the council’s intent to use $53,000 of

bequest account revenues to support this expenditure.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgetnSUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11.00 AM

-12-




10
11
1'2
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

13340

Savings within this appropriation shall be used to purchase bedding, as appropriate, for

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

the health of the animals in the Kent animal control shelter.

SECTION 24. OFFICE OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT - From the

Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
| Office of Human Resources Management ' - $5,674,699
The maximum number of FTEs for Office of Human Resources Managément shall be:
78.00

PROVIDED THAT:

The executive shall submit a work plan by January 15, 1999 which describes steps to
assure that the culture of the county with regard to the use of temporary emp.loyees comports=
with the requirements the King County charter and county code. The'OHRM director shall
not approve any néw term limited temporary position after January 15, 1999, should the report
n‘ot be submitted on time. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Monthly updates to thg King County term limited temporary report shall be provided |
to the council highlighting any recently approved term limited positions and their justification,
and quarterly pres.ef;t;ltions-to the council shall be made on the use of terfﬁ ;—rflited positions.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall submit a plan to the council by- March 1, 1999, with options for

implementing an alternative medicine program effective January 1, 2000. The analysis shall

take into account the means to cap costs and a work program for assuring appropriate

bargaining for the program.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM
5]
- 1 J -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

133408

SECTION.25. CABLE COMMUNICATIONS - From the Current Expense Fund there

is hereby appropriated to:
Cable Communications ' $146,854
The maximum number of FTEs for Cable Communications shall be: 16.00

SECTION 26. PROPERTY SERVICES - From the Current Expense Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Property Services . $2,211,763

The maximum number of FTEs for Property Services shall be: 36.00
PROVIDED THAT:

By January 15, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chair of the budget and fiscal
management committee a temporary employee reconciliation report which reconciles the ==
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as amended, the 1999
adopted budget and the term limited temporary position monitoring report prepared by the
office of human resource management. The recenciliatien report shall detail the body of Work

assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" requests: Additionally, a

corrective action plan shall be included which demonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is

eliminated in both principle and practice. If the report is not submitted by such date, no funds

from this appropriation may be expended or encumbered for term limited temporary positions

after January 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

SECTION 27. FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - CX - From the Current Expense Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:

Facilities Management - CX - $963,838
The maximum number of FTEs for Facilities Management - CX shall be: 33.40
KA\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc . . 11/24/98  11:.00 AM

-14 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

13340 ®

SECTION 28. RECORDS AND ELECTIONS - From the Current Expense Fund there

is hereby appropriated to: -

Records and Elections - $7,580,420
The maximum number of FTEs for Records and ElectiQns shall be: 80.63

PROVIDED THAT:
Records and elections shall not fill vacant positions until such time that the division
has identified available and sufficient funds to produce a voters' pamphlet for the 1999

primary election and has provided a written report to the council identifying the funds.

SECTION 29. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - From the Current Expense Fund there

is hereby appropriated to:
Prosecuting Attorney : ' - $32,034,75%
The maximum number of FTEs for Prosecuting Attorney shall be: 443.11

SECTION 30. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ANTIPROFITEERING - From the

Current Expense F und there is hereby appropriated to: .

Prosecuting Attorney Antiprofiteering ' $100,000

SECTION 31. SUPERIOR COURT - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Superior Court . | | | B $20,261,664
The maximum number of FTEs for Supérior Court shall be: 270.50
PROVIDED THAT:

By September 1, 1999, the superior court shall report to the council on its progress in
selecting and hiring a new chief administrator for the court. This progress report should also
contain a plan and schedule for the review of the operations of the court and the department of

judicial administration. Additionally, the reports should note when the court anticipates

Kn\Annuat Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc: ’ 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-15-.




15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

13340 *

making recommendations concerning reorganization and realignment of functions. This
progress report is intended to enable the council to work with the court to ensure that any
proposed changes are promptly reviewed and can be acted upon.

SECTION 32. DISTRICT COURT - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

District Court $17,785,692
The maximum number of FTEs for District Court shall be: 254.44
PROVIDED THAT:

By March 1, 1999, the district court shall submit a report to the council on the level of

clerical staffing required to meet performance standards in the contracts with suburban cities

for municipal court services. Meeting these standards is critical if the court is to maintain a-==

service orientation at a cost competitive with city-operated municipal courts. Negotiations
have been initiated between the cities and the county to prepare a new contract form and a
revised fee structure for the contract effective January 1, 2000. The negotiations are expected
to be substantially complete in time for the court to meet the March 1 date.

SECTION 33. JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION - From the Current Expense Fund

there is hereby appropriated to: - ,

Judicial Adininistration ' $10,431,474
The maximum number of FTEs for Judi¢ial Administration shall be: 175.00
PROVIDED THAT:

The office of budget, working in conjunction with the King County law library, shall

develop and submit by March 31, 1999, for council review and approval, a plan for ensuring

that both branches of the King County law library continue to operate. The plan should

present alternative scenarios assuming either that the local option filing fee surcharge is

K:\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-16 -




10
11
1'2
13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20 -

21

22

23

13340 #

authorized by the state legislature or that it is not. The plan should include estimates of the
revenﬁes needed to adequat_ely maintain both branches and the appropriate funding sources.
The plan should identify all other county agencies that purchase law library materials or
services. The plan should address any dupli>cative expenditures by other county agencies with
the goal of making the law library the primary legal resource for county agencies.

Additionally, the plan should contain data on the users of the library, identifying county, other

governmental agency and other nonprofit organizations’ use of the library and analysis of the

areas of law served such as criminal or civil litigation.

SECTION 34. YOUTH SERVICES - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Youth Services | -~ $18,740,987
The maximum number of FTEs for Youth Services shall be: 278.28
PROVIDED THAT:

By June 30, 1999, the department of youth services shall develop and submit for
council review and approval its caseload, workload allocation system and supervision’
standards for probation services. The caseloéd standards should beiobjectively basea showing,
by type of case, proposed staff caseload ratios. The ratios shouid be based on a set of
supervision standar&s. that identify the type and level of supervision for eaélj -case type. The
department shall also identify how it vs;ill allocate cases among staff. The caseload ratios,
workload allocation system and staffing plan should form the basis for showing analytically
when new staff are needed as caseloads increase. The department shall develop these
standards using validated risk assessment and caseload allocation models from other

jurisdictions and with input from the superior court, prosecutor and office of public defense.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:.00 AM

-17 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

13340

The standardé should be developed in conformity with the court services evaluation that is
currently in prbgress.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the FTEs approved, the department may fill new positions with staff currently in
revenue backed positions that use state grant funds that are siafed for elimination. The

position authority for 5.00 FTEs shall be rescinded September 30, 1999, if the council has not

received and approved the department's caseload ratios, workload allocation system, and

staffing plan.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

By June 30, 1999, the department of youth sex;vi‘ces shall develop and submit for
council review and approval its interim evaluation of the structured treatment alternative - ==
restorative services (STARS) intensive treatment program. The report shall identify, ata
minimum, the ﬁumber of youths sewed (with data on commitn_ﬁent offense, prior offender and
educational history, the total of prior detention time for each offender and other demographic
data), the average daily attendance énd enrollment in the progr.am, the number of probation

violations or new offenses for all enrollees, the amount of new detention time for enrollees,

. changes in school performance and achievement and completion of other program goals. The

report shall state wﬁeiher the department sees sufficient progress in prograrh enrollees to
justify continuation of the program.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the amount appropriated, $138,838 and continued authorization for 4.00 FTEs for
the STARS program shall only be made available after the council review and approval of the

department’s interim evaluation report. The council may decide upon review of the interim

K:AAnnuat Budgets\99budyet\SUBSTITUTEVFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-18-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

13340 -~
evélu’atipn report to discontinue funding for this program and direbct the department to use the
remaining funds and resoﬁrces for other more promising programs.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
| By Janﬁary 15, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chaif of the budget anci fiscal
management committee a temporafy employee reconciliation report- which reconciles the
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as amended, the 1999

adopted budget and the term limited temporary position monitoring report prepared by the

office of human resource management. The reconciliation report shall detail the body of work

assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" requests. Additionally, a
corrective action plan shall be included which demonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is
eliminated in both principle and practice. If the report is not submitted by such date; no funds
from this appropriation may be expended or encumbered for term limited temporary positions

after January 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

SECTION 35. STATE AUDITOR - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby
appropriated to:

State Auditor : . $551,814

SECTION 36. BOUNDARY REVIEW BOARD - From the Current Expense Fund -
there is hereby appropriated to:
Boundafy Review Board” ’ ' ‘ - $249,764

The maximum number of FTEs for Boundary Review Board shall be: 2.50

SECTION 37. SPECIAL PROGRAMS - From the Current Expense Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Special Programs _ $609,839

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc ’ 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-19-




10
11
1‘2
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

SECTION 38. SALARY AND WAGE CONTINGENCY - From the Current Expense
Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Salary and Wage Contingency $7,775,000

SECTION 39. EXECUTIVE CONTINGENCY - From the Current Expense Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:
Executive Contingency $3,000,000
PROVIDED THAT:
$1,000,000 from this appropriation shall be solely reserved to address increases in jail

population.

SECTION 40. INTERNAL SUPPORT - From the Current Expense Fund there is
hereby appropriated to: ‘ , _. | - SR
Internal Support , $4,757,139

SECTION 41. ASSESSMENTS - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby '

-appropriated to:
Assessments $14,096,589
The maximum number of FTEs for Assessments shall be: 242.70

. -SECTION 42. CX FUND TRANSFERS - From the Current Expense Fund there'is -

hereby appropriated to:
CX Fund Transfers ' . i $30,780,956

SECTION 43. ADULT DETENTION - From the Current Expense ‘Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Adult Detention ' $78,561,903
The maximum number of FTEs for Adult Detention shall be: j 818.00
K:MAnnual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amen&ed Substitute 98-627.doc L1/24/98  11:00 AM

=20 -




10

11

12

13 -

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34

13340¢

The department of adult detention shall maintain its contract with the federal

PROVIDED THAT:

center throughout 1999.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

immigration and naturalization service for detaining federal prisoners at the regional justice

The department of adult detention shall expend $59,895 to continue the work crew

partnership established with the Washington State Department of Corrections.

SECTION 44. COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION - From the Current Expense

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc

221 -

Community Services Division '$12,256,181
The maximum number of FTEs for Community Services Division shall be:. © 38:15"
PROVIDED THAT:
$1,164,800 is appropriated to contract with the following agencies:
1000 Friends of Washington $6,000
1000 Friends of Washington - Livable Communities  Coalition $5,000
1000 Friends of Washington - Livable Future Project $5,000
1000 Friends of Washington - Urban Development Program - §$13,000
Aquatic Foundation $2.499
‘Asian Counseling and Referral Service (ACRS)--peer leadershlp $5,000
Asian Pacific Domestic Violence Consortium $5,000-
'Aubum Youth Resources - rural outreach - S $6,000
Auburn Youth Services Neurotherapy Program $12,357
Bellevue Boys and Girls Club - $2,500
Bellevue Community College NW Center for Emerging Technologies $40,000
Big Brothers of King County - Kirkland $1,000
Black Diamond Community Center $15,000
Black Diamond Senior Center $11,000 .
Boys and Girls Club of Federal Way $5,000
Brooklake Community Center $2,000
Business for Tahoma Schools Foundation $2.000 .
Business for Tahoma Schools Foundation - We the People $2,000
BVP Community Days $1,000
Camp Fire Girl's _ $1,000
Capitol Hill Youth Center $5,000

11/24/98  11:00 AM




—
OO 0O N bW

SR PRA DR PRPR PR PR U WL L LWL WLWLWLWLWDENDRNDNDNDRNDNDNDNDNDN mb e e e e e et e
NOAUVMPAEWNEF OO NOOWNMPEUWLWNFRFOWOWOONIAWUMPE WNR OOV IO WD A WRN—

13340 ¢

Center for Human Services - Adult ESL and Parent Education
Central Area Parents and Coaches Association
Central Area Senior Center '
Child Care Resources

Children's Mission Garden

Christmas in April - Eastside

Communities in Schools

Community Action Outreach Program
Community Caregivers

Concord Elementary School

Congregations for Homeless

Covington Community Center

Coyote Junior High

Coyote Junior High

DAWN - family support

Des Moines Senior Center

.District 1 - Youth Small Grants Program

District 2 Community Newsletters and Neighborhood Projects
Downtown Human Services Council

East Renton Plateau Community Council

Eastside Adult Day Services

Eastside Adult Day Services - scholarship program

Eastside Adult Day Services - video

Eastside Legal Assistance Program

Elder Friends

Everyone Has A Song

Federal Way Chamber of Commerce Economic Development
Federal Way PTSA :

Federal Way Youth Hall of Fame

Filipino Youth Activities

Fire District #20 Junior Achievement Program

First Place

Food Lifeline

Foundation for Excellence in Health Care

Franklin High School

Free Ride Zone

Fremont Pea Patch

Fremont Public Association

Friends of Youth

Highline Historical Society

Highline School District - Teen Parents Program

Highline YMCA Teen Development Leadership Clubs
Historical Society of Federal Way

Home Instruction Program for Preschool Youngsters (HIPPY)
IAFF Annual Celebration

Interim Community Development Association

International Community Development Association

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc

-27 -

$10,000
$2,400
$10,000
$5,000
$1,500
$5,000
$2,500
$7,000
$5,000
$2,000
$15,000
$5,000
$3,000
$2,500
$14,000
$18,000
$30,000
$15,000
$9,300
$8,000
-$20,000-.
$5,000
$2,500
$2,500
$25,000
$5,000
$2,600
$3,000
'$1,000
$5,000
$2,500
$10,000
- $20,000.
$20,000
$4,000
$5,000
$5,000
$50,000
~ $5,000
$10,000
$20,000
$5,000
$6,000
$10,000
$1,500
$2,000
- $3,500

11/24/98  11:00 AM




k.
OO W ~-1ONWV BN =

L LI L L) W) ) WL W N B N DD N DL DD N D) R = bt = e e bt
O~ NP WL, OOUWXNAONNHKAWNPFROWEE IO D W —

U8 ]

AR ADAEDBED
JaumrLRAS

13340 *

International Examiner

[ssaquah Food Bank

[ssaquah Schools Foundation
Issaquah Village Theater

[t Plays in Peoria Productions

Kamiakin Junior High

Kent Youth and Family Services

- Kent Youth and Family Services - youth support

Kids Voting :

King County Sexual Assault Resource Center

King County Sexual Assault Resource Center - parent education
Kiwanis of Federal Way

Korean-Federal Way Sister City Program

Lake Heights YMCA

Lakeland Senior Center

League of Women Voters - They Represent You pamphlet
Lighthouse.

Lion's Club of Federal Way

Livable Communities Coalition

Maple Leaf Community Modular Building

Maple Valley Community Center

Mercer Island Boys and Girl's Club

Mercer Island Youth and Family Services

MLK Vista - transportation

MLK Vista Volunteer corps

Minority Executive Directors Coalition
Neighborhood House

Neighbors in Need Food Bank

North Seattle Bays and Girls Club : '
Northshore Senior Center/Woodinville Adult Day Care
Northshore Youth and Family Services - Parenting Skills
Northwest Labor and Employment Law Office
Northwest Senior Center

Overlake Hospital Foundation

Partnership for Youth

People for Puget Sound

Pioneer Services - Rainier Beach "Success No Less"
Puget Sound Fresh

Rainier Beach Track Team

Rainier Valley Historical Society

Renton River Days

Rotary of Federal Way Youth Program

Sammamish Human Service Roundtable

Seattle Center Peace Academy

Senior Centers Computer Upgrades -District Two
Service Board _

Shoreline School District - open library nights

K:AAnnual Buduets\99budge\SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc

-23-

$2,400
$2,000
$2,000
$3,000
$5,000
. $1,000
$16,500
$11,000
$2,500
$5,000
$10,000
$1,300
$5,000
$2,500
$10,000
$3,000
$6,143
$1,300
$3,000
$5,000
" $5,000-
- $2,500
$5,000
$2,000
$15,000
$6,500
$10,000
$2,500
$20,000
$15,000
$6,000
$15,000
$5,000-
$15,000
$5,000
$3,500
-$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$2,000
$2,500
$1,300
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$2,500
$12,000

11/24/98  11:00 AM




Pk
O OO0 JO N WK~

O N N N AV RV RV R R R SR VO T O IO I G IR T S ST ST S O T
UJ[\)’—‘O\OOO\]C\QII-BUJNF—‘O\OQO\]‘O\U‘I-PW[\)P—‘O\OOO\]O\M-PUJ[\)'—‘

=N
AN

N
w

Shoreline YMCA - LFP Teen Center $7,000
Shoreline YMCA - Klub Kellogg $3,000
Skykomish Project Nurture $10,000
Skykomish School District $2,000
Snoqualmie Valley Community Network - Youth Mentoring $7,000
Snoqualmie Valley Community Network - Youth Summit $1,000
Snoqualmie Valley Historical Museum $2,500
Snoqualmie Valley Network $12,000
Snoqualmie Valley Youth Hub - AMERICORP Program $5,000
Snoqualmie Valley Youth Hub - Youth Activities - $10,000
Sno-Valley Senior Center $20,000
Soroptimists of Federal Way $3,000

- South King County Multi-Service Center $10,000
South King County Youth Scholarship Foundation $20,000
South King County Youth Violence Prevention Committee $6,000
South Park Crime Prevention Center $5,000
South Seattle Crime Prevention Center $2,500
South Shore Middle School $4,000
Stanford Book Fund $5,000
Steel Lake Little League Association $2,000
Stroum Jewish Community Center  $5,000¢
Tahoma Communities That Care $5,000 .
Teen Hope $8,000
Teen Northshore $15,300
Tukwila School District - Cascade View Reading Corp. $10,000
United Indians of All Tribes $27,500
University Partnership for Youth $5,000

Vashon Allied Arts $5,000
Vashon Community Center Feasibility Study $15,000
Walk Against Breast Cancer $2,400
Wallingford Boys and Girls Club $5,000
Washington State Historical Society - South King County Program $2,500
Washington Trails Association $2.000-
Washington Women in Need = $2,500
West Seattle Arts - Nature - Literature F estlval $5,000
West Seattle Family YMCA $11,500
West Seattle Junction Association (WS Farmers Market) $4,500
White Center Chamber of Commerce - Helpline Services $10,000
White Center Food Bank $8,000
White Center Helpline $5,000
Wilderness Volunteer Corps $2,500
Youth Eastside Services $5,000
Youth Eastside Services - teen dating violence Program $16,500
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
It is the intent of the council to develop and approve, by July 1, 1999, a policy

K:Annual Budgets\99budgeSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM -
=24 -

13340 *




10
i1
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

13340 «
frameworkvfor funding of comfnunity-based human services. The policy framework will |
identify the needs and service areas the county will fund as the local government for
unincorporated areas and as a regionél government; identify county priority goals such as
reducing involvement with the criminal justice system; identify changes that need to be made
in existing county human services policies; and, address how funds will be allocated and used
to leverage other local, community, state énd federal sources.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT;

2.5 pereent of the value of current expense-funded contracts, or $167,723, shall be set
aside to implement.-a contract performance evaluatien process.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

By March 31, 1999, the executive shall submit to the council for review and approvat:
a plan for the use of the evaluation set-aside funds. Evaluation set-aside funds shall not be
expended until the council has approved the plan for the use of these funds.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

- $50,000 is appropriated for a contraet with the Central Area Motivation Program.
$28,000 i.s appropriated for a contract with Fair Budget. $30,000 is appropriated for a contract
with the Federal Way Senior Center - 352nd Avenue for capital improvements. $30,000is -
appropriated for a eeﬁtract with the Federal Way Boys and Girls Club. $28j)00 is
appropriated for a contract with Food Lifeline. $75,000 is appropriated for a contract with the
Fremont Public Association for capital projects and $115,000 is appropriated for a contract
with the Fremont Public Association. $50,000 is appropriated for a contract with Friends of
Hylebos Creek. $54,000 is appropriated for a contract with King County Sexual Assault
Resource Center. $85,000 is appropriated for a contract with the Northwest Labor and

Employment'LaW Office. $10,000 is appropriated for a contract with the Northlake Boys and

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-25-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

133408

Girls Club. $38,000 is appropriated for a contract with Pioneer Human Services. $15,000 is
appropriatea for a contract with Rainier Vista Boys and Girls Clu.b. $75,000 is appropriated
for a contract with Renton Area Youth Services. $100,000 is appropriated for a contract with
Southeast Seattle Senior Foundation. $30,000 is appropriate.d for a contract for a third runway
consultant for North Highline. $35,000 is appropriated for a contract with the Trade |
Internship Program. $50,000 is appropriated for a cbntract for the Washington State World

War II Veterans Memorial.

SECTION 45. PUBLIC DEFENSE - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Public Defense . : $23,135,793
The maximum number of FTEs for Public Defense shall be: ‘ T 23050
PROVIDED THAT:

By March 31, 1999, the office of public defense shall submit for council review and
approval a plan for developing a more equitable schedule of hourly rates and fees for assigned
counsel. The plan should include data from other jurisdictions in the State of Washington,

other similar counties outside the state, and from the federal government. The plan should

address the differing complexities of types of cases and resources necessary for each. The -

office of public defénse should also solicit comments and information from attorneys serving
as assigned counsel, judges and other interestedAparties-.
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

It is the intent of the counsel that $162,062 of these funds be used to augment

payments for assigned counsel. The new payment schedule is based on the following:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-26 -




—_ O Voo NN W N

— —_
[\

o
G -

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Case ' Payment Cap Hourly Allowable
Type Type Amount Rate Exp' enses
Felony A 'Hourly Rate _ $33/hr Yes
Felony B Hourly Rate $33/hr Yes
Felony C CAP $550 $33/hr Yes
Juvenile Hourly Rate $33/hr Yes
Misdemeanor Hourly Rate $30/hr Yes
Dependency Hourly Rate . $30/hr Yes
Dep Rev Hourly Rate $30/hr Yes,
Contempt of Court Hourly Rate : $30/hr Yes
Becca . Hourly Rate $30/hr Yes
" PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: -

It is the intent of the council that the hourly rates increase to $40 per hour by the year

-~ 2001.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
$50,000 from this appropriation shall be éxpended solely for enhancing- publ'ic" o
defender agency paraprofessional staff salaries to begin bringing them up to par with similar

county staff salaries.

SECTION 46. SALES TAX RESERVE CONTINGENCY - From the Sales Tax
Reserve Contingency Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Sales Tax Reserve Contingency ' , - $3,993,605

SECTION 47. CHILDREN / FAMILY SERVICES - From the Children & Family

Set-Aside Subfund Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Children/Family Services : $3,295,796

SECTION 48. INMATE WELFARE - From the Inmate Welfare Fund there is hereby
appropriated to:

Inmate Welfare _ $1,264,543

SECTION 49. WASTEWATER TREATMENT - From the Water Qﬁality Fund there

is hereby appropriated to:

KM\Annual Budgets\99budget\ SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

_27 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13340"

Wastewater Treatment ‘ $81,273,512
The maximum number of FTEs for Wastewater Treatment shall be: 573.78
PROVIDED THAT:

Of the appropriatéd amount, $215,237 in technical studies is to be expended on the
following technical studies in support of the county’s response ﬁnder the Eﬁdangered Species
Act (ESA) and the preparation of the wastewater treatment habitat conservation plan:
$125,000 for ﬂood plain mapping -of the Cedar River as part of the county’s response under
the ESA; $60,550 for the flood hazard reduction plan update and regulatory coordination as
part of the county’s_ response under the ESA; and $29,687 for puBlic outreach and eduéation
program for mainstem rivers as part of the county’s response under the ESA. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | : e e

No more than $150,000 of the current approp-riation for Ravenna Creek déylighting
project shall be made available to the World Conservation Corps in 1999 for work on urban
watersheds.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall submit a five year financial plan for all ESA'act.iv‘ities funded from
the water quality fund on or before March 30, 1999. The plan shall estimate costs for the .
prleparation of the Hésitat conservation plan to be prebared as an implemefxt?ﬁg action for the
regional wastewater services plan; as well as dther ESA activities to be paid by the water
quality fund such as the tri-county response initiative, department éf development and
environmental services support and other planned water quality improvements. As a matter
of policy, the council intends that future ESA activities supported by the water quality fund are

funded as capital projects in support of the development of additional capacity or enhancement

of water quality as described in the regional wastewater services plan.

KM\Annual Budgets\99buduenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11724/98  11:00 AM

-28 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24

13340

On or before February 1, 1999 the executive shall submit a plan to the budget and

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

fiscal management committee describing the disposition of space m the Exchange Building to
be vacated by the wastewater program in late sufnrﬁer, 1999. The council intends that the
plah attempt to fully reimburse the wasfewater program, to the extent possible, the amount of
the prepaid lease space, under the terms of the lease agreemeﬁt which runs through September
30,2001. The executive may consider re-use of the Exchange Building office space by other
county agencies, sublet of the space to other third party tenénts, or a negotiated Buy-out of the
lease with the building owner. .The council encourages the executive to retain a commercial
broker to aid in negotiations with the building owner and any potential third party sublet
interests.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

| On or before March 30, 1999, the executive shall. submit a plan to the budget and ﬁvscal

management committee evaluating aitemative methodologies to minimize impacts to the
water quality fund in the assessment of internal service charges. The plan shall specifically
include alternafcives wherein current finance and technology programé are reorganized,
restructured or absorbed into the wastewater treatment program and charged back to other
county agenciés as ﬁse charges as a means to reduce the sewer rate impactsi)-f these service
packages.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds shall be expended from the department of natural resources director’s
contingency fund until the waste water treatment division begins construction of the long-term
stabilization project in the Madsen Creek raving including sewer line stabilization, tributary

ravine storm water improvements and erosion control measures. In order to meet the June to

K:\Annual Bu(lgels\‘)‘)budée(\sUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-29 -




10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

133840

- September, 1999, construction season, the council approves an emergency waiver of

procurement and minorities and women’s business enterprises requirements.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $27,500 of the public outreach funds for the Endangered Species
Act program shall be expended for Adopt-a-Beach to fund a project entitled King County
Coastal Canvass and $50,000 of the same public outreach program shall be expended to fund
Washington Wetlands Network for outreach in support of the county's public benefit rating
system program.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Culver funding shall be used for specified projects as follows: $15,000 to contract
with Friends of Issaquah Salmon Hatchery; $10,000 to contract with Thornton Creek Allianc¢e;
$5,000 to contract with the Washington Wetlands Network for the printing of the Wetland
Protection Guide; $25,000 to contract with Friends of the Trail; $30,000 to contract with
Salmon Homecorning Celebration; and $10,000 to contract for a Snoqualmie mid-fork
coordinator.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

From funds previously allocated within the wastewater treatment program for the -
advanced Wastewatertechnology initiative, the executiv.e shail commit $12;;OOO toward a
sludge gasification pith project. The division shall conduct a request for proposals to
implement this program. The request for proposals shall be sent out prior to March 1, 1999, or
$150,000 for proposed wastewater payments to the department of natural resources overhead

account described in the executive's proposed budget as technical adjustment TAO! shall be

withheld.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-30-




10
1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

. K:MAnnual Budgets\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc ) 11/24/98  11:00 AM

' 13340
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | 3 4: O

Should the council concur in the executive's proposal to construct a third wastewater
treatment facility, the wastewater treatment division shall provide the council with a proposal
for establishing a new program for researching new technologies which reduce the
neighborhood and community impéct of the new wastewater treatment facility. This proposal
shall be provided to the council by August 1, 1999, or $100,000 for proposed wastewater
payments to the department of natural resources overhead account déscribed in the executive's

proposed budget as technical adjustment TAO1 shall be withheld.

SECTION 50. WASTEWATER TREATMENT DEBT SERVICE - From the Water
Quality Fund there is hereby appropriated fo:
Wastewater Tréatrhent Debt Service : - $51,982,000-

SECTION 51. WATER QUALITY - CIP TRANSFERS - From the Water Quality »

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Water Quality - CIP Transfers $12,560,000

SECTION 52. TRANSIT - From the Public Transportation Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Transit _ $328,889,179
The maxim:um number of FTEs for Transit shall be: ' 3576.48
PROVIDED THAT;:

[n cooperation With the transportation planniﬁg division, the service development
section shall support the King County Comprehensive Plan update with 0.5 FTE.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No more than $250,000 \of the rate stabilization and operating enhancement reserve

shall be expended for Elliott Bay water taxi service in 1999.

31 -




10
11
12
13

14

15 |

16
| 17
18
19
20
21

22

24

PROVIDED‘FURTHER THAT: 34 0 *

The executive shall transmit recommended policies to guide future ESA public
outreach expenditures by April 1, 1999.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

On or before February 1, 1999, the executive shall submit a plan to the budget and
fiscal management committee describing the disposition of space in the Exchange Building to
be vaczﬁed by the transportation department in 1999. The council intends thaf the plan éttembt
to fully reimburse the public transportation fund, to the extent permitted under the Exchange
Building lease, the amount of the prepaid lease space, under the terms of that lease agreement

which runs thfough September 30, 2001. In order to reimburse the public transportation fund,

. the executive may consider use of the Exchange Building office space by other county - ==

agencies, sublet of the space to other third party tenants ora negotiated buy-out of the lease
with the building owner. The council encourages the executive to retain a commercial broker
to aid in negotiations with the building owner and any poten‘tial third party sublet interests.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: |

On or before April 30, 1999, the transit division will provide the transportafion
committee with a report on the re-engineering of the bus shelter mai_ntenarice program. This -
report will include an evaluation of the schedule for routine shelter mainten;nce and the
ability of current staff to address the ongoing chéllengé of trash pickup at the shelters.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: .

The transit program shall provide 26 high-quality retired passenger vans for exclusive

use by non-profit organizations or local governments that are able to partner with King County

to address the mobility needs of elderly and disabled county residents. Agencies selected by

the council will be eligible to lease a van from King County for a nominal fee and to receive

K:\Annual Budgets\99budyget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM
19 . :
- J Z -




10
11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13340
other county support in return for a commitment to target van use, in part, to meet the needs of
persons who-would otherwise travel on King Cqunty's paratransit system. Council members
will forward agency van requests to the transit division for evaluation of the applicant's need
for other county assistance to operate the van as well as for evaluation of the pc->tent;ial for the
proposed use to support county paratransit goals. The evaluations will be jointly performed by
transit division and department of community and human services staff and reviewed by |
council members who will then nominate recipient agencies to receive the vans. The council
shall allocate the vans by motion. Each agenc'y selected to receive a van must enter into an
agreemén’g with King Coﬁnty which provides, arﬁong other things, that the agency shall defend
and indemnify t-he cdunty against any liability, be sufficiently insured to suport the ihdemnity
and defense obligation énd be able to maintain and operate the van for its remaining useful ==
life. The council finds that such provision of vans supports the county's public transportation

function by supplementing the services provided by the county's paratransit system and

.Increasing mobility for the transit dependent for whorn regular transit may not always be a

convenient option.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

~ Unless otherwise required by bond covenants, grant conditions or law, revenue from -

the sale of the Docéé Building (also known as the Third and Pine Buildiﬁg)zhall bé returned to
the revenue fleet replacement fund. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall submif a proposal by February 1, 1999, for a pilot program to
provide summer mid-day transit service on the Sammamish Plateau connecﬁng the cities of
Redmond and Issaquah. The proposal should include an assessment of the protential for cost-

sharing with the affected cities.

K:\Annual Budyets\99budyet\ SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc ) 11/24/98  11:00 AM
. 1
- J _) -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13340°*

The executive shall submit a proposal by June 1, 1999, for a pilot program to provide

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

mid-afternoon transif service through the Snoqualmie Valley between the cites of Duvall and
North Bend. The proposal should include an éssessment of the potential for cost-sharing with
the affected cities.

'PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds may be expended from this appropriation for the purpose of acquiring
furnishings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the
council adopts such plan by motion.

SECTION 53. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CIP TRANSFER - From the Public

Transportaﬁon Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Public Transportation CIP Transfer - . $5,298,693

SECTION 54. COMMUNITY AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - From the-

Public Transportation Fund there is hereby appropriated to: -
Community and Administrative Services | $3,063,137
The maximum number of FTEs for Community and Administrative Services shall be:
31.65
PROVIDEb 'fHAT:
The director shall submit a proposal by J-anuar}; 15, 1999, to éstablish a transit citizen’s

advisory committee to advise the council and the executive on transit matters and to serve as

- the citizen sounding board for the update of the six-year transit development plan.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
The department shall provide a written report to council by June 15, 1999, on potential

development opportunities for the Burien park and ride lot site and the Shoreline park and ride

K:Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 1'1/24/98  11:00 AM

234 -




10

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

June 30, 1999.

13340

lot site under the transit oriented development program. In the event the report is not

submitted by the date specified, one FTE from this appropriation shall not be retained after

- PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
No funds may be expended from this appropriation for the purpose of acquiring
furnishings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the

council adopts such plan by motion.

SECTION 55. TRANSPORTATION PLANNING - From the Public Transportation

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Transpdrtation Planning . $5,417,610
The maximum number of FTEs for Transportation Planning shall be: © 5630
PROVIDED THAT:

The parks department shall evaluate, jointly with the department of transportation, the
possible acquisition of land at the intersection of Sahalee Way and SR 202 for use for
ballfields and \a -park and ride lot, with joint use of the parking area for field use in the
evenings and on weekends, and commuter use during the work week. The department shall
report to the utilities and natural resources committee its progress on this proposal no iater
than September 1, 17‘9.99. _ | B

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds may be expended from this appropriation for the purpose of acquiring
furni;hings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the

council adopts such plan by motion.

SECTION 56. OBSP - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-35.-




10
11
12
13
14
s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

OBSP-CJ | ]. 3 340 ‘ ; $1,000. .

SECTION 57. SHERIFF - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Sheriff - CJ . ' $3,826,040
The maximum number of FTEs for Sheriff - CJ shall be: 46.50

SECTION 58. PARKS AND RECREATION - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:
Parks and Recreation - CJ . : $406,827
The maximum number of FTEs for Parks and Recfeation - CJ shall be: _ 3.00

SECTION 59. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:
Prosecuting Attorney - CJ 3 $2,987,183 7
The maximum number of FTEs for Prosecuting Attorney - CJ shall be: 46.00

SECTION 60. SUPERIOR COURT - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:
Superior Court - CJ - | $1,334,984
The maximum number of FTES for Superior Court - CJ shall be: 8.00.

‘SECTION 61. DISTRICT COURT - CJ - From the Criminal Jusﬁéé Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:
District Court - CJ $1,301,181
The maximum number of FTEs for District Court - CJ shall be: 26.66

SECTION 62. JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION - CJ - From the Criminal Justiée

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  [1:.00 AM

- 36 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

13340m™

Judicial Administration - CJ $531,815

The maximum number of FTEs for Judicial Administration - CJ shall be: 9.50

SECTION 63. YOUTH SERVICES - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is
hereby appropriated to:
Youth Services - CJ | - | ‘ $2,069,534

The maximum number of FTEs for Youth Servicés - CJ shall be: 34.75

SECTION 64. SPECIAL PROGRAMS - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is
hereby appropriated to:

Special Programs - CJ $835,000

SECTION 65. CAPITAL PROJECT TRANSFERS - CJ - From the Criminal Justice
Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Capital Project Transfers - CJ $770,000

SECTION 66. TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS - CJ - From the Criminal Justice

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Transfers to Other Funds - CJ $505,582

SECTION 67. ADULT DETENTION - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:
Adult Detention - CJ | $7,391,015

The maximum number of FTEs for Adult Detention - CJ shall be: 3.75

SECTION 68. HUMAN SERVICES - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is
hereby appropriated to:
Human Services - CJ : $873,582

| SECTION 69. STORMWATER DECANT PROGRAM - From the Road Fund there -

is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-37-




10
11
12

'13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

18340

" Stormwater Decant Program $915,590

SECTION 70. ROADS - From the Roads Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Roads . : $56,641,908
The maximum number of FTEs for Roads shall be: 7 592.00
PROVIDED THAT:

The executive shall submit quarterly reports to the cqmmittee of the whole covering
the scope, schedule and budget status of the roads services division’s work on responding to
listings or potential listings under the endangered species act including any habitat
conservétion plans, no later than thlirty days after each quarter ends throughout the duration of

the program. The first report shall be provided to the council no later than April 30, 1999, and

- shall include a quarterly budget plan and the identification of specific milestones by quarter .

that will be subject to further reporting for the duration of the program. All quarterly repdrts
shall include a summary-that compares by project area, budgeted amounts to actual costs and
planrred completion dates with actual completion dates. A program status update shall also be
provided that describes. for the prior quarter, the aécomplisrrrnents of milestones, signiﬁcant
changes in scopé and schedule and the aésociated rmpact on the subsequent quarter’s work
plan and budget. The program status update shall also provide any revision to the milestones_
and budget of the next quarter as well as identify major decision points arl'rirzhipated over the
next quarterly reporting period. If the report is ot submitted by April 30, 1999, no funds from
this appropriation may be expended or encumbered after the final réporting due date of
October 30, 1999, unﬁl the report has been su.bmitted to the coqncil.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $25,000 of public outreach fundé for the Endangered Species

Act program shall be expended on the Seattle aquarium mobile field lab and $30,000 of the

KMAnrnual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-38 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13340+

public outreach funds shall be expended on the Pacific science center's "Save Our Salmon:

Environmental Education Outreach Program - Science of Champions".

PROVIDED F URTHER THAT:

.No funds may be expendedlfrom this appropriation for the purpose of acquiring
furnishings for King Street Centér until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the
council adopts such plan by motion.

SECTION 71. ROADS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER - From the Roads Fund there

is hereby appropriated to:
Roads Construction Transfer . | $21,011,457

SECTION 72. SOLID WASTE POST CLOSURE LANDFILL MAINTENANCE -

From the Solid Waste Post Closure Landfill Maintenance Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Solid Waste Post Closure Landfill Maintenance $1,785,'1 62

SECTION 73. RIVER IMPROVEMENT - From the River Improvement Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

River Improvement $5,218,127
The maximum number of FTEs for River Improvement shall be: 18.00

PROVIDED THAT: , : : -

The executive shall work with the Snoqualmie watershed forum to secure funding for

the Snoqualmie watershed forum team, and for the pre;_)aration of the response to the

endangered species act in the Snoqualmie basin as part of the Snohomish water resource
inventor'y- area (WRIA) plan.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
The éxecutivc shall seek federal, state and local funds for the Snoqualmie basin for the

baseline research, technical analysis, public outreach, and development of initial response and

~-

KAAnnual Bu(Ige(_s\‘)‘)budg€l\SUBSTlTUTE\FinaI Amended Substitute 98-627.doc : 11/24/98  11:00 AM
o)
-39.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

2

23

13340

" long term plans as part of the county’s response to the listings and proposed listings of

salmonids under the Endangered Species Act.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The amount appropriated shall not be expended on the énhainced maintenance and
repair of river protection facilities (proposed by the executive's budget for funding by the
unincorporated area levy diversion), the grant match for floodplain acquisitions and
elevations, the flood prediction improvements for the Snoqualmie/Skykomish basin or the
technical assistance for river and streambank corridor management for private landowners. Of
the appropriated amount, $169,500 is provided for the Snoqualmie Corps 205 flood reduction
project and North Bend Corps 205 flood reduction project.

PROVIDED FURTHER- THAT:

Any funds expended for the Snoqualmie Corps 205 flood reduction project and North

Bend Corps 205 flood reduction project must be matched by funds or a dollar-for-dollar basis

vi/ith the appropriate city.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The levy rate to be use.d in the assessment for the riverimprovement le\iy for the 1999
property tax shall be maintained at 0.01448, which is the levy rate for 1998.

SECTION 74. VETERANS SERVICES - From the Veterans Relief Fund there is

| hereby appropriated to:

Veterans Services $1,827,060
The maximum number of FTEs for Veterans Services shall be: 7.00

SECTION 75. DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES - From the Developmental

Disabilities Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

- 40 -




10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

there is hereby appropriated to:

188407

Developmental Disabilities $15,093,279
The maximum number of FTEs for Developmental Disabilities shall be: 13.50

SECTION 76. COMMUNITY AND HUMAN SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION -

From the Develojsfnental Disabilities Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Community and Humaﬁ Services - Administration $3,706,624
The maximum number of FTEs for Community and Human Services - Administration
shall be: , | : 11.50
PROVIDED THAT: |
The department of community and human services shall report to the council by April
1, 1999, on the status of the county's program for the sale of discounted bus tickets to human
services for distribution to low-income King County residents. The report shall assess the - ==
demand for discounted tickets and include recommendations for program changes as needed.

SECTION 77. RECORDER'S O AND M - From the Recorder's O & M Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:
Recorder's O and M - $966,293
The maximum number of FTEs for Recorder's O and M shall be: - 5.50

SECTION 78. ENHANCED - 911 - From the Emergency Telephone E-911 Fund -
Enhanced - 911 ' ) _ $7.431,424
The maximum number of FTEs for Enhanced - 911 shall be: 4.00

SECTION 79. MENTAL HEALTH - From the Mental Health F und there is hereby

appropriated to:
Mental Health : ‘ ' - $82,135,379
The maximum number of FTEs for Mental Health shall be: T 66.25
K:\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-41 -




10
11
2
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

13340

SECTION 80. CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 'From the Arts and Cultural

Developoment Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Cultural Development v a : $9.183,570
The maximum number of FTEs for Cultural Development shall be: 7.00
PROVIDED THAT:

Of the amounts appropriated, $1,500,000 is provided for the Seattle Symphony,
$1,500,000 is provided for the Bellevue Art Museum, $500,000 is provided for the Seattle

Chinese Garden Society, $175,000 is provided for Arts West Playhouse and $500,000 is

| provided as a 20th Century Legacy supplement to the 1999 cultural facilities grant program.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The teﬁ percent Target Reéerve currently maintained in The cultural deveTopment fund:
financial plan is deemed unnecessary because the cultural development program only expends
funds collected in the previous year.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall transmit a financial plan for the cultural development fund that is
modified to remove the ten percent target reserve. The revised financial plan shall be
transmltted to the council by March 31, 1999 and be subject to approval by the council.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT :

It is the- intent pf the couricil that $1,445,000 of debt incurred by the cultural
development fund which would otherwise be financed by hotel/motel tax. revenues be funded
by the proceeds from the sale of surplus county property to the extent possible. The council -

and executive shall work to identify proceeds from the sale of county property which may be

appropriately used for this intended purpose. The real property services division shall provide

KMAnnual Budgets\99budgetnSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11724/98  11:00 AM

-40 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

’1 9
20
21
22
23

24

33340@

a summary of assets which may be sold within the next three years to the council by June 15,

1999.

SECTION 81. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES - From the Emergency
Medical Services Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Emergency Medical Services : $41,002,230

The maximum number of FTEs for Emergendy Medical Services shall be: ©  90.32

SECTION 82. WATER AND LAND RESOURCES (SWM) - From the Water and
Land Resources Fund there is hereby éppropriated to:

Water and Land Resources (SWM) $37,557,542

The maximum number of FTEs for Water and Land Resources (SWM) shall be:299.82

PROVIDED THAT: |

Of the appropriated amount, $100,000 is intended for tri-county Endangered Species
Act support.

PROVIDED FURTH_ER THAT:

The executive is instructed to implement a groundwater program utilizing 3.92 FTEs.
Of the appropriation, $235,000 shall be expended for this purpose. In thé event that a
permanent funding source, such as a health department fee, is established in 1999, the
executive is require& ;[0 transmit to the council a supplemental appropriafio;-éhd an expanded
work program for the groundwater program usirig this revenue. If no permanent funding
source is approved prior to November 1, 1999, 2.50 FTEs of the water and land resources
division’s total FTE authority wi.ll expire on December 31, 1999. The executive shall submit
quarterly reports to the council covering the status and schedule of the county’s work toward

acquiring a permanent funding source. The first report shall cover the last quarter of 1998 and

be provided to the council no later than January 31, 1999. If any such report is not submitted

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 93-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-43 -




10

11
12
13

14
| 15
16
17

18

19 -

20
21
22

23

13340

by the due date no funds from this appropriation may be expended or encumberéd after the
due date of'.the report (January 31, April 30, 1999, July 30, 1999, October 30, 1999) until.the :
report has been submitted to the council,

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

All work for the local surface water management fee work program shall be
accomplished using in-house resources.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The maximum number of positions for the local SWM fee program shall be 2.50 FTEs
and 2.50 TLPs. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Funding for a consultant confract for the regional fee program shall not exceed - . .
$315,603. The scope of the contract is to be funded by $104,057 from this appropriation and
$211,546 of 1998 carryover funds. The séope of work is to be limited to developing a

comprehensive regional watershed management plan, econometric modeling, evaluation of

alternative funding mechanisms and statutory options including a regional funding approach

that may be taken to the legislature in 2000. No part of the appropriation for the regional fee
portion shall be used to fund development of contracts for discussion with cities. A set of
preferred altemativé.s-.for a regional funding approach shall be submitted to ;he cbunty council
no later than March 30, 1999, for council review and sélection of the preferred alternative. If
the alternatives(are not submitted to the council by March 30, 1999, full-time equivalent
authority (FTE) for the portions of the project involved with the regional fee program shall be
suspended after March 30, 1999, until the alternatives as described above have been received

by the council.

K)\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:.00 AM

L -44-




10

11
1'2
13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

13340~

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | |

The maximum number of positions for the regional sur'face water fee program shall be
0.50 FTE and 1.60 TLPs.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:_

Of this appropriation, $80,000 shall be used for a program analyst IV position to track
federalvand state grants, to seek to créate public/private partnerships and to assis_t
councilmembers and the executive in pursuing federal and state funding for ESA-related
programs, plans and projects. -

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Develqpment of the Miller Creek Basin Plan shall include consideration of the unique
drainage challenges in the White Center area. The planning process shall include a -~ . ==
recommendation addressing aﬁ interdepartmental approach to resolving drainage concerns and "
maximizing open space and greenway opportunities in White Center. $80,000 shall bé-used to

complete this recommendation in 1999..

SECTION 83. AUTOMATED FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM - From
the AFIS Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Automated Fingerprint Identification System $9,619,330-

The maximum number of FTEs for Automated Fingerprint [dentification System shall

- be: ' ’ E 75.00

SECTION 84. ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE - From the Alcoholism

& Substance Abuse Services Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Alcoholism and Substanée Abuse _ ' $18,792,701

The maximum number of FTEs for Alcoholism and Substance Abuse shall be: 100.00

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgetnSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc : 11724/98  11:00 AM

-45 -




10
11
"
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22

'13340m

SECTION 85. REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET #1) - From the REET #1 Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:

Real Estate Excise Tax (REET #1) $7,342,008

SECTION 86. LOCAL HAZARDOUS WASTE - From the Local Hazardous Waste
Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Local Hazardous Waste $10,120,768

SECTION 87. YOUTH SPORTS FACILITIES GRANT - From the Youth Sports
Facilities Grants Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
“Youth Sports Facilities Grant ' _ $690,937

The maximum number of FTEs for Youth Sports Facilities Grant shall be:’ | 1.00

SECTION 88. REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET #2) - From the REET #2 Fund-
there is hereby appropriated to:
Real Estate Excise Tax (REET #2) $7,471,766

SECTION 89. NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL PROGRAM - From the Noxious Weed

Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Noxious Weed Control Program $512,979
The maximum number of FTEs for Noxious Weed Control Program shall be: 2.50.

'SECTION 90. DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (DDES) -

From the Development & Environmental Services Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Development and Environmental Services (DDES) - $30,790,618
The maximum number of FTEs for Development and Environmental Services (DDES)

shall be: | | 336.00

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:.00 AM

- 46 -




10
11
12
13

14

5

16

17

18

19

20

21

2

23

24

13340

Both new fire inspection positions shall begin implementation of the life and safety

PROVIDED THAT:

inspection program by inspecting multifamily developments followed by sch.ools and
commercial developments. The department shall seek to éstablish contracts with local fire
districts to continue program imblementati.on into the year 2000 and shall pursue the
consolidation of these inspections With the inspections already conducted by the HazMat
inspections program. |

SECTION 91. PUBLIC HEALTH - From the Public Health Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Public Health $141,482,292
The maximum number of FTEs for Public Health shall be: ’ "1 3_44’.‘078-"
PROVIDED THAT:

The department of public health shall develop, in conjunction with the board of health,
a proposed scope of work for a plan to guide the proviéion of public health services in King
County for the next five years. By March 1, 1999, the board of health is requested to forward

such a scope of work, along with a recommended schedule, for review and approval by the

‘council. The scope of work and schedule shall provide for active involvement in the planning

process of safety nét providers and other key health system actors.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

By March 1, 1999, the department of public health shall submit to the council for
review and approval é plan for monitoring and evaluating the implementation of the new
primary care, safety net partnerships in south King County and shall submit progress reports,
thereafter, by May 1 and August 1, 1999. The plan shall include the criteria, indicators, data

and feedback mechanisms to be used to monitor progress, identify and resolve problems and

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11724/98  11:00 AM

S47 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

evaluate how well the new arrangements are working for the populations in need. The plan
shall also indicate how the Highline/White Center area community advisory group will be

actively involved in the process.

SECTION 92. INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT - From the Inter-County

~ River Improvement Fund there isbhereby appropriated to:

Inter-County River Improvement - . $426,669

SECTION 93. PARKS EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND (PERF) - From the

Parks Equipment Replacement Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Parks Equipment Replacement Fund (PERF) , $499,849

SECTION 94. GRANTS FUND - From the Grants Fund Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Grants Fund - | . $29,931,171
The maximum number of FTEs for Grants Fund shall be: 70.77

SECTION 95.. YOUTH EMPLOYMENT - From the Work Training Program Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:
Youth Employment - : . $4,576,375

The maximum number of FTEs for Youth Employment shall be: 28.08.

SECTION 96 FEDERAL HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVEiOPMENT - From
the Federal Housing & Community Developrﬁeﬁt Fund there is hereby appropriated to: |

Federal Housing and Community Development _ $17,940,832

Housing and Community Development Program the following:

1999 CDBG Entitlement § 7,000,000

CDBG Program Income $ 1,372,837

K:)Annual Budgets\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-48 -




10

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2

23

13340 @

CDBG-Recaptured Funds from Prior Years’ Program $1,411,839
Total CDBG Funds ‘ $ 9,784,676
Other Grant Funds $ 8,156,156

The maximum number of FTEs for Federal Housing and Community Development

shall be: j , 28.92

PROVIDED THAT:

From community development block grant funds there are hereby appropriat¢d and
authorized to be disbursed the specific amounts for the specific projects as identified in
Attachment 1 of this_ordinance, titled Federal Housing & Community Development Program,
Commuﬁity Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funded Proj.ects.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

A. Eligibility must be documented for all county and small cities and pass-
thrdugh cities projects based on 1990 census data and type of activity.

B. Projects funded through the éasé—through cities for which there are proposed
substantial changes such as: changing the amount budgeted by 25% unless the decrease is due
to an underrun; changing the purpose, scope, loc.ation or inteﬁded beneficiaries; canceling a
project; or allocating funds to a new or existing project will need council action through a duly
adopted motion or gésolufion of such city and submitted to King Couﬁty ;for-*approvai. Upon a
determination by the King County executive that such action would conform to the goals and
objectives contained in the Hdusing and Community Development Act of 1974 and
implementing Regulations and in the King County Community Development Block Grant

Consortium Policy Plan for 1996-1999, the King County executive may take the following

actions:

K:M\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

- 49 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

-1, Transfer pass-through funds of the requesting jurisdictio to previously’
adopted projects of the jurisdictions;

2. Transfer unallocated pass-through funds of the requesting jurisdictions
to any adopted project of thé jurisdiction;

3. Transfer unallocated pass-through funds.of the requesﬁngjurisdiction
to any new project of the jurisdiction which constitutes an eligible activity under the Act and
Regulétions; and

4. Projects approved according to subsectiqns B.1, 2 or 3 of this section
will be submitted to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development as
amendments to the annual action plan.

C. Projects funded fhrough the county and small cities fund for Which there are ==
proposed substantial changes such as: changing the amount budgeted by 25% unless the
decrease is due to an underrun; changing the purpose, scope, location or intended
beneficiaries; canceling a project; or allocating the funds to a new or existing project may be -
approved by the county executive after consultation with the county céuncilmember or
councilmembers in v.vhose district or districts the project is located, and after affected citizens
have been notified and given an opportunity to comment. Small cities requesting a substantial
change rhust submifva; copy of their citsr council authorization for the reqﬁési “Projects which
are approved for substantial changes will be submitted to the United States department of .
housing and urbaﬁ development as amendments to the annual action plan.

D. Agencies which received community development block grant funds in past
years, but which have not complied with federal A-128 or A-133 audit requirements and who
have not submifted the required audit or audits, shall not be able to contract for the 199.9 funds

until the outstanding audit requirements have been met.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

=50 -




- 10

11
12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

13340 #

SECTION 97. HOUSING OPPORTUNITY FUND - From the Housing

Opportunity Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

The maximum number of FTEs for Housing Opportunity Fund shall be: 3.50

PROVIDED THAT:

$50,000 is set aside to provide a flexible funding source to assist tenants outside of
Seattle who are required to relocate due to redevelopment and proviae an incentive to cities to
adopt relocation policies to allow their residents access to the funds. None of the $50,000 is to
be expended until the council has received from the executive:

A Proposed policies to disburse the funds to those in need, including potentially

requirements for mgtching funds from the state, cities and property owners;

B. A summary of available information on the extent of displacement and n'éed':‘:-‘-'-
for relocation assistance countywide and possible funding sources;

C. Altemati\}e approaches for King County relocation assistance for council
consideration and possible referral to growth management planning.council. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Thé first $3,000,000 of the proceeds from the sale of the Kingdome north lot to a
developer shall be deposited into the housing opportunity fund and utilized per the provisions.

of Ordinance 13262.

SECTION 98. NATURAL RESOURCES - ADMINISTRATION - From the Solid
Waste Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Natural Resources - Administration _. $4,009,815

The maximum number of FTEs for Natural Resources - Administration shall be:27.10

K:Annual Budgets\99budget\ SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-51-




10

‘11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

13340

The executive shall submit to council by January 1, 1999, a plan for separately

PROVIDED THAT:

accounting for expenditures related to the Endangered Species Act (ESA) to the council. The
council expects this plan to be transmitted before January 15, 1999, and to include identifying
unique organization, project, or cost centers that will be charged with the expenditures directly

related to ESA planning and plan implementation so that a full and complete accounting to the

council and the public can be pfovided on a timely basis upon réquest. If the plan is not

submitted by January 15, 1999, no funds from this appropriation may be expended or

_ encumbered after February 15, 1999, until the report has been submitted to the council.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall submit quarterly reports to the committee of the whole covering=+
the scope, schedule, and budget status 6f the county’s work on responding to listings or
potentiél ’listings under the ESA, including any habitat conservation plans, no later than thirty

days after each quarter ends throughout the duration of the program. The first report shall be

provided to the council no later than April 30, 1999, and shall include a quarterly budget plan

and the .identiﬁcation of specific milestones by quarter that will be subject to further reporting
for the duration of the program. All quarterly reports shall include a sufnmary that compares -
by project area, budééted amounts to actual costs and planned completioﬁ AZtés with actual
completion dates. A program sta'tué update shall also be provided that describes for the prior
quarter, the accomplishments of milestonés, significant changes in scope and schedule and the
associated impact on the subsequent quarter’s work plan and budget. The program status
update shall also provide any revision to the milestones and budget of the next quarter as well

as identify major decision points anticipated over the next quarterly reporting period: If the

report is not submitted by April 30,.1999, no funds from this appropriation may be expended

K:\Annual Budgels\99budget\SUBSTlTUfE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-52-




10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

133840

“or encumbered-after the due date of the report (April 30, 1999, July 30, 1999, October 30,

1999) until the report has been submitted to the council. The ESA policy coordination office

shall initiate an environmental quality assurance program to provide an ongoing evaluation of

the effectiveness of King County's environmental policies and procedures, including
enforcemenf and implementation activities. An environmental quality assurance program
update shall be included in each quarterly report to the King County council by the ESA
policy coordination office. This effort shall be coordinated with ESA activities and may be
considere.d an eérly implementation activity.

-PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds in excess of $1007000 for the.salmon,ofﬁce, including the program manager,
tribal liaison and office technician III shall be encumbered or expended ﬁrior to executive =
submittal for council approval of a cost sharing agreement with other entities, which may
include other jurisdictions, environmental groups and businesses who are represented on the
tri-county executive committee for the tri-county process un’der the Endangered Speciés, Act.
These costs are to ‘include at the minimum costs for tri-county assembly meetings, tri-county
executive meetings, water resource inventory aréas (WRIA) steering cqmmittee meetings and
public outreach. Full-time equivalent authority for the three positions listed above shall be -
suspended after,Ap'r’iIA 1, 1999, until a cost sharing agreement as described .;)—&e has been
received.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation, $195,000 will be used to support the water and land resources

division’s implementation of the groundwater management program.

SECTION 99. SOLID WASTE MARKETING COMMISSION - From the Solid

Waste Fund there is hereby appropfiated to:

K:Annual Budges\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

=53 -




10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

Solid Waste Marketing Commission , | ‘ - $1,325,706

The maximum number of FTEs for Solid Waste Marketing Commission shall be:

9.00

SECTION 100. SOLID WASTE - From the Solid Waste Fund there is hereby
appropriated to: |
Solid Waste _ $63,056,296
The maximum number of FTEs for Solid Waste shall be: | 386.17
| PROVIDED THAT:

The gainsharing program shall be designed with employee participation to provide

reasonable incentives for departmental employees to identify savings in the operation of the

_division that can be returned to the ratepayers. The proposéd program shall be approved by ==

the council prior to implementation.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The goal of the council is to maintain a solid v;/aste management system that provides
high quality service while maintaining long-term rate stability. The council believes that this
goal can best be achieved by strengthening the coun_ty’s> relationships with its suburban city
partners through interlocal agreement renegotiations between the cities and the county. The -
comprehensive soli_d- Qaste management plan update can then be based o.nr»t-};le-ée negotiations.
The folloWing elements shall be incorporated info the renegotiations and the plan development
process in order to ensure that factors éffectir_lg the service infrastructure and de‘livery be
addressed in a timeiy and vcomprehensive fashion:

A. In the interlocal agreement negotiations, the executive shall seek to maintain
long-term ﬂexibil.ity by including'alt_ematives for providing long-term landfill capacity for the

region beyond the projected closure date for Cedar Hills. The alternatives shall include the

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-54 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

13340 ®

reservation of future landfill airspace procured through the issuance of requests for proposals.
The plan update shall also identify the steps necessary to allow disposal outside of King
County: including but not limited to neéessary environmental reviews and permitting
requirements. |

B. In the interlocal agreement negotiations, the executive shall seek to develop
consensus on alternatives to be included in the compreh\ensive solid waste management plan

update that will meet the goals of high quality service, long-term rate stability and long-term

- flexibility. All alternatives shall be evaluated for their system-wide costs and benefits in

addition to their contribution to these three goals.

C. The executive shall report to the council no later than March 31, 1999, on a
schedule for implementation and completion of the ‘interlocal agreement renegotiations and t‘h‘¢
comprehensive solid waste management plan update.

SECTION 101. AIRPORT - From the Airport Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Airport . $8,404,989
The maximum number of FTEs for Airport shall be: 44.50

| PROVIDED THAT:

Airport management shall work with the county auditor to review the currerit -
accounting practice-s (-)f King County international airport to ensure that the;-rﬁeet established
standards and procedures and that they allow for an accurate assessment of the financial
transactions and conditions of the airport fund and the airport construction fund.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Airport management shall work with the finance office, the budget office and council

staff to develop an accurate financial history that covers the period from 1992 through 1998

J

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-55-




10
1
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

and a ﬁna.ncial'-plan for the period from 1999 through 2001 and shall submit said financial
history and plan to the council no later than March 31, 1999.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$20,000 of this appropriation shall be expended solely for the purchase of a mobile
noise moni_tor to monitor noise levels at the eight schools identified inlthe council adopted |
noise reduction work plan. This noise monitof shall be in place by Januéry 31, 1999, and
remain in place throughout 1999.

.' PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

$15,000 of this appropriation shall be expended solely for tﬁe purpose of supporting
the international trade exchange sponsored by the Kent chamber of commerce.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: . e

The appropriation includes $20,000 for purchase or lease of a noise monitor to be
located in the Magnolia neighborhood of Seattle by January 31, 1999. If this monitor is not in
place by March 31, 1999, the airport shall not expend $59,700 for replacement transportation
equipment.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:» '

Airport management shall work with the finance office and the budget office, and
airport leasees as ab&opriate, to develop a report that analyzes when it ié a;éfopriate to
finance capital improvements thrbugh'debt and Qhen it is appropriate to finance capital
improvements with fund balance and shall submit such report to the council no later than July
1, 1999.

SECTION 102. AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER - From the Airport Fund

there is hereby appropriated to:

Airport Construction Transfer : $3,248,000

KM\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

=56 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

SECTION 103. STADIUM OPERATIONS - From the Stadium Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
| Stadium Operations | | $12,307,949
The maxinﬁum numb;:r of FTEs for Stadium Operations shall be: 64.00
PROVIDED THAT: |

Any proceeds from the sale of stadium property, excluding property donated to public
schoolé or non-profit organizations for youth sports activities, which remain after accounting
for the set-aside to support subsidized housing provided for in Ordinance 13262 and for any
negative fund balance remaining after final termination of stadium operations shall be
reserved to be uéed exclusively for the acqufsition and operation of outdoor sports fields for
youth.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

- $491,000 from this appropriation shall not be expended or encumbered by the stadium

- and shall be transferred to the current expense fund. $75,000 of the $491,000 shall be saved

by eliminating the proposed $,75,000 expenditure related to the bid for the 2012 Olympics.
$100,000 of the $491,000 shall be saved by reducing the salaries and benefits for the two
executive staff positions assigned to transition and community outreach to the equivalent of a_
half year each. $10b,i)00 of the $491,000 shall be saved by not reﬁllihg reg;lar positions that
become vacant during 1999, or if savings associated with such attrition does not reach_
$100,000, the difference shall b¢ saved from other accounts. It is the council's intent that no
additional filled positions needed for the last year of stadium operations be cut.

SECTION 104, RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES (800 MHZ OP'G) - From

the Radio Communications Operations Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-57-




10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

13340

Radio Communications Services (800 MHZ Op'g) | $2,581,854

The maximum number of FTEs for Radio Communications Services (800 MHZ Op'g)
shall be: | 18.00

SECTION 105. TRANSIT REVENUE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT - From the

Transit Revenue Vehicle Replacement Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Transit Revenue Vehicle Replacement $24,046,627

SECTION 106. SAFETY AND CLAIMS MANAGEMENT - From the Safety &
Workers Compgnsa.tioln Fund there is hereby appropriated to: |

Safety and Claims Management | . $14,531,882 |

The méximum number of FTEs‘for Safety and Claims Management shall be:  24.50

PROVIDED THAT:

By January 15, 1999, the e);ecutive shall provide to the chair of the budget and fiscal
management committee a temporary employee reconciliation report which reconciles the
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 1'2926 as amended, thev1999
adopted budget and the term limited temporary position monitoriﬁg report prepared by the
office of human resource management. The reconciliationvreport shéll detail the body of work
assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" requests. Additionally, a -
corfective action pl.;gin. shall be included which demonstrates that usage of th; £erm "extra" is
eliminated in both principle and practice. If the report is not submitted by such date, no funds
from this appropriation may be expeﬁded or encumbered for term limite;d temporary positions

after January 15; 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

SECTION 107. FINANCE - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - From the Financial

Services Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc . 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-58 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Finance - Internal Service Fund 3 %ﬁl , 3

The maximum number of FTEs for Finance - Internal Service Fund shall be: 209.00

PROVIDED THAT:

The executive shall evaluate the relative merits of centralized and decentralized
accounts payable functipns within the county.” This evaluation shall include, at a minimum:
an analysis of the incidence of dual payments and overpayments of the c‘ounty’s obligations;
an inventory of the management controls in place within each county agency; and
recommendations related to strengthening the integrity of the county’s accounts payable
systems. This evaluation shéll be submitted to the council no later than August 1, 1999.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

By January 15, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chair of the budget and fiscal™

' management committee a temporary employee reconciliation report which reconciles the

difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as amended, the 1999
adopted bﬁdget and the term limited temporary position mor}itoring report prepared by the
office of human resource management. The reconciliation report shall detail the body of work
assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" requests. Additionally, a
corrective action plan shall be included which démonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is -
eliminated in both l;ri;lciple ahd practice. ‘If the report is not submitted by s;ch date, no funds

from this appropriation may be expended or encumbered for term limited temporary positions

after January 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

SECTION 108. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - From the Employee Benefits Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-59.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13340

~ Employee Benefits $80,993,350
The maximum number of FTEs for Employee Benefits shall be: 20.00
PROVIDED THAT:

The management of the employee benefits program shall work with the county auditor
as the auditor conducts a financial audit and performanée review of the erﬁployee benefits
program in the first duarter of 1999. The audit will seek to identify changes in administrative,
consulting and reserve policies to achieve savings in the employee benefit’s budget and
reductions in employee benefit’s reserves required for the ﬁnancial‘plan.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

le May 1, 1999, the executive shall submit to the council a report analyzing the cost
and effectivenss of the county's health plans. Information on employee satisfaction and e

utilization shall also be included in the report.

SECTION 109. DCFM - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - From the DCFM - Internal

Service Fund there is heréby appropriated to:

DCFM - Internal Service Fund | o $24,081,800

The maximum number of FTEs for DCFM - Internal Service-F und shall bé: 284.00

PROVIDED THAT:

By JanuaryiS-, 1999, the executive shall provide to the chair of thé 'g-ﬁdget and fiscal
managemeﬁt committee a temporary employee reconciliation report which reconciles the
difference between the 1998 adopted budget ordinance no. 12926 as amended, the 1999
adopted budget and the term limited temporary position monitoring report prepared by the
office of human resource management. The reconciliation report shall detail the body of work
assumptions in the executive's 1999 proposed budget "extra help" requests. Additionally, a

corrective action plan shall be included which demonstrates that usage of the term "extra" is

K:A\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

- 60 -




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23

24

133409
eliminated in both principle and practice. If the report is not submitted by such date, no funds

from this appropriation may be expended or encumbered for term limited temporary positions

after January 15, 1999 until the report has been submitted to and approved by the council.

SECTION 110. RISK MANAGEMENT - From the Insurance Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Risk Management _ $17,346,855
The maximum number of FTEs for Risk Management shall be: 17.00

PROVIDED THAT:
By September 1, 1999, the office of risk management shall submit a report to the

council on the results of the proactive loss control initiative.

SECTION 111. ITS - TECHNOLOGY SERVICES - From the Information & -

Telecommunication - Data Processing Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

ITS -Technology Services $19,836,187
The maximum number of FTEs for ITS -Technology Services shall be: 152.00
PROVIDED THAT:

No later than September 1, 1999, the information and technology services TS)
division shall forward to the council for review and approval a ldng-range plan for addressing
technological chang--eland the county’s response to it. ‘Such plan shall incluc:;a description of
the technological services to be provided at the énd of a three-year period and the costs
aésociated with that service provision and the staffing needed to accomplish the outlined
objectives. This plan shall also include measurable standards for determining the value of
technological initiatives over the long term and shall address the issue of technological
initiatives within individual departments and the division’s role in providing guidance,

expertise and oversight. The ITS division shall develop, in association with the production of

K:Annual Budgets\99budgetSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 1124798 11:00 AM

-61 -




10

11

12

13

14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

13340@

- a long-range plan, a mission statement, goals, objectives and performance measures designed

to yield on an on-going basis céncrete information for use by decision-makers on the success
of the agency in implementing the long-range plan.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive will consult with the council prior to méking changes to the structure of
the budget information system referred to as Essbase. The executiv¢ will work collaboratively

with the council to ensure that council budget information needs are incorporated into the

information technology services division workplan for support, maintenance and development

of the current budget information system and any new systems that are pursued.

SECTION 112. ITS - TELECOMMUNICATIONS - From the Information &

Tellecommunication - Telecommunication Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

ITS -Telecommunications - $2,028,388

The maximum number of FTEs for ITS -Telecommunications shall be: 8.00
"PROVIDED THAT:

By July 1, 1999,. the executive shall submit a feasibiiity report and implemeﬁtation
plan for the installation of telephony technology over the King County wide area network
(WAN). The plan shall assess the establishment of an integrated county call center which will
handle all telephoné; .é-mail, fax, world wide web, and video communicaﬁéﬁ's_'_over the WAN;
and must also address potential service benefits such as the elimination of toll calls for county
citizens calling for county services and estimatg cost savings from reduced long-distance |

telephone charges.

SECTION 113. EQUIPMENT REPAIR & REPLACEMENT (ERR&R) - From the

Equipmént Rental & Replacement Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-62 -




10
11
2
13

14
15

16

17

18
19
20

21

2

23

24

13840
Equipment Repair and Replacement (ER&R) $7,362,482
The maximum number‘of FTEs for Equipment Repair and Replacement (ER&R) shall
be: o 43.50
PROVIDED THAT:
No funds may be expended from this appropriation for thé purpose of acquiring
furnishings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the

council adopts such plan by motion.

SECTION 114. MOTOR POOL - From the Motor Pool Fund there is hereby

appropriated to:
Motor Pool o | - $11,094,805
The maximum number of FTEs for Motor Pool shall be: BRI 30';06‘-
PROVIDED THAT: |

No funds may be expended from this appropriation for the purpose of acquiring

- furnishings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the

council adopts such plan by motion.

SECTION 115. ITS - PRINTING AND GRAPHIC ARTS - From the Printing &

Graphic Arts Services Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
ITS - Printing and Graphic Arts T sa621410
The maximum number of FTEs for ITS - Printing and Graphic Arts shall be::  17.50
PROVIDED THAT:
| By September 1, 1999, printing and graphics services shall submit a -report to the
council concerning progress towards achieving its projected 1999 fund balance. Such report
shall include: expenditures and revenues associated with the printing, copying and graphics

cost centers; the proportion of the county’s printing, copying and graphics services being

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgetnSUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM
~
-63 -




10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

24

133406

provided by printing and graphlcs services; the results of consolidating administrative
functions in the department of information administration services (DIAS) administration; and
a plan for marketing the services of printing and graphics services.

SECTION 116. LIMITED GO BOND REDEMPTION - From the Limited GO Bond

Redemption Fund there is hereby appropriated to:
Limited GO Bond Redemption $141,895,333

SECTION 117. UNLIMITED GO BOND REDEMPTION - From the Unlimited GO

Bond Redemption Fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Unlimited GO Bond Redemption . | $37,540,951

SECTION 118. STADIUM GO BOND REDEMPTION - From the Stadium GO Bond
Redemption Fund there is hereby appropriated to: ' AR

Stadium GO Bond Redemption $2,544,690 "

SECTION 119. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - The executive proposed |
capital budget and program for 1999-2004 is inc_orporated herein as Attachment 2 of this
ordinance. The executive is hereby authorized to execute any utility easements, bill of sale or
related documént_s necessary for the provision of utility services to the capital projects
described in Attachment 2 of this ordinance, provided that the documents are reviewed and
approved by the cuét-o-dial égency, the property services division and the brgéébuting attorney’s
office. Consistent with the requireménts of the Growth Management Act, Attachment 2 of this
ordinance was reviewed and considered concurrently with the review of the 1998 amendment
to the King County Comprehensive Plan and shall take effect upon adoption of the 1998
amendment to the King County _Comprehensive Plan or December 31, 1998, whichever occurs

first. Any project slated for bond funding shall be reimbursed by bond proceeds if the project

incurs expenditures before the bonds are sold.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc . 11/24/98  11:00 AM

- 64 -




10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18

19.

20

21

22

23

From the several capital improvement project funds there are hereby appropriated and

authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment 3 of this ordinance.

FUND CAPITAL FUND NAME _ . AMOUNT
3090 Parks and Open Space Acquisition N $ 124,776
3151 Conservation Futures Subfund ' $ 1,918,238
3160 - Parks, Recreation and Open Space Const. $ 1 1,860;1 12
3180 Surface and Storm Water Mgmt. Const. $ 284,000
3201 Once Percent for Arts Project Subfund | $ 761,665
3220_ . Housing Opportunjty Fund (HOF) ' v $ 3,780,355
3292 SWM CIP Non-Bond Subfund. $ 3,925,961+
3310 Building Modernization and Construction $ 11,700,000 7
3380 Airpért Construction - $ 3,683,900
3421 Major Maintenance Reserve Subfund $ 4,333,605
3422 Major Maintenance Subfund $ 1,691,627
3436 98 Tech Systems Bond Subfund | | $ 1,800,000
3441_ Financial Systems Replacement Fund $ 5 ,346,915_
3481 Cable Communications Capital Fund s 6828997
3490 Parks Facilities Rehabilitation - ) $ 3,868,903 |
3521 Open Space KC Bond Funded Subfund _ | $ 600,000
.3522 Open Space' KC Non-Bond Funded Subfund $ 1,755,734
3640 Public Transportation Fund ‘ .$ 861,192,653
3810 Solid Waste Cap. Equip. Recovery Prog. (CERP) $ 2,249,000
KA\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 12498 11:00 AM

- 65 -




10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

13340

3831 Environmental Reserve Subfund - $ 1,435,000
3840 Farmland and Open Space Acquisition - $ 19,394 |
3901 Solid Waste Construction 1993 $ 2,919,500
3910 Landfill Reserve Fund | % 29,037,532
3950 Building Repair and Replacement ‘$ 550,000
3951 Building Repair and Replacement Subfund | § 6,314,304
3961 .Harborvievaedical ‘Center Building R & R $ 12,660,142
4480 Stadium Operations H | § 505,958
4616 Wastowater Treatment $ 555,357,504
PROVIDED THAT:

‘Repayment for the initial capitalization of $1,500,000 for the transfer of deveiopmeﬁtr:
rights bank, capital improvements program (CIP) project number 352230, shall be from the
conservation futures fund.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The east Redmond ballfield project, CIP project nurr;ber 316911, shall be located on a
site located east of Avondale Road and north of Novelty Hill Road.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | ' .

The parks d—e-;;artment shall evaluate, jointly with the departmept of ;evinsportation, the
possible acquisition of land at the intersection of Sahalee Way and SR 202 for use for
ballfields and a park and ride lot, with joint use of the parking area for field use in the
evenings and on weekends and commuter use during the work week. The department shall
report to the utilities and natural resources committee its progress on this proposal no later

than September 1, 1999.

K:\Annual VBudgels\‘)‘)budgel\sUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98 1100 AM

- 66 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

13340

The adopted funds for construction of the East Lake Sammamish Trail shall not be

PROVIDED. FURTHER THAT:

expended for imprevements to the trail until an interim plan is completed by June 1, 1999, and
approveel by the council. The interim plan is to be developed with input frore representativeé
of the community, trail users, the couhty council, the parks department and others as
appropriate. The interim plan must indicate whether and to what extent a SEPA review may
be perforrhed prior to implerﬁentation of the interim plan. No other funds shall be used to
substitute for the construction funding limited by this proviso. Funds may be expended to
address critical safety issues that would otherwise expose the county to unnecessary risk,
provided that the parks depa;tment notifies the council in writing of any such proposed eafety
imprqvements in advance of such expenditure. As soon as practicable, the parks department™
shall post signs indicating that the rail corridor is not open to the publie, and shall leave those
signs in place until the council has approved a master plan for the trail or has expressly
adopted an ordinance opening the corridor to public use as a recreational trail.

PROVIDED FURTHER ’fHAT:

The purchase of the East Lake Sammamish Trail right-of-way shall be reviewee by the
county auditor to determine if the transactioh follewed the p.rocedures set forth by the county-
for the acquisition ef -real property and to determine whether the purchese p;ee was supported
by independent appraisals. The review shall be completed no later than Febraury 1, 1999.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Expenditures from the appropriated 1999 CIP amount for the creation of the

institutional network (INET) fiber optic network shall not exceed $1,215,000 until such time

as the council has reviewed and approved the INET implementation plan.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-67 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

13340

Expenditures from the appropriated 1999 CIP amount for the creation of the INET

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

fiber optic network shall be limited to the direct and indirect costs related to network planning,
design and fiber installation activities and shall not include installation of network electronics.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Expenditures from transit CIP project number A00473, smartgrowth amenities, shall
be limited to transit supportive infrastructure normally included as transit expenses in the
capital improvement program. No funds may be expended from this project unt.il the council
adopts by motion a-work program specifying the use of these funds.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall tfansmit a transit technology strategic plan by June 1, 1999. The=
plan should address all anticipated major techhology systems needed to support transit service 7
delivery and agency management and should include the following elements:

A Discussibn of past technblogy investments, coﬁtrasting projected costs,
performance and useful life with achieved levels, and a discussion of the beheﬁts realized in
terms of ridership, safety, efficiency or other appropriate measure;

B. Consideration of all options for meeting future technology needs, with costs -

and benefits for each; -

C. Identification of possible funding sources and partnership opportunities; and
D. Recommendation of projects and acquisition schedules.
. PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

An evaluation of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) mobile data terminal

field test shall be transmitted by October 1, 1999, and that no more than $584,111 of the

KM\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

- 68 -




10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
- 22

23

13340@

appropriation for that prbject. shall be expended or encumbered in 1999 without prior council
authorization.

PROVIDED F URTHER THAT:

The council must approve the smart card fare collection system design by motion prior
to the awarding of any.il.nplementation contract.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No more than -$720,232 of the appropriation for the EZ-rider cémmuter information
systems project shall be expended prior to council review of the transit technology strategic
plan and sﬁbseql.lent approval of continued county commitment to this project.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: | |

No action shall be taken to terminate the lease for the near-site day care facility, and:==
that the transit division and the office of human.re_sources ma;nagement shall provide a report
to the transportation committee no later than February 1, 1999, on options for building,
operating or providing day care service at é near-site day cére facil‘ity' or facilities. This,réport
should address the oﬁtio_n of providing care frorﬁ non-county sources including the private
sector.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The King C;dnty department of construction and facility managérﬁgr.l‘é shali, not léterI v
than March 1, 1999, report to the transportation committee with a final determination of the.
Tashiro-Kaplan building’s role in the county space plan and a recommendation whether to
trénsfer or sell the Tashiro-Kaplan building.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds shall be expended or encumbered for land acquisition or construction related

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:.00 AM

- 69 -




10
1
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23

24

13340#
to the transit operating facilities expansion project until the council has approvea the transit
operating facilities master plan by motion. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The transit division shall report to the transportation cornmittee no later than F ebruary
1, 1999, on shélter installation plans throughout its service area. This report shall include a
complete list of planned shelters, the schedule for their installation and a location map.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The speed and reliability program shall reserve $250,000 in funds from the seashore
project for participation in a fu'ture construction project with the City of Seattle and other |

partners to reconstruct University Way at a total estimated cost of $6.6 to $8.6 million. These

- funds are provided subject to the following conditions: that the reconstruction of University=+

Way include bus bulbs and related transit improvements and that these funds will be made
available to the City of Seattle through an interlocal agreement after the city has secured the
balance of the required financing and after the city has completed a design which incorporates
transit improvements acceptable to the coﬁnty.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: -

The apprqpriation for CIP project number 344101 is subject to the following -

requirements. The executive shall submit quarterly reports to the budget aﬁd fiscal

management committee covering the scope, schédule and budget status of the financial

systems replacement 'program no later than thirty days after the end of each quarter throughout

the duration of the program. All quarterly reports shall include a summary that compares by
project area budgeted amounts to actual costs and planned completion dates with actual
completion dates. A program status update shall also be provided that describes for the prior

quarter the accomplishments of milestones, significant changes in scope and schedule and the

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\ SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-70 -




10
11
12
13

14
s
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

18340@

associated impact on the subsequent quarter’s work plan and budget. The program status

update shall also provide any revision to the milestones and budget of the next quarter as well

as identify major decision points anticipated over the next quarterly reporting period..
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive shall submit to the budget and fiscal management committee by

~ February 1, 1999, a report including a revised budget for the financial systems replacement

program that reflects updated assumptions regarding the implementation plan, a quarterly
budget plan by project for the remainder of program and an updated workplan including
resources loading for payroll/human resources projects. The executive shéll subrﬁit an

updated workplan including resource loading for the core financials projectwithin ninety days
of signing the implementation contract. If the reports are not submitted by the specified-dates-
no funds from this appropriation may be expended or encumbered for the relevant component .
project untjl the reports have been submitted to and reviewed by the council.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The county auditor shall employ an independent consultant with experience in
reviewing large complex governmental financial systems replacement projects to monitor the
financial systems replacement program on a regular basis and to review and comment on all _
quarterly progress répbrts for the financial éystems replacement program.tl:i:t are required to
be submitted by the executive. The cost of employing the consultant shall be péid from the
CIP project number 344101, financial systems replacement program.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Upon the council's transmittal to the executive of a motion finding one of the

following:
A. That it is likely the financial systems replacement program will materially
K:\Annual Budgets\99budget SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-71 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

13340

B. That the program will not be completed within the estimated time schedule, or

exceed its budget,

C. That the program’s scope will not be achieved,
the executive shall not further obligate any funds appropriated for CIP project number 344101.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The appropriation for CIP‘ projec_t number 343920, year 2000 phase 3, is subject to the
following requirement. Beginning January 1999, the executive shall submit monthly written
réports to the council on the progress of the county’s year 2000 project.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds may be e*pended from the major maintenance fund appropriation to CIP
project numbers 341200, 341201, and 341222 until the council has approved by motion a “- == _
report from the executive that completes the January 1998 major maintenance reserve fund
(MMREF) project workplan, ‘which was developed in response to the November 1997 auditor’s
management letter and contains the following elements:

| A. A prioritized list with appropriate project detail for projects identified in the
MMRF implementation project plan which are planned fpr completion during 1999 and 2000,
B. A current financial plan,

C. Pro;—)o'sed amendatory legislation necessary to implement .thé executive’s
recommended'c.hanges to K.C.C. 4.08.250, i

D. A proposed accounting model to track revenﬁes collected by agency and into
specific projects, and

E. A proposed project expenditure monitoring program.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

An additional $750,000 is aﬁthorized to be disbursed from the conservation futures

K:\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-72 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13340

sub-fund, fund3151. This funding shall be used only for acquisition of lands identified as a
priority acquisition through the Cedar River legacy program or for federal match funds related
to endangeréd specie.s act programs.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
No funds may be expended from transit CIP project number A00460 for the purpose of
acquiring furnishings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan
and the council adopts such plap by motion.

PROVIDED FURTHER,THAT:

$75,000 is authorized to be disbursed from the sﬁrface and storm water management
construction fund (fund 3180) fof provision of assistance té the City of Maple Valley in
solving flooding problems in the Jacquelipe Meadows/Wilderness Village area. No funds - =*
from the appropriation may be expended for this project prior to the City of Maple Valley's
procurement of all necessary permits and an executed cost-sharing interlocal agreement
between the county and City of Maple Valley. Additionally, the executive is directed to
investigate various federal and state-programs which could provide additional funding to
complement city and county resources utilized for this effort. The executive is further directed
to provide a status report on this effort to the council no later than March 30, 1999.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: .

For the transfer of development rights (TDR) bank (CIP project number 352320):

- A. No funds may be expendea or encumbered for the purposes of purchasing

development rights from sending sites until enactment of an ordinance establishing policies for
management of the TDR program and bank; and

B. If at any time after such ordinance is adopted by the council the funds received

from the sale of development rights‘ exceed $2,000,000, fifty percent (50%) of the funds

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgent SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM
o
273 -




10

11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24

13340 m
received from the subsequent sale of development rights which exceed the fund balance of
$2,000,000 shall be reimbursed to the conservation futures fund.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

A new project shall be added to the parks, recreation and opeﬁ space construction
(fund 3160)l program, with funding of up to $25,000 in the 1999 budget for a feasibility study
and for the possible acquisition of a site on Lake Sammamish known as the Mallard Bay sité
in the CIP for 2000 or 2001.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The Marymoor masfer plan project (number 316919) shall be reduced by $25,000 f(;r a
new total of $69,980. |

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The executive is authorized to negotiate and enter into a contract, not to exceed $2.1
million in fund.number 3160, to acquire properties for the Preston Athletic Fields (project
number 316126). The executive is further authorized to enter into a contract, not to exceed
$1.8 million in fund number 3160, tq acquire Parcel B for the future use as the Preston
Arboretum and Botanical Garden (pr.oject number 31 6023).

SECTION 120. ROADS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM The executive is

hereby authorized to execute any utlllty easements, bill of sale or related documents necessary

for the provision of utility services to the capital projects described in Attachment 3 of this
ordinance, provided that the documents are reviewed and approved by the custodial agency,
the property sefvices division and the prosecuting attorney’s office. Consistent with the
requirements of the Growth Management Act, Attachment 3 was revielwed and considered
concurrently with the review of the 1998 amendment to the King County Comprehensive Plan

and shall take effect upbn adoption of the 1998 amendment to the King County

K:\Annual Budgets\99budge\SUBSTITUTENFinal Amended Substitute 98-627 doc 11/24/98  11:.00 AM

- 74 -




10
11

12

13

1
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

13340

Comprehenéive. Plan or December 31, 1998, whichever occurs first. Any project slated for
bond funding shall be reimbursed by bond proceeds if the project incurs expenditures befolre
the bonds are sold.

From the Roads Services Capital Improvement Funds there are hereby appropriated
and authorized to be disbursed the following amoﬁnts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment 5 of this ordinance.

FUND 'CAPITAL FUND NAME AMOUNT
3850 - Renton Maintenance Facility - ' $ 185,000
3860 Roads Construction Fund $ 68,590,000

PROVIDED THAT:

1999 funds f;)r capital improvements program project 201597 shall be expended solely
for endangeréd sp_ecie_s act related major maintenance improvements on Issaquah-Fall City
Road.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

- Of the appropriation to road capital improvements program project number RDCW17,

| agreements with other agencies, up to $100,000 shall be expended for traffic signal equipment

and services provided to the City of Pacific.
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT-
No funds shall be expended from the capital improvements program project RDCW09
until a completed endangered species act road inventory report is transmitted to councilj
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:
$350,000 of this appropriation shall be expended solely for the purpose of endangered

species related improvements to Tiger Mountain Road/Issaquah Creek.

K:\Annual Budgets\99budgenSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-75-




10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17

18-

19

20

21

22

13340

Up to .$250’000 of funding from road capital vimpro-vement program project RDCW17,

PROVIDED.FURTHER THAT:

agreements with other agencies, shall be avajlable for smartgrowth amenities under the
transfer of development rights program. Any such expenditures frdm this appropriation shall
come from proceeds of the vehicvle license fee revenue and be expended solely on
transportation improvements eligible for use of such funds. No funds may be expended from
this project for the pu?pose of providing smartgrowth amenities until the council adopts by
motion a work program specifying the use of these funds.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation to road capital improvement program projecf RDCW18,
countywide drainage, $200,000 shall be expended solely on improvements to culverts.on the=
Rock Creek enhancements project.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds may be expended from this appropriation for the purpose of acquiring
furnishings for King Street Center until the executive submits an expenditure plan and the
council adopfs such plan by motion.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

The councii'-slupprorts accelerated CIP programming by allowing ;-éppropriation
authority in excess of revenues in 1999 but éoristraining programming in 2000-2004 to a
level that doeé not require short-term financing. This acceleration will allow for a broader
range of project implementation. Based on the productivity of 1999, the council

encouréges the executive to resubmit next year a proposed CIP budget for 2000-2005 that

carries this aggressive programming into future years. It is anticipated that expenditures

K:\Annual Budgets\99budget SUBSTITUTEFinal Amended Substitute 98-627.doc ’ 11/24/98  11-00 AM

-76 -




10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

13340

associated with the 2000-2005 program could result in short-term financing to

accommodate expenditures in excess of anticipated revenues, while still allowing the roads

CIP fund to balance over the six years.

SECTION 121. CIP PROJECT CANCELLATIONS - Accumulated unexpended

prior years appropriations from several capital improvement project funds for the specific

projects identified and contained in Attachment 4 of this ordinance are hereby canceled as

follows:

FUND

3160
3292
3471
3490
3860
3901
3910‘
3950
3951

4480

CAPITAL FUND NAME

Parks, Recreation and Open Space

SWM CIP Non-Bond Subfund

'ECS Levy Subfund

Parks Facilities Rehabilitation

Road (;,onstruction Fund

Solid Waste Construction 1993

Landfill Reserve Fund

Building Repair and Rehabilitation
Build_ihg Repair and Rehabilitation Subfund

Stadium Operations

KA\Annual Budgets\99budgetnSUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc

=77 -

AMOUNT
$ (678,331)
$ (325,000)
$  (200,000)
$ l(128.,970) 7
$  (9,659,000)
3 (2,000)

$ (4,648,694)

$ (200,000)
(5,350,631)
§  (983,151)

11/24/98  11:00 AM




(@)

o0

10

11
12

13

14
15

16

17
18
19

20

21
22

Attachments:

13340

SECTION 122. Should any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase
of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or iunvalid for any reason, such decision shall not
affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance. |

INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 19th day of October-, 1998.

PASSED by a vote of /{ to A thisdd @c{a(y ofMovember; 1998.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

[ Mot

Clerk of the Council

‘APPROVED this ng day of o.cm he ,19%

L}

i

King County Executive

1. Federal Housing and Community Development Program - Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) Funded Projects

2. Capital Improvement Program
3. Capital Improvement Projects )
4. Roads Capital Improvement Projects
5. Capital Improvement Project Cancellations
K:\Annual Budgets\99budget\SUBSTITUTE\Final Amended Substitute 98-627.doc 11/24/98  11:00 AM

-78 -




089°GE
09t°6S
99¢°9¢
10¥°1¥
TTLLST

000°01

1 99€°9C
008191
000°00L
vv9°L6

000°S1

€TLLTT
00009

$
00S‘LT $
$
$

000°0S
00008

000°0€
8S6°ELI
LYY'9ST

$
$
$L9'C6 $
% .
$
$

BB BB A

I B B

998°0S
000°00T

¥8LET
629°0¢

$
$
1+0°CST $
$
$

RELNEREN|
spunyf

Ovger

| ebeyd

. =o_§=.3m5 I0JeAS[H uonoUUO) MN YIeoHIOPIE

UONR[[BISU] JOZOAL] Yueg POO 1)U Ajtununuoy) AInej-uoyse A
uorsuedxy K108, S901AI0G AJIUre,] pUR [INOX UOYSE A
doueldwo) VAV 5D S9IAISS YI[esS] AINBA-UOYSEA

@Iua)) Juewido[oAa(] Py U buroom SWOY § :oHE_m_U

'

uoddng juowageuey 958D SOUIOH 9YE] YIeJ 9SNOK pooyroqydeN

yoddng 193j9yS Aousdrowg VOMA

=oso=bm=ou hoEoU Aunwwio)) 191si( [00Y0S YSIUONAYS
SjusWIdAOIdW] WIRISAS I19JB A\ S[EPSUSARY

s199(014 pue sweido1J Suisnogy 3iqep1ojyy OH Awno)) Jury

weiSoig :«aom 1u931() senfroe, yjorduoN Ajunoy) Sury
poddng 19119ys AousSiowyg DHYA/NDSIN

poddng 100fo1q Ajiureq AsjeA stuenboug IOMA/NDSIA
poddng 10jus) Lyrunurwo)) mnowz-om_oﬁ

wresdoid 1reday Swisnoy gOH Auno)) Suryf

aperddn) Aproe 19U Ajunurwio)) puourei(y yorlg
Hoddng 191u9) Arunuruio) puowrel yoejg

sopeidd() wre[y 211y VHDON

werdord neday Suisnoy VHON

JuaurdojeAa(g Suisnoy swoouy Mo (DY Aluno)) Suryp

SUOLIBAOUSY qUID) SO % SAOY 10JUaD) SMYAN /AT SiEd.

:o:«v:ogoo WAISAS Ja1ep NOO[9S-Ao[Suey] USSY ISIEA SIIIYI00L]
SORIUNWWO)) [[BULS 03 dULISISSY OH A1uno)) Sury

poddng 193[oyS Aouafiowyg DSOS
Hoddng uonnqsI[ pooy QUi Pood

I, u0.0.—OhnH

SN [fewg pue A1juno))
SN Jfewts pue Ajuno))
sonI) [[ews pue Ajuno)
SoNI)) [[ewS pue Ajuno))

SoNI) [[eWIS pue Ajuno))
SaNID [[ewS pue Ajuno)
sanI) [[ews pue Ajuno)
S9N [[ewS pue Ajuno))
sonry ffews pue A1uno))
sonI) [jewS pue Kjuno)

- sanID) [[ewsS pue A1uno))

sanI) [[ewS pue Ajuno))
sanI) [jews pue K1uno)
SoNID [{RUIS pUB AJUNO))
sanI) [[eWS pue Ajuno)

son1) [fewlS pue Ajuno))
sanI) [[ewS pue AJuno))
sanI) [[eWIS pue Ajuno))

sanI) [[ewS pue Ajuno)’

sanI [[ewS pue Auno))

SoUI)) [[ewIS pue AJUno))
sanI) [[eWIS pue Kjuno)
saNI) [[ewS pue Ajuno))
SanI) [fewS pue Ajuno))
sanI) [[eWS pue A1uno))

0Z86
6186
8186
L186

V38086
£086
LTL6
0L96
LY96
6£96

V1296
£956
2956

1256
6156

OLv6
L9Y6
Y916
19v6
(4443

1¥€6
£816
6506
9106
S106

9p0)) AU JO eaay

KETTITT
199foag

&.Q&EN popun (D)) uvin) Jo0]q 1uswido]ado(] AAURHUO,)

wWn4301d F1oWdo1oA5 ([ AFIUNTITIO) % SUISTIOF] [DA2Po, 96 U0TI3S 17086 20UDUIPI()

T Fwpeny



¢ ebeyd

76S°1S $ spuny ueoJ qeyay Juisnol uojSuiao) - . uoj3urA0) jo A1) LE96
016 $ A12A119(1 We1Soid qeyey Sursnory uoiSurao)y uo18uiro) jo A1) 06156
YOETT $ - SPISEIAS SIOAIRG dljqny u0j3uIA0) uo)3uIa0) jo ANy L116

L 99¢‘Ley $ L [€10], uarIng jo £315)|
9ETLEE ¢ - SjuowraAoxdul] Y{eMopIS PUe J99KS UMOIUMO(] USLINg ; usung jo A1) $686
008°8S $ uoddng KousSraury seo1A19g Apunuruo)) onoyre) uaung usung jo A1) 1686
6v1'0¢ $ uoyensupy pue ufuue|d HYQD uoLng - usung jo K1) 0686
18L°LI $ moddag Ajrure,] pue ppiy) - weio1d 300 19efo1q usung ustng jo A3 9886
00T’ $ uoddng diysre[ogos o) pIyD 98V [00YdS YONA Quly3ry uaLng ustng jo A1) $886
000°ST $ _ Buipying euoIpely uewaNAQ yiny ustng jo A1y V89L6

{ 89L°061 $ , ¥ 1e101, [_yog jo A1)
16L°€C $ noddng vonepodsuesy, I01Usg [[oyI0g [oyog jo A1) - 6566
000°S1 $ uoyensiuIpY pue Sutuueld HYAD [owog _ [Pyog jo L1y 0566
LL6'901 $ opiseiag Justudofora( Suisnoy HOWV 1eyiog _ l1eylog jo Li1) " ST66
0ST'8¢E $ _ spun ueo] qeyay Suisnoy [Pyrog [1_dylog jo A1) 9796
0SL'9 $ Aaateq wesBoid qeyoy Suisnoy [jayog mewogo A1y v6Iss

LLs999s's ¢ [€101, SaED) JewiS pue Auno)|
00000t $ 9PISEI9S USWAO[IAS(] SUISNOH AJUNOY) Juiy] : S3NI)) [Jeul§ pue AJuno) 6166
000°8T ¢ seI3oreng pue sposN Juswidojeaa(] Ajrunurwo)) pue 3uisnoy :Apmg Suruueg srowuay SaNI) [[ewS pue Ajuno)) 8786
000°SZ1 $ SJUSWRAOIAUIT 191§ HN SNUSAY DI, [leAn(] $ONID) [[PWS pue A1uno)) LT86
000'SH ¢ Jusurdinby punoidAeld yred 1oyoRIA BUOS[V SepID [leWS pue AjUn0) 9786
G6S°CST $ wa)sAS uorssaxddng 2114 1dy 98pry-oug 19)us)) I0MULS IS AN souI)) [[PwWIS pue A1uno)) S786
000°06 $ UOHJOAUUOT) JOMIG 9pIS puag YUON $anID Jlews pue Auno) V86
000°SZI $ uononnsuo) ANIoR, JTX 90UIpISIY SaNI) [[ewWS pue A1uno) V€86
00001 $ Bupssurguy pue udsa I9yus) Surtepuryy W) [[ewS pue Kjuno) V786
EXNEREN| i . - . apiy paloag - 9p0) AJUNO) JoBaly  ToquunN
spuny . . 199[0ag

&Q&EN Popun (DG b Y901 u5tudo]ada (] TUNHWI0,)
n _ UD1301J Juatado]24o (] AFUNII0,) % SUISTHOL] ID12Pa ] 96 UOTIIFS [ 70-86 IOUDUIPI(
- 0vgsT g |

[ELEITREY



¢.ebed

W "
R
|5

TrLPE $ uo:mbcm juoLg qnro SHH % skog Aep [e10pag Kep 1e1opag jo A1) 0v6
- 009°TT $ Moddng [eluaqg Auno)) Sury jo s19)us)) YIesy Aunwuio)) Aepp [e10pag Aep\ 019D JO A1) €656
8¥9'1Z . Hoddng 1018UIpI00D) 9JUS[OIA dnSSWO AR [RIOPAL] Kep\ TeI9pa 3O A1) 68€6
EETEL $ uonensiupy pue Suruueld G ABM [eIopag Kepy Te1apag jo A1) SLE6

Levp'ert $ . q_,_, 18301, Mepuinuy jo A1H]
0SL‘ZI ¢ - Spuny ueoJ qeysy SUISNOH me[QuInug mepownug jo K1) 8296
590y $ ~ spung pateoo[eul) mefownug meppwnug jo A1) 0656
0S2C ¢ K1aA1o( wesSolg qeyoy Suisnoyy mepounugy meownug jo L11) d61S6
000°0C ¢ VAV uoneaousy punoidield yied A15wo3juoy mepournugy meownug jo L11H 8€€6
000°0¢ $ 10)BAS[H VAV SIIFIS [BHISnpu] medwnug mepouwnuy jo L1 9¢e6 -
P01 ¢ uoneN[iqeysy I19ud) L19A009y Aunoy) Sury| yinos mejownug mepwnug jo A1) GEEH
LTS $ ‘poddng 191us) 991n0s9Y AJIWe,] 7% YINO L Me[ournuy mepoumnug jo K1) $€€6
90S°€T $ B[ JUSWISOURYUF UMOJUMO(] MB[OUWINUL mepounuyg jo £31) €£€6

. 000°01 ¢ poddng 19us)) 101U0S Me[ouInusy mepunug jo 11D 0€€6
000°'01 ¢ T 9seyq ‘sS900Y YV WNLIOJpNY [00YdS YSIE 10WSI(T [00YoS me[ownuyg mepownuyg jo L11) .. 8766
000°ST $ T 9sey “yuswaoriday N[emopIS Jeaf ¢ me[ownuyg mepunuyg jo L1 STE6

[ 6vI'EET $ , [210, SSUIO so( 3o A1)

. 000°02 $ Anuewny 10 je)qey Kjuno) Suryf ynog SQUIOIN 59 Jo A1) VL9L6
000°01 $ siuounyredy [T 99%[d UBLIONIA SSUIOIN so(T Jo A1) VEILG
0SL'6T $ Spun,j ueoJ qeyay Sulsnoy sQUIoA s SQUIOIN so(T Jo A1D LT96
0SZ's $ A19A119(q wresdoxd medoy Sursnor] soutopy so(] SOUIOIA] Sa(J Jo A1) 6156
000°SL $ uonistnby pue 19)ua)) I01Uag SSUIOIA S9 SOUIOIA S_(J Jo A11D) $SZ6
$98°0C $ 9 oseyq ‘UOHBAOUIY SSNOY PIoL] SSUIOI So(T SQUIOIA S3(T JO A11D 926
SLG'EE: ¢ uonensIuIWpyY pue Suruue[d DD SSUION S SOUIOIA] S9(T Jo A1) SPT6
60€°‘8¢ $ yoddng 191ua)) I01US SOUIO S SOUIOIA So(T JO A1) 1916

[ 000°zL $ [€10], u033uiao) jo L1}

EXNERER | 3L, 193loag 9po)) Ajuno)) Jo 83Ty  Joquiny
spuny 1oloxg

QQW@%H

57901017 PapUii,] AQM.QD ) JUDD) 3o01g Justdojada (] AJTUNI0,)

WDL30.4d JUUd0]o42(] AJIUNUIUIO) % SUISTO] [DA2Pa,] 96 UOTIFS 7 79-§6 0UDUMIPI])

[ELELURTEINY



y ebeyd

'

b

0vger

801'9L $ - uonensiuwpy % Sutuueld DFQD 1wy sy Jo A1) 1€S6
€9€T1 $ noddng wrei8o1g Suipes, LousSiowrs jusy 2y Jo A1 0£S6
0S1‘9 $ uoddng are) Ae(] NPy UONIUUOD MN YIESYISPT JUSY a3y jo A 6756
000°0¢ $  UoneAouRy ) A[iureq §O0) Juey] W9y Jo A1) 856
000'1T '$ VAV T#10TI0L SHUBMIY UOHEIIITY % SYIed U] a3 Jo A1) LTS6
SS1'85T $ _ werdoiq sedoy Swopy Judy a3y Jo K1) 9256
78661 ¢ 101suedxy wooy Suntep o)ua)) Aderoy], §,USIp[IY) Juay] sy -Jo L11) £256
GE9'eT $ poddng werSoig O jo SIAUIY) YI[esH ANUNUILIO.) JUSY sy J0AID SZ16

- L£9s‘69 $ . 1e30], yenbessy jo f1p]
000‘0Z $ opIse)ag Juawdo[oasq Suisno HOYV Yenbessy yenbessy jo 11D 1166
00001 $ uononisuo) MaN IIX 9ouapisay yenbessy yenbessj jo A1) gd£286
00001 $ BuusamBuy pue udso(q 1eus) Suuspury yenbessy yenbessy jo 11D q7z86
ELT'L $ uonenstuwpy % Suruueld gD yenbessy yenbessy jo K110 00£6
$6T°8 $ - woddng 10A11( ueA Iotuag A[jeA yenbessy yenbessy jo L1 L6T6
96141 $ sopeidd) uirely a1 s8pmseq VHOY yenbessy yenbesspjo A1) . 9876

[ 965129 $ - 1e10], KB [B19P3] Jo A1)
00S°CT $ SIS PaISNEdS - SOWO dnoin maraxied Kepy [e10pa] Jo A1) V8L66
. 000°S $ Buipying euoIpely uewaNAQ yiny Kepy [e1opa jo 11D €89L6
000'0¥ $ Anuewny 1of yenqey AjunoD Sury yinos Kep\ Te19pad Jo A1) gL9L6
000°0% $ uonisimboy uonepunog Sulsnoy yesH [eIusI Kep [e19pag Jo 11D 9916
000°0¢ $ uonIsinboy Jurjesuno) san) AsffeA Kep [e1opag o A1D V+9L6
000'0C $ - siuounredy I 99e[d UBLIOPIA Kep e10p3] jo 11D g€9L6
000611 $ spun, ueoT qeyay Suisnoy Aep [eropag Kepy [e10pag Jo K1) ££96
00012 $ . A1aat19q wresSo1g qeyay Suisnoy Aep eropdg Kep 1e1apag jo A1) 6156
062:6¥ $ noddng are) piyd STAVO DSOS AeM [e10pad Kep [e1opa Jo A1y 90t6
00%'€8 $ sope1dd) uLre[y a11] S3pLYINOS VHOY KB [eI10payg Kepy [e1apag Jo K1) Y06
€82°66 $ UONBZITEIIASY IOLSI(] [PUOLBUIU] UMOIUMO(T ABA\ [RISPS] Ke M [e19pag Jo A1) €OV6
[TEJYEREYY PN, 1odloag 9p0) AJuUno)) Jo BTy TIqUINN
spuny 193loag

S79010.1 Papiii] (04 aD) 1unis)3j50]g usuido]ada(q GTunmwmo,)

Un1301d Ju21d01243(J GIUNWWIO,) % SUISTOF] [D1Pa,] <96 UOHIPS 770-56 20UDUIPI()

[ELElURE




. Gabed

mu__rsm ueo  qeyoy Suisnol yIed 1510, oYe]

691°61 $ JHed 18310, e jo D y£96
€8¢€°¢c $ K1oA1joQ weiSo1g qeyey Suisnoy yied 15010, oYL Nied 189104 9eT Jo L1 d61s6
$60°8 ¢ ‘uoneNSIIIWPY 2 Sutuueld DD Yird 15910, e Aied 15310 oeT Jo A1) EV6
9¥26 $ uoddng wreiSoid 1syus)y hoEom QUI[AIOYS - YIBd 15910, 8_3 jied 15210, aeT Jo A1) 1€¥6

Losvisee ¢ [¥101, pueplny jo H1]
8T9°LET $ 9pIse1ds Jusurdofaaa( Sursnoq HOYV PUBIIY puepay jo A1 9166
000°0% $ uononnsuoy) MoN IIX 90UapIsay pueILy puepry jo L11H DET86
000°0% $ wzcooﬁwcm 29 udIso( 19jus) SuLepury puepLy puepry Jo A1) DTT86
006°8C $ . spunyg ueo] qeyay Swisnoy puepiry puepLy Jo A11H 6296
005°8 $ uopensIuIWpy % Sujuueld OGAD UL puepiry jo A1 VES6
001°s $ K1aAta(q wreigo1d sedoy Suisnoy puepary puepIy Jo A1) q61S6
2€0°6 ¢ noddng 19)joy§ [10UNOD) SWISIUOY) [L10S YIIBLISIU] IPISISLH puepIy puRpIY Jo A1) TLT6.
01611 $ Hoddng wrer3oxd oSe[IA Afrure VOMA puepury PUBULY Jo K1) 6926
0S€°‘6 $ noddng juswAorduis pue Sururer], sao1AIeg Ajtwe] ysimof puepyIry puepIIy jo A1) 9926
67591 $ poddng Suisnoyy ur suonisuel, ey puepUIy puepIY Jo A1) . €976
S8Y'Te $ JUSWISSISSY SPIAN SIIAISG I0TUS PUBYIIY puepiIry Jo A1) 0926

[ 95659 $ 18101, JUa3] Jo A31D)|
. 1€5'0C $ SOJIS PaIoNeoS- moEom a:EO MIIANIR Y Jo A €48.66
000°‘ST ¢ 1)) Juswdoeaa( PIIYD A19190§ SWIOY S, USIPIYD) JUSY 9y jo A d8086
'000°0S $ we1g01 ISUMOIUIO JYSISSWOL] Juay] Yy Jo A1) 69L6
00001 -$ Suipping euorpejy uewsyAq yinyg a3y Jo A1y O89L6
000°G1 $ Anuewny 10§ Jeqey Kuno) Sury yinog a3y Jo K1) JLIL6
000°01 $ _ sjuauniredy If 90€[g UBLIOIOTA uayy Jo K1) DE9L6
000°S $ 9 aseyg ‘qeyey SSSNOH 19911 UOHOI DSINDIS U] uay Jo Ao 8TL6
000°1¥ $ VAV ¥ied AoWn, uonjea1osy pue syied juoy a3y Jo K1) 8£S6
00¥'sE $ - noddng SuIsnop] 95US[0IA SHSOWOT VI M A U WY Jo A1D £€56
TELOT ¢$ Hoddng o1uify SUIdIPSIA] [eINJEN SI91US)) YI[ESE] Aunurwo)) yuay| Wy Jo An €86
PIATIOIY Py, 1odloag ap0)) AJUNOD) JO By  JoqUUnN
spunyg 193foag

0VEST

&u&@.ﬁ ﬁuﬁ::h (D)) FuDID) Jo0]g FIsuIdo]aaa(] &E:EE@D

EEME& JuUIdO oD (] §==EEQD ¥ SUISNOY [D12P3,] 96 UO1IFS '/ 9-86 IIUDUIPI()
T JPWoeNy




g efed

000°S ¢$ toma:m wEwsoE %ocowbEm VOMA uojuay uoyuY jo A1 7586
-000°S $ - moddng 1935yS NM VY uojuay uouy jo A1) 0586
000°0S $ € 9seyd ‘uononnsuo)) Yueq poo, AULly UOHBA[ES UOIUSY uouY jo £11H 686
006'CH $ uoneAoudy] punoigAe|q spuejySiE yUoN uojusy uojuNYg Jo A1) 9836
000°CT $ uoddng ared [ejuaq Areurtig DMOHD U0y uoluay jo A1) $¥86
000°SI $ UOHONISUOD) MIN JIX 0USPISSY UouSY uojuay Jjo K11 HETR6
000'ST § Sulpfing euoIpely urwoYAT yiny ) uojuay Jo A1), d89L6
06991 $ Soue)sissy Jredoy Suisnol uojuay uojusy jo A1) 1SL6
00S‘c¥ $ spunyg qeysy Suisnoy uojusy uojuay Jo A1) €96
879 $ Spun pajedo[[eu) uojudy uojuoy jo A1) €096
00S‘L $ ArAraq weiSoig Qeyay 3uisnol uojuay] uojuay jo A1) 6156
08S‘1S $ uonensIiwpy % Sutuueld DG uoluay uojuay jo A1y LOSG6

[ 90697 $ 1€10], puowipay jo A
00006 $ SpIselos JusuwidojaAa(y SuISNOH HOWVY puouwIpoy puouwrpay jo A1) 8166
000°0¢ $ UOIIONIISUOT) MAN IIX 2OUSPISIY PUOWPaY ) puowpsy Jo A1) €786
000°ST $ Buneouidug 7 uSiseq I9)ua) Suuepury] puowpey puowpay jo A1) acese
0SL'6T $ spun, ueoJ qeyay Sursnol puourpay puowipay Jo K11 6€L6
0ST'S $ A19A19q wreio1d qeysy Sursnof] puourpay - puowpy jo Lir) D6IS6
. 688TI $ poddng weido1g AoeioNy opisiseq puowpay puowpay] jo L1 09€6
12LCl $ sopei3d[) uLie]y 11 ua[D 153104 VHI PUowIpay puowpay jo A1) ¥SE6
000°6¢ $ noddng sadrateg AousSiowrg DNH/NISIA Puowpay puowpay jo A1) 80€6
96L'SE $ uonensuimpy pue uruueld OFQD puowpay puowpay jo A1) 816

[ s91‘09 $ ; . IE10], PUB[S] I9IIIA] JO A31)]
$91°09 $ 9pIseIos Juauidojaaa( SuISNOH HOYV PUB|s] 19010} PUe[S] JOJIIA JO A3 L166

| Z68‘8S $ [€10, Y1ed 15310, aye] Jo 31|

000°61 $ apiseIas Juswdoroaa(q SuIsnol Jied 15910 e jled 15910 axeY Jo A1) 0266
PIATIIIY PN, 193loig 9po) AJUN0)) Jo €Iy Toquuiny
spuny 199f0ag

Ovger

S79a107] papung (D)D) IuUbis) yo01g Ew:ﬂ&?mﬁ &EaESeD

axue.i usznSw%Q §==S:SD % SUISHOR] [D12pa;] 9g U0IjoaS "£T9-86 20UDUIPI0

[ Ry



. ebed

_F_ . Y

796°S $ uo&a_EEm Kouagrowrg O3 F/NOSIN Sul210yS autfaioys jo A1 6+56
0S€°S $ moddng sa01A19§ auoydajey, orur) SISUD surpaIoys suraioyg jo A1) 856
000‘0 $ noddng satfiure 10§ 19N A19§8S VOMA SUI[QIOYS auiasoys Jo A1) PS6
1L29 ¢ A12A119Q weiSo1d qeyoy Sursnoy sursioys aulfaIoys jo L1 161S6
$18°0C $ sopesddn uwrely o11g snoysyey VHON oufRIous auia10ys jo A1) 0156
00002 ¢ UONINISUOD) 29 UR[J IISLIA WIRIZOI] ‘JUSUISSISSY AN[IOR] SUI[RIOYS suifaioyg jo A1) 60S6
002°L $ sapei3d() AjoyeS pue uonezioylEa M J91[oyS adofjusa], ouj[aIoys -auraioys jo A1) 80S6
00S°8. $ 199f014 s100( [004 VAV oa:ﬁoam autfaIoys jo A1 9056
000°S $ noddng yuswaZeuepy Jofuy SHY) SurRIOyS - aulfaIoyg jo A1) £0S6
000°'S ¢ " woddng uonnquisiq poo,] SUIjoJIT POO, SUIAIOYS aui[a1oys Jo £31) 20S6
000°00T1 $ T sseyq ‘spuswaaordulf Y[emapIS VAV STIOM l[qng duija10yS sutaioys jo A1) 0056
LE19°TpT $ 1e10, de 1838 jo A1 |
000'ST $ SuIp[ing eUOIPE URWANAQ Yy oe1eas jo A1) d89L6
LSG'6 $ uonismboy Juresuno) seni) AsfeA oB1eag Jo A1) mvohm
00006 $ 33e[IA 195UNS pue UNOD) [eIUSUIIUCD o 1eaS Jo A1) - 0SL6
21801 $ noddng weido1g Suipaay AousSiourg oejeag Jeeas Jo A1) LOL6
18L°8C $ uonensiuwpy % 3uruue[d g deJees orLeas Jo A1) S0L6
000°ST $ Hoddng juegq pooy oIy SQUIOJ\ S I8 BAS oeJeas Jo A1) €0L6
- €£90°L $ poddns xa)ays LousSowg HSIDIS 98 1eoS oeJeas jo A1) 10L6
0ST'SS $ Spun, ueo qeyay Suisnoy oeeas orLESS Jo A1) 7€96
. 0SL'6 $ A1aA1je(y wieiBorg qeysy Sursnoy sejEes OB LSS Jo A1) 06156
| #LI‘OSH ) uojuay Jo £11p| :
G166 $ . uoddng wreaSoi g mc_voom Kousgiouryg uojudy uouIY Jo A1) 5986
00S°9- $ uoddng seo1a10g osinN Sunisip uojuoy uojuY jo A1) 6S86
000'S ¢ Hoddng S[99Y A\ UO S[EIJA] SIOIAIOS IOTUSS UOJUDY uojuay Jo A1) LSS6
$0S‘g $ uoddng wrer3orq uons9uuo) MN YIeIYIopIg uojuay uojuYy jo A31H $S86
000°L ¢ urexgo1d souelsissy Kouadiowy §OD) UOJUY uojusy Jo A1) $S86
PIATIIY Py, Pdloag IPo) AJUNO0)) Jo BTy  Toquuny
spunyj . 13foag

e 0Vger

a».oﬁe.i papun,J (D)) 1Uvi5 Y501 jusmdo(sas(] AAURTIO0,)

WDI304 JUITAOToA (] E:EE@D ¥ SUISNOI] [012pa,] 96 U093 '/ 79-86 dIUDUIPI()

T OWRERY



[sogo18‘T ¢ i [e30], pun,j apim-winijiosuo)]
000'vS $ ure13014 UOLIOYIPOJA $5300Y dLA\ A1uno)) Sury pun apim-wnrzosuoy) 6286
000°091 $ (D[ 3w 4q parecoy[e oq 03) 5100014 [eUOISAY IPIM-WINILOSUOD) ([H Ayunop) Sury pun,J SpImM-wInnIosuo,) 9896
000°SL $ uresdoxq ueo] osudiajuy ssouisng AJLIOUIJA] pUE USWIO M Auno) Sury puny opIM-WngpIosuo)) 5896
$86'vCl $ wrerdoid juowdo[aaa(] S1ouody JSEO Aunoy Sury pun apIm-wnriiosuo)) 396
0ZEYTIT $ wexSo1q aredoy 1uadin sennfior yyoiduoN Ajunoy) Suty pun, spIm-wniosuo)) q1296
TOLTLT $ TendeD - vonensiIwpy HGAD b::ob. Bury pun sprm-wnruosuo) 126
80L'ST8- $ uonensIIwpy Dgao Auno) Sury punj apIm-wniposuo) ¥0C6
000'16C ¢ 10sfo1d Anjiqels BuIsnoy uoneIvOsSSY olqnd JUOUISL] puny{ SpIm-WnIIosuo)) 1016

Lrovort ¢ : | 1210, eimyng, jo f10]
000°01 $ Iredoy QWIOH JOUIJA BlIMYD], BNy, Jo A1) 6696
149'S $ yoddng ureiSo1g uonearooy uss ], BIMYNL _ : e[ImNg, Jjo A1) - 8696
000°0T $ JuEISISSY uondsuuo) ANpu ejimyng, BIIMYRT, Jo L11D £696
00008 $ SjuowaA0IdUI] V(Y YIed UOMAATY efimyn], BNy, Jo K1) €696
9SThP $ spun, uro] qeyay Sulsnol epmyng, _ Bimng, Jo A1 - 1€96
L69'0T $ Butuueld Swisnoy HOVAY elimyn], epmyng, jo 1D 05S6
018°L $ AroAraq wreidolq qeysy Suisnoy epmyng, g, Jo LD N6IS6
00081 $ noddng weiSo1q uezn) Iomuags eimyng, B[IMYNE JO A1) 0916

[oes‘ice $ : [€10], dutjatoyg jo bmo_
00€°0€ $ SIS PRISNEdS - SOWOH dnoin marayred autfa1oys jo A1) O8L66
000°S $ Kyuno) Sursy yuoN sNS pareneos endwig pueyuy sut[a10ys jo A1) LL66
LES'SE $ Spun,j ueo qeyay JuIsnoy auijaIoys suialoyg jo A1) 0¥96
000°S $ noddng ye1g Ayfesy opisiseq surjaioys sutfa1oys jo A1) LSS6
1L8'SY $ _ uonensiwpy 2% Juluueld DYQD SuljaIoys suraIoys jo A1) $SS6
000:S $ _ noddug 1ejue)) Iojuag suifaioyg autpaIoys jo A3 12330
0ST‘S $ uoddng 109[01g sSOUSSI[OUWION 9[11LIS 191EAIL) JO [15UN0D) YoInyy) SULRIoYS sur[aIoys Jo A1) £5S6
S€6°'6 $ noddng ureiSoig Suipea,] Aousiowy sureioys sutjaIoys jo A1 566
[EJNERERT| oL Joaloag 9P0) AJUNO)) Jo BATYy  ISquuily
spuny , 109loag

OFcgg

Fol04] popung (DGQaD) Funi5 Y0]g juswido[sas(] AFTUNIAUIC,)

WD130.1J TUUIdO[PAD(q AIURTITIO,) % SUISTIOF] [019po,] <0G U01JI3S [ 79-86 2oUDUIP()
__ I ELELURIEIN




13340

Attachment 2
Ordinance 98-627: Capital Improvement Program

The 1999 Executive Proposed Capital Improvement Program budget book serves as Attachment
No. 2 to this proposed ordinance. '



86/€Z/11

CETI8L'E

| ebed

- 000°00¥ - 96T ISTE LL66TT
£8190¢ - - 000°0SY - - €819
000°00L - - - - 000°00¢ 000°00S
$18°6¥8°Y 000°000°1 000°000°1 000°000°1 000°000°1 .000°00T ¥18°6¥9
000°0S - - - - - - 000°0S
060°01€°1 - - - - 000°0S8 060°09%
1SL'SI¥9 000009 000009 000°009 000°00€°E 000°000°1 1SL'S1€
000°0C1 000°02 000°0¢C 000°0T 000°0C 0000 00007
000°0% - - - - - 000°0¥
000°00€ - - - - - 00000€
000°S¥ - - - - - 000°sH
0ST0£0°1 000°0S1 000°0S T 000°0S1 000051 000°0S1 057082
qTLElS 6vT°16 6vZ'16 6ELLS S9E‘v8 0TI‘18 0008
6LS'ELT 000°sH 000°st 000°st 000°st 000°st 6LS 8P
000°006 - - - 000°00€ 000°0SH 000°0S1
000°0+2 000°0¥ 000°0% 000°0% 0000 000°0b 0000
000°09¢ 000°09 000°09 00009 00009 00009 00009
000°00€ 00008 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S
S0S‘6¥0°1 865 €81 865°€81 9€5°9L1 9L°691 812°¢91 608°TLI
ShH'pI9 12€°901 12€°901 T€TT01 00£°86 61S¥6 T5L°901
6L8°THS 609°€6 609°€6 60006 L¥S98 81Z°c8 L88°S6
6S0°8TT1 LOTE1T 00690 18002 £20°561 £4€°681 (AL X444

|scz's161 - - - - - 8ET'816°1
000°0SL - - - - - 000°0SL -
000°00L - - - - - 000°00L
8ET'39¥ - - - - .- 8€7°89p
Lost'vzr - - - - - 9LLYTL
9L9 - - - - - 9L9
91Z°cs - - - - - 91T'cs
001°C - - - - - 001°C
10L°S€E - - - - - 10L°S€
129 - - - - - S
LOLTT - - - - - LOLTT
9ETY - - - - - 9ETY
P00Z-6661 ¥007 €007 00T 1007 0007 uoneridoiddy
telo], 6661
uvld jondo) - :
N
% A

Jiouno) Awunog Bupy ueyodonsy

wawdopaasq udisag 9¢ uonoag
~ o3pug auyjadid jo1
SPISl ONRIYY uoysalg
uejJ OISR [TR1] “wiureS N 1sey
'y aseyd [I'H uuif 819
11 syd e 9deno)
i, satieniu] prayiied
) Aemudain) punog OJ SUIeIUnop
™ , epualy ussadionyg
100 Ioje | ULIBA
Suny31y JoowAep
KouaBunuoyy Kousgiawy
uonensiuiupy weidoid rende) qdoq
peAIaAQ) puny
uonisinby wnajaloqy uoisasg
o Aouea1a5U0)) pUE]
suonenjeag uomisinboy
SWa)sAS uoneuuojuy s1ydeigoan
I uruuery
juswdojeas(g 198png
juawdojaaa(g g
uolBUIpPI00)) 103(01]

‘35u0)) 3dedg uadQ pue uoneIIIIY ‘SHIL]

_ (e30 ], puny ISTE
spury Suryolew [e1apadj ySH 1o KorSa J9ARy Jepa))
aBexur] SO 01 UOHNQLIUOY
Kouadunuo)) 110 A1uno)
punjgng saanjng U0l eAIISEO))
" - 180T, pung 960€
uonensiuiwpy 060¢ punyg
SpUBIOOJN
J10wWuaYy
Sangpueg 11e)
K13A0081(]
SI[H Auung
SSOUISP[IA e
uonisinboy soedg uadQ pue syaeg

NOILLIIIDSHA

96e9I€
60€91¢
9z19i¢
SII91¢€
OHIgIE
rO191¢
08091¢€
0L091¢€
99091¢
19091¢
(42083
0v091¢
9€091¢
0£091¢€
£2091¢
(24283
12091¢€
80091¢
$0091¢€
°w0091¢€
10091¢€
00091¢

XXXG 1€
boISIE
001§1€

010920
STL600
$0L600
019600
0¥¥600
0Zr600
$00600

091€

ISIE

060€

LO3rodud aNndg

s1oafodd juswadosduy (oidv) 61T UONIIS L79-§6 2oUDUIPIQ

€ JudmydENY



86/€2/11

Z obeg

19uno) Aluno) Gury ueodonay

SSE08LE - - - - - SSE08LE syoofoig Suisnoy 00T
: (ZIOH) puny fnunjaoddQ Suwsnoy I144&Y
Ls99'19L - - - i - $99°19L | [e30], puny 1oz¢
$T8 151 - - - - - $T8°151 UONBNSIUILPY MY 104 %] 007299
1+8°609 - - - - - 148609 . MY 101 %1 101299
punjgng gu...._.o..n— S3IY 10J JURNLIDJ 2UQ 102€
U
. ]
|Looo‘r8z - - - - ‘- 000°'p8T | P . [e10], punyg 081¢€
000°t€ - - - - - 000 ’ wergold diyseonuarddy JIDYTM  860LH0
000°0$¢ - - - - - 000°0S2 6TEd 01 81€ pun 19Jsuel]  760Lb0
' *JSUOD) JWITIA] I3JBAA ULIO}G PUE IDELING 081¢€
[ z8c'zs9'8e | P88°T0L‘T LTELSL'T 0b9°'c8s‘s $68'€8S'8 PT6€91'6 r'ess'rr | [e1e ] punj g9i¢
000°sT - - - - - 000°sT Apms uomsinboe Aeg piejjejy  XXX9[¢
000°sL - - - - - 000°SL punoidfe|q Jed ysiwewies " sweay] [jig  XXX9[¢
Nwo.N— - - - - - Nwo.N— Emhwo._m :o_.,_ouuo.—m :m.—.H =o_um_00mm< m,:m.C. coawE:mma XXX91[€
000°SL - - - - - 000°sL uoisuedxy e 211sa(J 9xe / 94e] wc._am XXXQ[ €
000°sT - - - - - 000°5T ', uonen[eAy splay[jed 9[eYES  XXX9[¢
8TC9CT1 - - - - - 822971 uonsjduro) yreq pjayjjed AUNo) o5 12691¢
000°056 - - - - - 000°056 uomisnboy 1 sud 11 Sury  65691¢
000°0£0°1 - - - - 000°s29 000°s0¥ SpjoLy ouR[YIy Auno) Sury S 85691¢€
11+pEE - - - - - 11F'pEE ugisa(q / ueld JNSeN 7 12AmeS e 9p69[¢
69T LYLY - - - ¥99°€79°C 000°000°1 S09°€TI‘1 [ 9seyq - 'smboy Jokmes aXe]  TH691E
pEY 651 - - - - - YEY6ST UBOT {lRS] ySIUrewures oye ] Ised  S€691€
POL LLI - - - - - YOLLLY Jojoaimo) ret], £&3yjeA surpenbous  £z691¢
000002 - - - - - 000°00¢ Suiagd [1BIf 19AR] 18P3)  97691€
000°001 - - - - - 000001 Sunjied mIIA IS €7691€
9TH'Esl - - - - - 9TP €81 ue]d JOISEIN [[IN UOISAId.  TT691€
€82°709 - - - - - €8C°T09 - 4 Sunjreq J0owARN  61691€
000°0SL - - - 000°0S2 000052 000°0S¢ ° 10)22uu0)) [BH [ISYINN  81691€
08669 - - - - - 08669 atepdp) ued 101SeIN JooWAIBN  L]691€
064°L6 - - - - - 06¥°L6 ue[d 1oisey aanudiou]  9f69[¢
052°90€ - 0ST19 0ST19 0ST°19 0SZ19 0ST°'19 PEAUIOAQ JUSWAINDOI  $]691€
000°008 - - - - - 000°008 uomsinboy ndA<e|) ureunoy fedno)  TE691¢
ULTYop - - - - 000°05€ LTS PIayleg puowpay 1seg  [1691€
000°00€ - - - - - 000°00¢ Juawsjdiy ueld NG SJBIS NeJ mEOWINUY 0691
000°1LT - - - - - 000°1L2 uonisimboy JJ sud 98pny 880y §p99ic
£b65S 000°0S 0000 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S £rh60€ uonerolsay adeaspue]  Qps9[c
+00Z-6661 007 £007 7007 100z 0007 uonerdoaddy . NOILIRIDSAA 123Arodd aNnd
Ielo], 6661
uvjd oirdoy .

spalosd wamadosduy [ojrdn) 61T UONIFS L 79-86 2aUDUIPI)
€ Jud Uy

0VSSE




86/ET/LL

¢ sbeyd

000°0S - - - - - 000°0S
181°0Lp - - - 181°0LY - -
TEL'0SE - - - - TEL'0SE -
96€ L1 - - - - - 96E°LTH]
SLT908°1 - - - SLT'908°1 - -
18S 1€ - - - - - 18S'pI1¢E
Looo‘ooL 11 - - - - - 000‘00L°1T___|
000001 - - - - - 000001
000°009°11 - - - - - 0000091 1
L196'0L6'8 000006 000006 000006 000006 000'Sh'1 196'S76' ]
191°0v0°'1 - - - . - _ 191°040°1
000°001 - - - - - 000°001
000°09 - - - - - 000°09
000°sZ1 - - - - - 000°s21
000°022 - - - - - 000°02Z
000°0S - - - - - 000°0S
000°811 - - - - - 000°81 1"
000°0SL 000°s21 000°s21 000°sT1 000°sZ1 000°sZ1 000°sZ1
000°7LE - - - - - 000°ZLE
000°2Z - - - - - 000°CT
000°00€ - - - - - 000°00€
000°09 - - - - - 00009
000°009 000°001 000°001 000°001 000°001 000001 000°001
000°0S1 - - - - - 000051
0000561 000°STE 000°SZ¢E 000°STE 000°sZ€ 000°sT€ 000°sT€
000°001°C 000°0S¢ .000°0S€ 000°0S€ 000°0S¢€ 000°0S€ 000°0S€
000°0T1 - - - _ - - 000°02!
008°S1 - - - - - 008°s1
000°SHS - - - - 000°sHS -
000°08 - - - - - 000°08
000°cH - - - - - 000°cH
000°0S1 - - - - - 000°0S1
[sss‘osL's - - - - - sseosL's |
F00Z-6661 $007 £002 © 7007 1007 0007 uoperidos
1E10], 6661
" uplq ondo) . .

vy,

L)

-

I VEEE

ounod Alunod Buly uepjodojany

U01E3NSIAUT UOTIBUILIERIUOY)

KepoAaQ g Aemixe] "N

KepoaQ g Aemixe]

|spoway Suip[ing jeuruna],

Buroryansoy WE[-[€] Aemuny]

_ Ae[10AQ Y1 E-TE1 Aemuny
_ uopanasuo) ytodary

s ) IB10L punyj o1€g

199(014 JusWaBRURIA] 19SSy
(*foaq 11881N)) S95B2T LJUN0Y) :SP01AISS “doIg
*JSU0Y) %9 UONBZILIdIPOIA Sulplingg

[e10L, punj 767§

suoineAd[y pue synokng] swop auoad-pooy.|
jueiny 1pj pung Suiyaey Louadunuo)
ON'T dwy utes 3s310][1H

puog a3edg uadQ 0) 19jsuel],

*210153Y 1)IqRH [[BUIS APIAY IDIAISS

D011 OM Jes13A0[D) 3931 wirel
BuLIONUON d1D WMS

swafoig AunypoddQ

jeIIqRH Y921 WRH/ ystwemnc]
duiy je31qRY 3901 Wy

dwy s3eurelq 3021 19SI9WWOS
K BUIPIOH AM1/UEId 2AUEN

XY JVAN NSAT
KouaBunuo) ¢z¢ punyg

IHQ/IO [leWS WMS

dVYAN/dID peod 3O

"aaoxdwy ageurerq 39910 dwemg
syuawaaoxdw] [suuey)) 39317 10[Ae ]
wresSo1g J10) uoySurysep, aeTepa)
Buipooj ] neaje|d oiy1oed
dNT utea( sty poomAioH

punjqng puog-uoN J1J JNAS

€30 puny 9TzZ¢

NOILANDSIAA

L weido1] urelq KemAyS

[423840]
9¢€100
SEEI00
0ZE100
$62100
¥62100

001L99
000499

XXXX
XXXX
SES1d0
L8LII0
$60140
SH9140
L8L1A0
L8LID0
$¥9100
SH91d0
S6£1490
06L1V0
68L1V0
L8LIVO
98L1V0
SSLIVO
LOVIVO
SLIIVO
SSIIVO
LPTIVO
$56£00
$96400

08€€

0I€E

6e

L0Ar0dd aNnA

spafosg JuzuIaa oudwy jonndn)

‘611 UONIIS °LZ79-86 2ouvUIPIO

€ JuowydENy



86/€C/1LL } t ebeg : founog Alunog Bury ueyjodosaly

TEG618°1 000'00¢€ 000°00€ 000°00¢€ 000°00€ | 000°00€ TE6'61€ . © SPenuo) [[ewWS  7606¥E
0s2°0€6 000°0S 1 000°0ST 000°0S1 000°0ST | 0000ST 0sz'08l - Kouagunuo) Aousdrawy  OSO6YE
91122 000°05C 00005 000°0S¢ 000°0ST ;| 000°0ST - 911'cL qeyag ey KBl pEQGLS
000°00€ 000°0§ 000°0$ 00005 00005 000°0S 000°0§ PeYISAQ WAWAIN00L]  £T06E
BLSELT 000°sH 000°sY 000°SY 000°st 000°s¥ BLS‘8Y PBAYIRAQ PUNY  STO6HE
00009 - - - o _ - - | 00009 . uonIowsq 3SNOY  6006€
9LT6ITT TOTE0T T01°€02 701°€07 T01°€07 TOT'E0C 99L°€0C I Spord Jo weaiq  L006YE
UONENIGRYIY SANI[IIBY S 06¥€
[£66'328'9 - - - - - L66828‘9 | ’ [#101 punfIgpe
L66°878°9 - - - - - L663789 J1omIaN [euonmmsu] fjuno) ury]  ZoI8HS
- : punyg {ende) suoredtunmwuwio)) 3|qe) 18¥¢€
Looo'ore'zr - - - - S80'66S'L | sig'ope’s ] : (&)oL, punyf [FHe
000°9¥6C1 - |- - - $80°665°L ST6'9¥E'S A uswaor[day swarsAs jeroueuly  [01bpE
. ) ‘puny Equu«E.um SwdsAQ [erdurul o 1§44
[000‘008‘1 - - - - _ - 000008t | [e10L punyg 9¢pg
000:008°1 - - - - - 000°008°1 . " €9Se4d 000T fe2X  0TOEFE
. punjqng puog swajskg Y2ag, g6 9ebE
Legr‘zré'or 090°196' TP6'E06'T L8Y'8PE'T LY9'P6LT 9LE'THL'T L29°169°1 | {e10 ], puny 7zps
6€1'TH6°01 090°196°1 TH6'E06°1. L8Y'8V8 L¥9'P6L 1 9LETHL'] LT9169°1 uonualR( duBUAUIRI JofelN  ZZTIHE
’ punjqng douguajuie]A Joley ) rad 4%
[$9£'r19'bT E8G'ELE'D LTEOP0'Y 010'920‘p 8ST‘0Z0°p 182020k SO9‘€EE’y ! _ [E10L, punyg T7pe
000008 - - 1 - - - 000°00§ 06F€ Pund 01 TYNIA Woy JSIL  6pETHE
98L°LZ8'S1 €86°CLIY LTE OV 010920 99%°L85°¢ - - 304D Y1 :ooueuAUIRN JOfeN  [0TIHE
8L5°98C°8 - - - T69°TEY - 182070 S09°ce8c . : Pa9N W] 3pig JoYiQ ooueuuEIN 10N 00TIHE
—.::.u.a:w IAIISIY UEBUIUIBIN .-c_.nz 1¢FE
Lr8Li6eo's - - . - TTS68E'T T9£995°C 006's89's | . 1®10], puny 08€€
786'90S - - - - 79T'sst 0TL1S . uonelg Sule yesony  £5e100
701°66€ - - - - - 701°66€ uoneIIqeyay Wwasks Arenues  [SC100
L6E0S6°1 - . - - - 89€°09L°1 620061 Buip|ing 019V SM  0SEI00
TLY008 - - - - - TLY008 apes3dp) washg o8N, 6¥E100
790682 - - - - g - 790687 . 9pea3dp) o1wsIag 19MOL,  $HET00
BES 1LI - - - - - 8ES°ILL Sl1eIg JamO], [0IU0D  LbET00
990°¢11 - - | - 990°c1t - - 6 € Aemixe]  SE100
gﬁ.&a P00 £007 7007 1002 000z . ioperdosddy NOILLIDSAA 12droud aNnd
o], .

: 6661
uv)d 1ondo) - :

© Spoafoud 1uamaaoiduy ondv) IGIT U0NIS L 79-86 aoUuDUIPIO)

owmwmﬁ - o | | | € yPWRENY




86/52/LL

G obed

nounod Auno) Bupy uepodonaiy

£¥S'89€°T £p0°S6E LLL'B9E 99L°THE 08L°LLI vI€'€9l £98°076 SUOLIEDIPOIN PRIYIAQ AJ[[0IL  ZI1000V
6TS°L68'Y pebTee 190892 966'TLT TET'961 S6L'EST'E 11148 S[eufuLa g eve( 2[Iq0N 19914 YAV 01000V
€65°698°by 61T°6EH'L 0¥0‘18€°01 089°L8L'6 6£0°P78°C 8Ty EEEVL6'6 €007 1331 [00duep 80000V
SH88TL 1 - - - - - SP88TLl INBYIOAQ JIT-PHA  S0000V
vL9112'L9C 0SE'ETE'9S 1€0°LOY 908'65L°S8 786°59¢ L8€°969°9 SIT6SL°LTT sosng paje[manty Y-09  €0000V
0TL'6F1¥1 (44514 8¥€'68 - - - 0s8°c16°€1 o sasng [9SA1q Y-0v  C0000V
061°s¢ - - - - - 061°S€E A SomY A2AdNY NsuLIL  [0000V
(007-6661 Pauiquiod sy uoperidosdde)
@ . punguoneysodsuely, oqng ob9€
Lrecssse' - - - - - PEL'SSL' _ [eJo, puny 7zse

¥€6°1T - - - - - PE6°12 id "PAlg seare ‘diooutun ui "boe yied spug Syojy  xxxgse
PS6°1T - - - - - YE6°1T [ 010s1I(] Jo seare "diooutun ut “boe yyred spug SyonN  xxxgse
000°0S - - " - - 000°0S" TeNqeH patR[aY VST 10 AousBunuo)  XXxggE
000°005°1 - - - - - 000°005°1 . siy3ry wawdo[aaa Jo Jysuel]  OTETSS
998°9¢ - - - . - - 998°0¢ Aousunuo) sanensiuupy/jesterddy  0oczse
000°sZ1 - - - - - 00021 dID NMS 03 19Jsuelf,  ¢1TTSE

punyqng papuny puog-uo) )3 3dedg uadg (4433

[L000‘009 - - - - - 000009 1810, punj Jz6¢

000°009 - - - - - 000°009 : s103fo1d YSH 03 1JsuRll,  0S1ZSE

punjqng papunyg puog ))f 39edg uadQ rese

~ lereoror Z01'8ye'l T0I'8pTT (41181 748 Z0I'8HT'l WI8PTT £06'898°'¢ [eJ0L punyg 06b€ :
) 9LE°8€ - - " - - 9LE‘SE qey3y [00d MepPWnUy  Z666FE
L6S LYE - - - - - L6S'LYE ‘ qeyy UOISUBIN JOOWAIRIN  [666¥E
S0E6L - - - - - SOE‘6L qeyay [00d uoysep  7866HE
Sop‘zes - - - - - SOV'ZEE qRYay JRMua] AYM  1866F€
0Zh 1vE - - - - - 0Ty 1¥e . - qeyay [00g Aem [B12pad . [L66VE
000°09 - - - - - 00009 , IoJSUBL], yoeog BUMOIN,  LI66VE
€pE'09T - - - _ - -, FEVE09T o JIUR)) 2UAIYUOY) SSIUISPIIM eT  b966HE
00S°¥ET’1 000°002 000002 000002 000002 000°00¢ 00S‘bET dID llews . 6S66¥€
§TT'9TT - - - - - §TT'9TT qBYyY [00d [enud) ymog  [S66FE
000051 - - - - - 000°0S1 1oJsuBl] uljaioys  6E66HE
€C1'6S - - o - - £TI'6S qeyay [00d MoysyUoN  TE66HE
£16°89% - - - - - €16°89% Buiaed [leL], 19ARY YSIWBWURS  0066FE
000°08 - - - - - 000°0S udisa(q yoeag wiueNf  [EI6HE
rS0°0y - - - - - SO0y 98pug J0oWARIN L1164
000°96¢ 000°0S 000°0¢ 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°911 dredoy/uonoadsu] aisa1[/3plg  L606FE
zsm-ama, 00T £00T 700 1002 0007 uoiendorddy NOLLdRIDSAd 1Ddroud aNnd
1830, . 6661
' uv}q jondo) - .

&.um.x&k wmawadosduy ppdn) :6IT U093 L79-86 2ounuipiQ
€ JuaumYdeNRy

0TgeT




86/€2/11 g abed lIounod Ayunod Bury ueyjodoniay
$88°TL8'S 79EvL9 90 0LT 1 TSTYIL 660109 LYY 059 6IETI6 ] awsoe[day 1oindwo) euosidd  90ZOOV
T0€'P62°81 $SL9£9°T 88S°LPST 9eb 194°T 855°T€6°C 06£°€€8°C 9LS°C88Y §5300Y pue Ajajes sng  §0Z00Y
S€9°8TTY 000°0SL 000°0S¥ 010786 000TLP - ( SLE'SPI 0ST'6TH'l UOHBAID531] SUIRISAS UOnBUWLIOJU]  H0Z00Y
¥b9°0ST - - - - - ¥¥9°0s¢C 19901 191Us) [ONU0Y . €0ZOOV
L8866L°LT SE0‘TILY T15°7089 $88°890° SSOTEI'E- - | SIEIEEY $80°€00°S . 1931 usuenered Vay 10700V
£8¢cop - - £9¥°19 ESI'8LL | L9LcTe - uopesyienQ) ary - Suturer] pasissy Jndwo)  0ZI00V
0€9vLY'6 - - - S61°L80°6 19T°€L YLIVIE _ SUBA WSURIL J-ST  €1100V
0€0°c6¥ - - - - - 0c0°c6h ~ ) uopneiSouj soonos[g pieog UQ L6000V
005°998°1 000°0ST 000051 000051 000°00C . 00005¢ 005996 & . JuowsAordur] JOPILIOY YSURIL SNAS[[RE 96000V
150°0€ - - - - - 150°0€ : weagorg du, AUnodlaw] VAV $6000Y
98€°8¢H 1 X (YA TS0°SL phSLST SH0°STT 81€%9¢ y8I°16% wresS01d MY 101 %1 . P6000V
S00V6L°SS LTL089°L LTE9ELE L10°8T1Y TLY°899"p 6LYVSTOT €8L°57€°ST Juswageuely 19SSy NSUBI] 78000V
0t€°59¢ - - - - - 0vE'S9E wowageuey Auedord 92000V
000°00€ - - - - - 000°00€ Jaua) a1e) piyD WEIS JBAIN SLO00Y
089°L9 - - - - - 089°L9 siatwaaoxdwi Lijend) LEMAISURI] €000V
99b°409°1 - - - - 99+'67¢ 000°SLT°1 JusWwouRYUY pue A19Jeg [SUUnL  ZL000V
Y1v'sT - - - - - b4 1)U /sfeumius], O 69000V
W6T11T - - - - - T6T11T waisAS yorewapny [euoiday L9000V
TEO'S09 S61°T6 LLO'68 $90'98 pS1'e8 [A4 A} 00ZvL1 ', suone)§ Wojwio) tojesadg  S9000V
000°0¥1 000°02 000°02 00007 000°0¢ 000°02 000°0Y weidord dnuaiddy  p9000v
6vT°108 - - - - - 6vTH08 Butuuerq duj pajewoiny  §5000v
069°C0€°T S0S‘15T 690°011 0b0°61€ 1S2°30€ 0L9'0TY SS1°c68 siojuno)) 193usssed pArRWIoINY  SSOOOV
FE0TEE'S 000°00% 000°00 1 ¥po°LTE 000°00% 000°00¥ 06E40Y°1 ) Aefing rended 5000V
080°0€6°1 - - - | ooo‘0zt 000°0EY 000°059 080°0¢L sjuswaaodw] J0pLIOD NSURL], S66 ALMUSIH 5000V
000°020°C - 000°05€ 000°0s€ 000°00¢ | 000°00% 000079 sjuswaAosduy J0pLLO)) JISURLY 910D S[NBAS  [S000V
000°09 - - - - ‘ - 00009 punoreiumn], £5[j01] OYIORJ/NRNUCI  8HOO0Y
070°566°1 - - - - 000°02 020°5L6°1 siuawAoIdw] J0pIUI0Y) NSURI], N66 AemUSIH  £LH000V
PTTUSLL'S - - - 000089 000°00L yTT'S6ET sjustwaAoidur] J0pLIO) HSURI] £ AIN0Y  SHOOQY
£99°189°C - - - - 608°THT $S8bhYT Ayoeg jsuely yenbess] 000V
TS 66C - - - - - Ws66T _ uotsuedxy apry pue sred prelpUg  [F000V
687°9€9 - - - - - 682°9€9 ", uorsuedxq apry pue jed [jaylog T€000V
0v1°879°C - - - - - AN TANS JaUa) uonnquIsiq UBA - 97000V
Lp1°99Z°61 L9L°L80Y 650°€96°€ 895°TH8°c S6LTLIE 081°280°C 8LL'EIIT sjuswaordw] Ayjoeg Bunessdy 7000V
658°689°C - - - - - 658'589°C Butuadoay sseq onasjipel  $TO00V
SSLOVE - - - - - SSLOVT : (VEOS pue AYN) uolsuedxg wooy swed  Zz000v
8¥T'ss - - - - - 1 ZAIS syoog uled Jieday 3y (7000
796°6bE°1 - 856°S ¥15°889 ObLLEE 0L9°SET 001°Z8 Swooy ied aseqg  (0ZOOOV
LESTLTT - - - - - LESTTLT 1 uoneAouIY uoneIsqng.  H1000V
080°829 - - - - - 080°829 uoisuedxy pesyIanQ 0L M0y €000V
+007-6661 +007 £007 7007 1007 000 ioneLidoiddy NOILIRIDS3AA IDJAroud daNnd
ero], : 6661
upyq ondv) -

$1oafo.d juawiadoadu] jondn) 61T UONIIS [ 79-§6 oUDUIPI)
€ JuomypdENy

- 0Pg



86/€Z/11

690°99Z°S
986°005°9
6T8°99t
S00°91L"1
8.7°80C
9681
€01°81€°1
000°0¢
6y 151
1527262
8YPST9
790999
S6vTST
0SO‘EEHT
69916

+0g 01
106°€T
018192
TE9°TIE
81¥°s¢
805°07T
0£6°966°C
L9T°bSS
080°9LS‘1
1$995¢
CESYY
0€6°82L VT
$69°800°1
¥80°SLE
69L°062
L1S'S6E"S
£90°s0¥
900°001
8¥8°9£6°C9
6VF 1¥9°TT
SHH'HTT 9T
0TE6L
158°6¢
P6E°L6T

r00Z-6661
Te10),

00T

VesT

$90°79¢

£007

8LS106°E .

000911

STOLIET

IP1‘esE

900°LTHE1

-200T

upld Jondp)

PLEGIE T

000°€16

8L9°99L

000262

SSEPPOY
000°01

61L°801°1

E10°01LYT

1002

L obed

£67°6S

VLI‘ELY'E

SELTHY

122313

000°LTS
TIg'6r

19L°699'¢
Y69¥TL -

1€0°6€€°1

820°L80°ST
1S¥'98€°CT
¥88'LTLTT

690°99T°S
9L9bTE
678°99%
S00°91L1
8LT°80T
9627°p81
£01°81€°1
000°0¢
€61 161
1S2°C6¢
80£°899°1
790999
S6b°TST
[AXA14)
699°16
pog-ol
T06°€T
015192
TE9°TIE
81¥°sE
$6T°0E1
0£6°966°C
LOT1°pSS
080°1+9
678°90T
€ESY9
68L°10L°C1
000°vLT
v80°sLE .
69L°06T
979°v6S°C
£90°S0¥
900°001
65S°811°8
866'YST
195°961°€
0TE6L
168°6C
P6EL6T
:c_a«_.-mo._mme«
6661

founo) Aluno) Bupy uepjodonapy

Pafo1g 55200y [epounIau] 615 YS  10HOOV
" UONEIO[IY UOHEISNS [BNIUDD  (OLO0Y
Jnduio) 1axjoig vy  [€E00V
Supporl}, parewoINy VUBUSUIRY  0EE00V
SUOTIBOLIPOJN WAISAS QuUIUOL]  8ZEOOV
_ . waiskg K1ojeg Nsues],  LZEOOV
a4 waisAg poddng suonerady  9zc00V
. _. dmyjoeq Jomod swalskg sseq  £7E00V
@ SS900Y BlR(J UONEIOT I[IIYIA dNRWIOINY  7ZZEOOV
’ UOISISAUOT 3Iemyos OdV  1ZE£00V
UONRUIPIOO)) 312 [BUOIZY  (0ZEOOV
wIsAg Xoqare] Suuasiday 6100V
(dSNYO) Bupyoe1y, 2oUEISISSY JowoISN) 1LV
Wa)SAS uoHeULIOU] JAINWWOY) [I/1 19pR] 74 91£00V
Juawageuey aseqeie(] pue JIOMIAN ‘WSAS  S1E00Y
o uoROINY [ES JO Jul0d P £00V
souedwo) Pexuo) M/ SOL00V
noasol) S1dl $0E00V
', WIDISAS 3[qEMIUTY SHINOOOY  ZOCOOY

- woisAg Bunpayos 1000V
. suopealiddy S15  00£00V
Joequing, pspuaxy g¢ oInoy  9¢7O0V
Aoequing, papualxy 199N§ UOSISPUSH  SETO0Y
sjuswaAoldw] JOpLLIoY) JISURIL H{ IN0Y  ££T00V
_ £Lanoag JswoIsn) OO0V
sjuswaacxduwy a8er03g 9[oAotd 67200V
Ul 1837 9 - SQnY MSUBLL  LTTOOV
SepRy pue 1eJ SUMOL [BIY  HTTOOV
sluawaAoldw §5200Yy ueISapsd  €TZOOV
_ A1oyes pue pojuio]) SueZ SNy 77700V
"o Ue[J JBIX 9 - AjajeS/Iojwo) U0z sng  [ZZOOV
19U jonuo) Lousdnpwy 61700V
19mo], Aemalen) 0) wWooy Jandwio)) 2A0)  §1700V
uoisuedxy Lioede) Anpioey] Sunessd)  91zo0V
sasng A3[{01 Y-0v  T1TOOV
sasng [9s31q Y-0€ . 11T00V
yuowdeury Sunped 01700V
109fo1g apesddn VHATY 60200V
speiddnpuswaoedsy vavos 80700V

NOILLIIDSIA

“LOdrodd anNnA

St92{o4d juarwadoiduf pdnD 6T 1011928 [ 79-§6 2oUDuIpiQ

€ JuouryRENYy



86/ET/LL

g abed

ounod Auno) Buryt cm-__oaohgmi

000°6¥ - - - - - 000°6Y 0b0b punj o) Ifsues]  [Z0E00
000°002°C - - - - - 000°002°C asegong juowdinby QIAD 02000
(1)) ue..n_ K134029y *dinby *de)) ajsep pijos 0I8¢
Leso‘z61198 OSILIS'EIT | S1p'zE0‘sy L18'867°6ST | 81S'och'b8 | cos‘seo‘chl oos‘rog'ser | y [el0], punyg gp9¢
LSLTIED LSLTIE'D 4 98pug ueinsopag weydnoig [eAOY  XXpOOY
000°0SL - - - 000°0S€ 000°00% : siyouraAoxdurf Jisuei] 195§ sueyods  XxpQOV
000°810°01 0bEC0e 080°019°s 80T°S10°C 0081001 9£0°0¢C 9£5°89 o, 3PTY % {ied A2 POWIALIQ NSUBLL, RBYUON XX}V
000°0009 000°08L 000°0S1°¢ 000°0€ 008°65¢ 008°65€ 00¥°0TH1 T Aweq apry 7 Nred spueySiy yenbess]  xxpQQy
000°606°L1 - - 0L1°82€°T 11E°66T°01 | 6869€1°C 0ESYh1°S Aupioeg opry 79 Ied Aep [BIOPSE  XXPOOV
000°679°6 - - - 0LL'TST 1 0v1°0L9°S 060°L0LT Anpioe apry 7 ded aedisey  XxppOv
LSES'8T'SL 9€9b0L E1 999°41T°¥1 SSO'SSLTT  {000°81LTT  |000°81L°CI 000°81L°T1 asea] Joplog $s01) 100190
000°LEST 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°0Z€ 000°LT9 sasea] Auador] 86660V
8LTIELE - - 8LTIEL'S L3011 01 1AAUC) YATAUL  08FOOV
0sT'sS1 - - - - 0sT'ss1 ¢, solpey 193] AouaBunuo)d  6LH00V
6S6'vTL - - - - - 6S6YTL $9X0QaIe,] [PUOLIPPY  SLFOOV
000°€TE 1 - - - 000161 000266 000°0€1 Iy SSed - UOHRUIPIOO)) 918, [RUOISSY  LLHOOY
000°SL1 - - - 000°sL1 ', S[auuByD) olpey [BUOHIPPY  9LH00V
000°05T - - - - - 0000ST SaNIUAWY YIMOID MeWS €400V
1H1°2h0°L 0000001 000°000°1 0000001 0000001 000°000°1 1I°TY0°C wwdo[aAd( PAIUSHQ NISUBIL  99H00Y
9¢L'9L9] - 9€L°9L9°1 asuadxy SNOIUE[[SISIA - 13JU3D) 193115 BUIY 09OV
0Iv‘cLe - - - - - oI+'sLT walsA§ uoneuLiofu] Ajjend DIALRS  CSHOOY
000°0S1 - - - - - 000°0S1 Aimroeg [ony votup) oxe] 9%e[day  pSHOOY
P6+°891 - - - - - y6¥°891 uawsoe[day waishS JAV [eUoI3ay  €5HO0V
000°0S1 - - - - - 000051 " wAsAg [013U0D) $53001 JIOA ISU0D) 9 UBISAT  ZSHOOV
000°100°% - - 00091 000°T€S" 1 00006 000°CSS 1 ealy 3uldel§ 10MSIQ ANSIDAIU  1SHOOV
012°1€9°C 1586 L8Y6ET SSY'TST 6LILLT 89¢°12€ 0L8V6T°1 uoned0[ay ond  OSHOOV
6V EL1 - (A ATAN UBOT [rRi], ysiuleunueg axe] ey  Zzh00V
€69°1¢8 - - - - - £69°1€8 . hayj ssed - Swuueld du pajewiomy  S[H0Qv
006'F69 - - - - - 006v69 ‘ uoisuedxy Lioede) apny pue el £1H00V
000°0T6°€ - - - - 000°0Z6°¢ INBYISAQ JJUPIN VATIE  TIVO0V
£98°659°1 - - 118°E1S 000°0SY 950°9%¢ 000°05% - niyy ssed - /1P 74 11H00V
8eLce - - - 8eL'ce ue[d o1pey dAlsudyardwo)  60FO0V
666149 - - - - - 666149 JBIL HWews 8000V
802°760°€ - 000005 000016 000°01S 000°s€S 807°LE0°T sjuswaAoaduy JopLuo) Jisuel], Ajuno) Suly §  SOPOOV
000052°C 000°€H1 000°00C 000°00T 000°69¢ 000°vLS 00049L sjuswaAoIdwy JOpLLIOY) ISUBL] 9I0YSEIS  HOFOOY
000°285°1 - 000°£8S°1 Auond jeudig euoidsy  £opOOV
000°89¢€°C - 000°0St 000°8€Y 000°00% 000°00¢ 000°08L sjuawaAoidui] Jopruo) Nsuel] juno) Sury g Z0H00Y
+007-6661 00T £007 7007 1007 0002 uoperidod NOILIRIDSAd IDdroud aNnd
1ejo], N 6661
upld 1o1dn) -

&um..\e.i wawadosdwy ondv) 6] 1011938 L 79-86 aouvuipiQ
€ JPwWYIENY

0PgsT



86/g€e/11

6 obed

JIounod AunoD Bury ueyjodonay

000°929 - - - - - 000°979 ‘ el WS HD  6TEE10
000°965°C 00086 00068 000°08¢ 000°0LT -000°79T 000°L61°1 Jleday JUSWRIOS HD  8TECH0
000°TH9°T1 - - - - 000°081°9 000°T9b°S AUNSOID [eUL] Y IV HD  BT1€10
000°L08°9 - - - - 000°sT 000°Z8L‘9 - SsyuswaAosdury ANfioe S|ITH J8p3D  S00ET0
000°1+L°C - - - - - 000°I¥L'E amnso[) [eul] |IypueT UOYseA  SHI1E00
000°950°L - - - - - 000°950°L , SRAUYISYIY HI  OvI1£00
F15°109°€1 - - 786°LIS 000°8€9°¢ 000°CLTS TES'ELTY E T06€ punj oy Jaysuel]  €01€00
© ' pURY 9AIISAY [[ypuE] 016€
Loos‘oss18 - 000°Sb6°ST 000°€29'tSs _ | 000°‘19¢‘S 000'TEL'T 00S°'616°C | ’ [e10], punj 106¢ -
000°69€ p1 - 000°€Y6°L 000°82H'S 000°866 - - voneyuowa(dury JN 2uofly  £0€CT0
000°cL - - - - - 000°€L _ oaoxduwy Ajojeg Joof diL ST CIIEI0
000°65S - - - - 000°b¥ 000°s6y uole)s Fuijohoay Jajsuei], puesy uoyseA  [0IE10
000°0LS - - - - ‘ - 000°0LS siuawaaosdwy ASuandyd SLINIST  Z60E10
0009216 - 000°0T 000°SLL‘9 000°1€€'T - - uonepswadwy JWI ANISI  160€10
000°91Z°11 - - 000°50T°6 000°110C - - voneuawd(dwy JINJ sYeTMOg  L8OEI0
000°0T - - - - - 00002 dNd SLuoy3noy  930€£10
000°£99°1 - 000°6€ 000°81+°1 000°01¢ - - sjuawaAoidw] JNJ U  HSOET0
000°69€p1 - 000°€H6°L 000°8TY°S 000866 - - ' SiudwaAodw] JN uolSnoy  €80€10
000°629 - - - - 000°chs 00098 siwawaaoadurf £19Jes S eUo3Y - 090€10
000°b61'1 - - - - 000°cH1 000°ISE‘ syuswaaoldwy A135eS SL eI MO OBOELD
000°CT8 - - - - 000°CL9 000°0s1 siuawaaoidul K1ojes ST UOIUY  OEOE10
000°09%°1 - - - - 000°66T°1 000°191 sjuswanoldu] £195es S 1 uoySNoH  0ZOST10
00$°069 - - 000°9t9 - 000°1€ 00S°€1 . , 106€ PURI/MY 104 %1 €61£00
000°96L°0T - - 000°CE0°6T | 000°€9L° - - , uone)§ Iajsuel} eLoPER]  191£00
000°0bL°E - - 000°069°¢ 0000 - - . Wonayg NWSAS SI. £60£00
. £661 UONINIISUO)) ISEAL PI[OS 106€
Lrss'sr - - - - - P6E‘6I ] [e10] puny opg¢c
¥6<°61 - - - - - y6E61 C uonensiuwpy werdold 8y H0p9Eo
uonisinboy .20udg uad pue puejuiieg 08¢
{ooo‘zoL'y - - - 000°L9T°'€ - 000°seH’1 ] : 18101 punyj [£8¢
000°09€°1 - - - - - 000°09€"1 UOEBNSIAU] Yed YINos  S81€00
000°sL - - - .= - 000°S, 9AI353Y [EIUSWUOIIAUY - UOHRDSIUIWPY  Z81€00
000°L9T°€ - - - 000°L9C°€ - - uonelpaway Jowo) Jy/dnjjedng  680£00
: . ﬂ::.«azm u?-omoﬂm _uu—_o—::c.__}:m —mmm
Looo‘spz'e - - - - - 000'6vZ°C ] 1ejo L, puny 018¢
F00T-6661 +00T €007 7007 . 1002 0002 uoneridosddy NOILdRIDSAd IDAroud aNnd
(e10] < 6661
uvyd jondo) .

s102fo4d juawaaosdu] udn) 61T U0II2S /79-86 2oUDUIPIQ)
€ JWPENY

OFger



86/€2/1LL - . 01 obed nounog Alunog Bupy uepjodonsiy

Lposri8e 000001 000°001 000001 000001 | 000°001 YOE'PIE'D ] . _1eso], puny 1S6€
000901 - - - _ - - - 000901 Arooura)) 98po1 1PWI0)  §H656E
000°SHT - - - - - 000°S4¢T . qeTIUN 010Ud  ph6S6E
000052 - , - - s - 000°0S¢ PEAYIIAQ JUSUILIDAOD) [RISUSD) - EH6S6E
0L3°8%¢ - - - - . - 0L8°8Y€ . syung a[qnod Oy 8€656€
000°00€ 000°0§ 000°0S 000°0S " | 000‘0s ~ { 000%0s 000°0S A uswaoeday 2 Nedoy OrY  LE6S6E
000°00€ - 000°0S 000°0§ 000°0S 000°0S -000°0S 000°0S -0 ) yucwooedey pue aedsy 40O 7E6S6S
068°311 - . - - - - 068811 . Bary uondaday 400 1£656€
vivory - . - - - - 1481147 ‘uoneso[ay SUIfD YifesH [IURQ 1OIUA) AMNYA  8T6SES
000°0S1 - - - - - 000°0S1 O WeaH SHIH 18p3)  LT6S6E
9L8°€0C - - - - T - " |9Lscot - 3o0( Bupeo] wexy pAN  £7T6S6E
005°89 - - - - < 005°89 lepoway 20eds §1JV SdA 81656€
885 ¥1 - - _ - - - 88Sy1- . ¥$3Q vonewIOJU LIZHD  S16S6€
SIT'o6h - - - - - S1Z'06v 1 aseyq radwy jueus] B[SIANWPY  606SGE
0sL'611 - - - - - - |osL611 sapeaddn) weIsAS ssa00y Suip[ing  $06S6¢
000067 - - - - - 000°06¢ ueld 191SBIN 92usn[ |IuAnf SAA  T06S6E
69€°c8S - - - - - 69€°€8S - UOMPNASUOY) UNOJ J0MsIT Yyenbess] 1856
000°'066 - - - - - ‘ 000°066 ‘. Jopowray sndure) 19piy SAQ  90856€
SHO‘L6L - - - - - SHO°L6L uonodnNSU0Y) souBWI0jIad AB1oUg  9g/G6E
01€TLl - - - - : - o1€ LI , 1077 Supjled Sd 19ARY ORI 8ZLS6E
ovZicce - - - - - 0vTEEe : [BINIONNG-UON - JYONIY ONUSIAS  H1LS6E
ooo.oo~ - - - - - oocaon: mc—.tm._m - ﬂ:OEo>o._QEH uocmc.:o.to& hwuocm— m:\wmm
000°01 - - - - - 000°01 : eNzeY sjuswaaoidwy A310ug  [1£56€
S 000°002 - - - - - 000°002 ‘ Aouadupuo) JeNzeH  $T9S6S
LETT8T - - - : - : - LETT8T . [opoway SIUAWSSISSY [ 1956€
. . ) ﬁ::.«n_..m u-_oEou«_A_oﬂ— pue h_«-_om M:E::ﬁ 1S6¢€
Looo‘oso'z 000'00€ 000°'00£ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 0000ss - | jelo ] puny 0S6€
000°00T°1 000°002 000002 000°00¢ 000002 000°00T 000002 _ _ uoddng suoneradQ 1D 00SS6E
000°05T - - - _ - - 000°0ST o aseyd [eut] [opOWy  60bS6S
000°00€ 000°0S 000°0S 000'0s - { 000‘0S 000°0S 000°0S . pung Y % ¥ Sulpping 8uAinQ  pO1S6E
000°00€ 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S . aoejdsy 7 seday xoldwoD HD)  10156€
. yuauddelday pue areday uipjing : 0S6¢€
Lr1s‘z0z't8 000°789'91 000°905‘0T 786'L9L'9 000°8sL's | 000°1SH'TI zgs'Len'er | Jelo ], pung g16€
000°Z8L 000°Z8L - - - - - 2INS0I) 9 BAIY HD  TEEEI0
000° 1 €481 000°0LL 01 000°8€°S 000°8€1°1 000°8E1°1 - - Juswdo[aAs(] 9 BV HD [€EE10
000°026°S1 000°7E8y 000°2ESy 000°7€8‘y 000°CIL 000°CIL - , MSO[) S BAVHD  0CEEI0
gA_,m-maa 00T €002 7007 1002 0002 uoneLidorddy NOILdIIOSAa LJIrodd aNnd
10, : - 6661
. uv}g ondo) -

- S102fo.1d pdwadosdu] idn) 16T U0NDAS L 79-§6 dounUIpI()

\cwmmw.w.. s | o . o | £IRWREY




86/€2/11

}| abed

1ouno)d 3_._.300 Bury ueyjodonen

Lzpr'o9o'zr - - - oozt | 1e10 L, puny 196¢
000°000°1 - - - 000°000°1 Eo:so_é PARIY-dIDYTOWH  £6£8L9
000°518 - - - 000°18 Suipjing dnoip soinosay Suisnol JNH  76£8L9
0Z1°s9 - - - 0Z1°s9 S2YJO SOH :uonesousy DIWH  16€8L9
000°8L - - - 000°8¢ udisa( qe] Japiosiq amzIag/OFT JNH ~ 06£8L9
000°001 - - - 000001 NO1L PIO ‘HAT ‘SAdd NDI 9 usdoyf DINH ~ 68£8L9
000°981 - - - 000981 4., SO0 o] ‘Ppowdy HAS DNH  88EBLY
000°0¥2 - - - 000°0¥2 , ) qeJeInOsEA DINH  L8€8L9
000°00€ - - - 000°00€ «  SOOIAISG EIR(] JUONEJ SUOTAOUSY ONH 9889
000°L¥8 - - - 000°L¥8 ’ sdo1a10g poddng A198mg DWH  $8£819
000°058 - - - 000°058 . ruy ewweD) HINH - H3E8LY
000°056°1 - - - 000°056°1 (YA SuiSew] 'say ‘Sepy tadoenu) JINH  €3€8L9
0000t - - - 000°0b ANjIqesiq  ATHAISD) 1S3MYLION DINH - 28£8L9
000°0S - - - 000°0$" oluI[) 938nJay/dIpaN Al DINH  [8€8L9
000°L0€ - - - 000°L0€ s1smoyg/swooy jled HaA/HIAZ JNH  08£8L9
000002 ’ - - - 000°002 uoneyeisul wooy Jandwo) SOVA DJNH  6LE8L9
000°001 - - - 000001 U] Uonjen[eAy JeIpIR) IOV JNH  8LESLY
000°SLT - - - 000°SL1 o) o1padoyqu) HA9 DNH  LLEBLY
000052 - - - 000°05T uQuedo[ay qe A3ojowed DINH  9L£8L9
000°001 - - - 000°001 uoneoolay wounredsg OFF JNH ~ SLESL9
000°0LI - - - 000°0L1 uoyed0jay £30[01pIB) DINH  HLESLY
000°0S1 - - - 000°0S1 S19MOYS pue 5100 wooy Junerdsdg DINH - €LE8LY
005922 - - - 00s°92Z I9ua) ss900y uded DINH  TLESLY
000°s21 - - - 000°sZ1 $20130 Hoddng yusupredaq AousBrowy OINH  1L£8L9
S 000°0S6 - - - 000056 Jos) QLS/SAIV IJNH  OLESLY
000°001 - - - 000001 qu % kSojopey oru) poomisam OWH  69€8L9
000°0¢8 - - - 000°058 s1es0[) wodele DINH ~ 89€8L9
000°002 . - - - 000°00T (suoneAoua JIDYT) IIUNOeH DINH  £9€8L9
000°1L1 - - - 000°1L1 [PPOWIRY DD OWH  $9€8L9
000°0S - - - 000°0S . S30YJO UOHBISIUTWPYIIUD DINH  65€8L9
000001 - - . - 1 000°001 - . uBisoq apealdry [oed MAIA DINH  $SESLO
00£°91¥ - - - 00£°91¥ uoponsu0y wesdord WOJ DWNH  87€£8L9
000°c8 - - - 000°c8 a3eudiS DINH  97€8L9
0009 - - - 00049 [opoway 29130 £B0101pRY JNH  61£8L9
000°8L - - - 000°8L uoneeisu] juswdinbyg paxiy DIWNH  SI1£8L9
000°CZT - - - 000222 aweoe(day Jooyy DJINH  LOEBLY
TCTISOl - - - TS0 000°05$ 1apun) ma.ai OSINDINH  TLT8LY
(41D tenuuy) -
b u% b § M:.E-:m— ..3:«0 _Nu:.x:a >5:>_ca._«= —wam
+007-6661 £00T £007 w0z 1007 0002 vopeLidorddy NOILIRIDSAd IDdroud annd
IeloL : <6661 :
upjd 1ondo) .

' 'S1o2]o1g suzutadoidiy midnD) 6] [ uonoas L 79-86 aouvuIpi
€ I WYRERY

80¥ger



86/€2/11

21 obed

£66TES TEE 0S1°vTE96 9€0°c01°b8 T0L°618°89  [996%911°¢k ~ | £09°81L°8¢ 9E5°0S+°TT
. 00098 - - - - - 00098
€L9°910°€ - - - - } - £L9°910°¢
- 8bE0P9°TE - LS6F1S L98'SLLY 765°988°C1 $SH L0801 8L+°$59°c
8bE9cEIT 000°105°1 000°00S°1 000°005°1 90°L0S 1 0LS0L6°1 TEL'LSEET
$9+°0C - - - - - y9t°0T
81ESHT1S 000°862°¢ 891°001°¢ $TS0SS'E EIE6S191 182°668°S1 1€0°8€7°6
PTE6SE9C 000°9L1°C 0S0°€ST'S ThiesI's 895°89¢°S 79T°0€T’S TT0'8PIEl
9ZT1TH'9 0000001 000°000°1 000°000°1 000000°T 66666 LTT1T61
700°298 - - - - - 700°298
SLY'THT'6 000°6SL 000°0SL 000°0SL STIPSL 691°12s°1 161°809°
008°SL19L 000°000°€ Th6'68F°S 850016 YET'E6L'9T | 088°s69°9T - 98T'¥60°T
L8ICTE6 - - - 000°002 L9V'S0E 02T°818°8
£bE'S8S'y 000°¢8¥ 000°00S 000°00¢ 000008 78910 199°101°C
IPL'SIT'Y 00005V . 000°0sY 000°0SY 0LS‘T6¥ $0Z'969 -TL6'9L91
LOLLS - - - - - LOL'LS
198°918°CS - 000°LE9°E 000°1 19 000'8EEHT | 000°C0T 61 198°LZ0°11
00Z°sH3°1 818°79T 009°€92 009°€9¢ 009°€92 TTEPIT 00Z°LTS
0b6°€8€°9 SSEELT 9097LT 909°s0p LEETOS 860408 8£6°STIY
08¥°TIE LY 096°159°01 TL6'VOF 01 6€€°T85°6 0081606 . 128°0F1°8 888°0¥¥°61
666°S6L 1 - - 616Fv1 $06°6¥1°1 6L1°68C L66°S1T
L1E185°9Z1 $98°L06°S 6TL°09b°TT £16°620°0¢ | €16°620°0€ L65°820°8T 10E¥TI°01
$86°900°6 9TS 1£0°1 LOL°8T0°1 LOL'8T0°1 LOL'8T0°T 89H°L00°1 048°188°€
£86'€8H°C - - - 0SE°€8L £€9°CE8 000°298
800°1LS 9L - $98°0£0°s TE9°cLS Tl 198°LLS TI STIELOLLI 9€£°189°8T
SLY'69°€T - - 000°61£°C SLL'9T9T THE9LI'C 86E1L5°S1
€0S‘01¥°€ - - - 0TV 9LE"l 906°9ST°S LLTLLL'SY
Lss6'sos - - - ) - - 85605
4 - - - - - r4
60% - - - - - 60V
yrI°L01 - - - - - yr1°L01
9768y - - - - - 9768V
000°001 - - - - - 000°001
LLY 6¥T - - - - - LL¥ 6¥T
+007-6661 00z €007 007 1007 0007 voneLdolddy
ler0], 6661
up}q jondo)y -

vegy

[ouno) Ajunod m:_v_.cm___oao:m_\,_

ue[d 221A19G IojeMmalsepy [eUOITY
Aemaren) wooy 1endwoy) 3185079y
SPUNoS 0, WIBIUNOW
Joidaoraqug yinog
sjusuraAo1dwi] A)[1oe,] UOISSIWSURI | I3YylQ)
10JU0]) MOfjUf/uOHEN LU [2007]
) suoisusixy 10)daosrajug
_SE.QU JopQy/jonuo) apying uadorpAL
. uonRUIR[D3Y 0B M-
ue[] satsuoyarduro))
Anpiqerjay 1omod
syuauwaaoxdwy Kijioe Egclie)
(VYVON) utwpy osusydsouny 7 o1uesaq [ieN
wesdosg ende)) Jourpy
Swa)sAg woneuLIoju]
ButupyiBuang Anjioey - sxenbyueg
0OSD A TIyuosIspusy
JuswdojaAa(] alg - sprjosoig
" wawdinbyg sprjosolg
WS 1988V “dey) Jusunesl] Jsiemalsep
speiddp) uoners duing Keqrajug
[onuo) OSD Aepy Auusqg
JudUNRAL], ATEPU0DAS UIO 1S9M
[onuo) OSD loe[nday Ansiaatun)
11] uoisuedxy 1Ue[J JUSUNEAI] UOIUSY
' UOISISAL(] 321D YHON
[onuey OSD Jaysuely My

(1002-6661 pauiquod s1 uoyerrdoadde)

JUIUIEIL L, IIJEMIISEAL

- _1e10], punyj 08py

sate3pooy,] soejdoy

D€V S9i1eD) 3800]9Y

syremie) wowdinbg

swdo[aAa(q wnIpelg

saseyaang Juswdinbyg

sjuswarordwy/zourud)urely L1108,
suonerddQ wnipelg

NOILJIOS3Ad

¢ho01Vv
001V
6€001V
8001V
9001V
PEOOIV
€001V
TE001V
62001V
82001V
9Z001V
ST001V
£2001V
001V
61001V
91001V
S1001V
P1001V
T1001V
11001V
80001V
90001V
$0001V
v0001V
£0001V
70001V
10001V

919¥

oLL1aA
10410
0910
£10500
200500
100€00
08Fp

LOArodd aNndg

$102fo4d suawaaoiduy idv) 6] UoNI3S L79-§6 FIUBUIPIQ

¢ JuPWENyY



86/€2/1) ¢l sbeg
L8ss'£z8°s86 £ELLIN'LEY | U€9'6SL'ShT | 069'88SLST | 1LO'LYS'ILT | 7S6'€06°691 1sr'906'c1z__ |

000°s€ - - - - - - lo00°sg

€6¢'TeE - - - - - £6€°T€E

000005 - - - - 000°00S -

000°000°C - - - - 000°000°c -

000°000°C - - - - 000°058°1 000051

0026661 00T £00Z 7007 ooz 0002 toperdoiddy
relo], 6661
uvj g pondo?) -

ﬁavmmw

ndunog Ajuno) Bury ueyjodosay

. 1elo] pung 9f9p
a8puaefrewukig/ emAys - Kpuig ‘[osuo)) Jomag

8001V

H:oEoum_&cM ey - uuu_m hvoojﬂ

[eUOI3aY - UOISIOAQ JINS/1Dd H0) WA SWN-UQ  9p0TY
Aunwuio)) - uoIsAQ JAS/1Id 10§ WA SWN-3U0  §HOOTY
192[01d 0SD 9PON/A21) euuaAey SunySikeq  pHOQIY

NOILJI¥OS3aa 1Ddroud anNnd

S1oaload uawanosduy popdo) 611 uoidag L79-86 2ounuipi()
| € JRWYIENY




Wd ¥0:G

86/22/11 | abed __oc:o.o AunoD Bury ueljodonay
000°660°81 - - - 000°000°01 - 000°660°3 I Hd AN/ AS 2AY W8TT  $6200T
000°591°¢ - - - 000°878°C - 000°LEE V9TLI# 19 JO0IqMOPRIN  $6700T
000265 - 000°265°C - - - - 14d Py Y1 uid-yenbess] 162002
000°90€°1 - - - 000°LE6 000°L1¢ 000°ZS £00S# 19 ¥e21D SMIBH  00Z00T
000°€01 - - - - - 000°€0T 4S 14 PI8ZE  66100T
000°828'8 - - - - - 000°823'8 . gyov# 93pug APAoN.  €6100T
000°16¥°¢ - - - 000°9v€°c  000°sH1 - . L OVTI#IdISUYPZL AN L66101
000'v81°¢ - 000°¥81°¢ - - - - ' ANSAY WIO0T  16L101
000°68L°S - - - 000°088°C 000°20€ 000°L09°C - [] 9seyd p djepuoAy 65101 )
000229 - - - 00051 000°89% - ANSAV UWZI 967101
000°6L6°81 - - - 000°0LS'TI  000°009°C 000°608°€ JUWT YUON - ¥VdS  68T101
000891 - 000848 000189 000°6¥1 - - PY [I'H uolun @ AN °AY WIgee 101101
000°016 000°L0Ty - - - -. 000°€0L 1S WISZI AN /IS PUZEL AN 880101
0006L0Y - 000°6L5'T - 000°00¢ 000°L8S 000°ETY PY IItH KB[9A0N 766001
000°C60'I - 000058 - 0002yT - - puowpay - py II1H KISAON. 106001
000956°C - - - 000'V6L 1 000°168 000°1LT AN PY 9[EPUOAY @) PY [[BANQ-S[[IAUIPOOMN  66L00T
000°€LT - - 000°€LT - - - _ PANH UOIUN AN $8L001
000°€S9'y 000805 - 000°105°1 000tY9 - - . _ ISPICET AN 102001
000°00Z - - - - - 000°00Z. Juaurade[doy/eAoway Juel OBl 665001
000328 - - - "000°108 000°5€C 000°C6 P I uolun} @ AN 9AV WI80Z 105001
000°6L0°C - - - 000°678°1 000°0ST - 11 Ud A2y 3[IAUtpoop-eRUeNl 86001
Q00°L6S - - - - - - 000°L6S P [[eANQ-9[[IAUIPOOA  L6£00]
000°v96 - - 000°v96 - - - _ aAu autodaye]  S6£001
000°9%¥C - 000v€9°1 000°69 000°9¥S 000°0L - 000°LT1 DSTTH I MOK - 867001
00065Z°1 000'bE 000°C€E 000°¢€1§ 000°0L - - Joquuiy, Apmi§ 93pug  €65000
000°681°1 000°9Z¢ 000°81T 000°112 00002 000°L61 000°c€1 Aesry Ajroud/pesN Hodsuel], 065000
000°69¢ - - - - - 000°69¢S [eAoway Nue, o8e101§ punoidpun €000
puny uonINIISU0)) SpLoyy 098¢
[ooo‘sst - - - - - | ooo'sst [e10, punyg 0s8¢

000°0¢€1 - - - - - 000°0€1 siteday - sjuswoaoldwl] 6661 UOIIDY  66£00¥

000°sS - - - - - 000°sS Jured - s3uipjing uojuay  66100¥
AJ[I0B] 22UBUIIUILTA] UOJUIY 0S8¢
$00Z-6661 $00Z £007 7007 1002 0007 paydopy NOILAIYOS3Ad LOArodd aNnd

[eloL v . uno) 6661
uvld (ondo)

&um.@& puaraaosdui] onidu)) spvoy 1971 uondas 4 79-86 2ouvuipi()
| b WYL Y

cwm



Wd $0:6 86/22/11 2 obed 1oUNoD b.c:oo Buty) uepjodonayy
000°01€ - - - - - 000°01¢€ | Py 1eD @ ($15-9S) AS PY uosudog . 86900%
000°ZEP - - - - - 000°TEY 4S Y961 @ Py AYsHAo1Rd AS  L6900F
000°680°¢ - - - - 000'268C 000°L61 'SPURHILO  96900%
000°L6€ - - - - - 000°L6€ sauey WINL Yo -I1S YISOZ IS 66500F
000919 - - - - - 000919 [1Ud S 2AV II9LT  €6500F
000's01°S - - 000°L88‘Y - - 000812 _ : - dS oAV uI6kT  88500F
000°206°S - - - - 000 1LE Y 000°1€S°1 k! . SOTEH I N 18PD  S6E00V
000°0t6 - - - - 000°0¥6 - Py ABI[eA KRN IS © IS 9AV UWTZT  86700F
00086111 - 000vE1°01 - - 000'%90°1. - - IS AeM ulopl  £L8Z00%
000'6¥9°9 - - - - 000°LE9Y 000T10T PY Aysnaonad @ IS 9AY Wob1 - L6100V
000°00C°1 000°95T 0008+ 000042 000°TET 000¥2C - - 6L1€#93p1g 'S AV YI9T  88600€
000°€p6°1 - - 000°958 000°8Z8 - 000°65¢ Al [BHOWSIA; SSUION 9 66500€
000°90¢ 000°L81 000611 - - - - ISWoTedS vob00g
000°v6¢ - - - - 000°v6P - - ISYOZI 'S 00b00E
000°L1S - - - - - 000°L1S PIZHOION-UON JAIURD OIYM  66£00€
000°C89 000°SLE 000°20¢ - - - - ISYIZIEdsS T0700¢
000°T1S - - - - - - 000°CIS "'SAV Y08 66100€
000°6£2°C 000°60¢ 000°66T 000°68¢ 000°6L¢ 000°THS 000°CZS Eosuos%x a3pug 'SPAV U191 £6100€
000°€L9T - 00069%°1 000'%02°1 - - . IS 9AV YI0ST  96810C
000'b2E1 000°ZHS 000°€ZS - - - 000657 1L Yd Py AND fled-yenbessy 265102
000°€9€ - - - - 000°€9¢ 1 81§ L1gges Amdd ystwewwes Y19 L6110T
0001211 - 000°€98 000v6 000491 - ‘ Co- Aaj[e otwenboug "M @ ISUTL  10110T
000959 - - - 000°£29 000°6T " HN Aepy 99[eUES  £6600T
000°L69°9 - 000°16%'S - 000'8L1 000°€S9 000°SLE V-0SST# I IS WNOW  $6600T
000°L9S - - - - 000°L9S oue Aofdly  66L00C
00028C - - - - - 000T8T . PY LD [[ed-uoisald  86900C
000°Z8T'I - - 000°$6 000°10€ 000°LZ - . 800S# Ig %2210 AUSUD-pA AIRY  00900T
000°120'1 - - - - - 000°120°1 _ Py AdfieA

. o_s_gco:m "M @ PY 1IPANQ-9[[IAUIPOO AL 66500T

000°LSS Y 000°60b'€ - - 000°LLL 000°10C 000°0L1 dL194 19 Yo1ma3pd  86400C
00029¢ - - - - - 000°29¢ _ ¥eRID NoNL  66£00¢

" 000°9bS°9 - - - - 000°95S‘9 - - . . VPESI# G HOL  #6£00T
000201 - 000°818 - 000902 - - . Aaie A orwenbous "M @ IiH AIPAON  10£00T

+007-6661 $007 €00Z 7002 T002 0002 pardopy NOILAIYOSAd LOArodd annd
w0, [PUROD) 6661
unjd vndo)

$1o9[04q 3»:5;3&5. udo) &Ee%, X071 uondas £79-96 ounuIpi()
. b JUWYIBYY

U249



86/¢¢/11

Wd ¥0:§ , ¢ abed 1ouUnos Ayunog Bury ueyjodonen
000°L8€°1 000°SL 000°€L 000°0L 00089 700099 000°5£0°1 uonedoiued I /AN STMOAY
000v40'c 000°v€S 000°91§ 000°66Y 000T8y - 000°S9Y 000°8%S uopejnuio 3930l HIMOQY
000°L10°L 000°CLT1 000°622°1 000'881°1 000°8¥1°T - . 0006011 000°1L0°1 skemuyied jooyds  £1MOAY
000°€LP'T 000°98% 000°69Y 000°€SH 000°8€y  © 000°€TY 000°v02 ge apim Aunod  Z1MOAY
000°189'1 000°50€ 00062 000v8T 000°SLT .. 000992 000°LST ooueuUIL AJLoLd 93pug  11MOAY
000°96L°8 000°88S 000°pLS 000°9Z5°C 000'972°C ~ 000°0bE°l 000°ZHS‘1 A yonay o1wsieg a3pud M/O  01MOAY
000°0L0°1 000°che 000v€T 000°081 000'961 000°s21 000°26 __"_A, 1AWy jawpadu oFessed ysid  60MOAY
000°€S 000°01 0006 0006 000°6 0008 000°8 .  Supjueg uoneSnin [PPON  80MOAY
000°19¥p 000°608 000°18L 000°SSL 000°0€L 000°S0Z 000°189 -, . AungoN @ K9geS pad MO 90MOQY
000%9 - - - - - 0009 . saIpms A3pug M/O  SOMOTY
000°SZ€E’S 000596 000°€£6 000'106 000°1.8 000CH8 000°€18 weidord [reIprend M0 FOMOAY
000408 000'9¥1 - 000111 000°9€1 000°IET 000°LC1 000°€Z1 S3IpmI§ I0pUIOD  €0MOTY
000°9¢C 000°€y 000'1¥ 000°0v 000°6£ 000°LE 000°9€ . Surx peosjiey M/O  ZOMOQY
000°580°S 000226 000°168 000°198 000°1€8 000408 000°9LL F0UBUUIBA - UOLESHIA OVS  10MOAY
0000001 - - - - 000°000°1 - X Kemjred ¥921D [80D 666666
000°000°S - - - - - 000°000°S 13fo1g KouaGunuo) we1n IO speoy 866666
000°161°L1 000v0L°T 000°€19°C 000°6ZS‘T 000°6£°T 000°LSET 000°€SSP . dID-UuonESHIN OVS  $66666
000°68€°¢ 000°S19 00065 000'bLS 000°bSS 000°SES 000°L1S uonedIN VSI  $66666
000°68£°C 000°519 000'¥6S 000'vLS 000°bSS 000°SES 000°L1S SUOISIA9Y [ENUEBJAL IOJB A\ 90BLINS  £66666
000°3£0°91 000°€66'1 000'60L°C 000°L18‘1 000°S0Y"¥ 000°590°C 000°6¥0°C 98¢ -AoudBunuo) [9PON 150D 98€666
000°SES“T 000°LST 000°8$¢ 000'4ST 000°4ST 000°vST 000°85¢ JuswaInaYy 192Q puod OED "M 861008
000°6¥L 000°LE1 000°8Z1 000°821 000921 000°0C1 000°011 spaaN A3ojouyds, SupvswiSug 961008
000°Lbb - - - - 000°LYY - .. Sunuied 93pud M/D  $6560L
000°60L - - - - - 000°60L ISYIZIE IS @ AS AV UWTL  L6110S
000°01L - - 000°SSH 000°L2T 000°8¢ - 901€#4 16 ¥921D S00S  66£00S
000°6£0°C - - - - - 000°6£0°C (8o11s9M) ISWLLZ IS 862008
000969 - 000°68% 000061 000°L1 - - , 4 OETE# 98pld L PIOATY  $6100S
000°LZL'C - 000°09t°1 - ,000°TTE 000°8L9 000292 R ISPUZE1 AS . S6S104
000°€9Z°1 - - - - - 000°€92°1 LTOCH# 19 [['H Aounymy  vev10b
000°SHS°S - - 000°€E‘1 000°€IZy - - sayoeoidde/m 99 ¢# oSpugioig  88Ti0p
000°6€¥ - - - - 000°6Y - 1S 11967 IS @ ASPAV YWST L6110V
000°080°01 - 000°€SH'8 - - - 000°L29°1 14d dS 2AV PUZEI/MOPT  S6110F
000°01¢ - - - - - 000°01¢€ peoy LeD  86300%

$007-6661 $00T €007 7002 1002 0002 paydopy NOILdDSAd LOArodd aNnd.

w101 . _ [1PuN0Y) 6661
uvld [oi1dn) ,

S1o2l04d puawmadoidui] onndu) sppoy 07T UoI2S L 79-86 2UDUIPI()
) | $Imwydey

Orgg;




Wd $0'G 86/2¢2/4 1 ¢ afied 11ounog Ayuno) Bury ueyjodonay
i .
LT ——
000°008°L0€ | 000‘6t'6T | 000°cHo°6S 000°SE€9°ZE 000°00S°SL  000°868°1Y 000°SLL 89 spuny v [eo],
[ 000‘s1o‘20¢ | o00'6p'6z | 00o°sro'6s. | ooo‘se9‘ze o0o‘0os‘s. | ooo'ses‘iy | 00006589 | 1830 puny 098¢
000°96S - - - 000965 - - . spaford SulydseA [euctday  STMOAY
000°TETE 000519 000P6S 000'bLS 000'¥SS 000°9¢€S 000°65¢ ‘3014 JuawaouBYUY Peoy POOYIoqySIN  HZMOAY
000878 - - - - - 000878 " samiD J[ews Sutpuny VALSI ZZMO0Y
000°18€Y 000°S6L 000°L9L 000°CHL 000°912 000269 000°699 Ayoeg ‘ye1], pooyroqydioN  0ZMOAY
000°8L1°8 000°€8%°1 000°cEht 000¥8€°I 000°LEE°T 000°262°1 000°6¥Z°1 S[eusIS M/O  61MOAY
000°028% 000°vL8 000°v¥8 000°918 000°88L 000°29L 000°9€L 1afoig oBeuperg /0 S1IMOAY
000°%01°€ 000°0¥€ 000°8Z¢ 000°L1€ 000°198 000°C¢8 000°9Z¥ $210UATY IOYIQ YHM JuswanIdy  LIMDAY
000886 000°091 000°SST 000°0S1 00081 000°9LT 000°€9 . "pauiay 79 JULIONUOIN JlULdd 9T MO
$00Z-6661 ¥00T £00T 7007 1002 000C paydopy NOILIDNIDSAA LDHArodd dNnd
[e1o], ) 1Puno) 6661
uvld opdn)

192044 puauiaaosdiug jopdn) sppoy Q7 HONIIS L 79-86 2oUDUIPIQ)
p JusmydENY

0rggs




Attachment 5
Ordinance 98-627, Sectwn 121: Capital Improvement Project Cancellatwns

13340

FUND

PROJECT

3160

3292

3490

3860

Metropolitan King County Council

316144
316156 -
316191
316707
316941
316967

0A1755
0Vv1005

347106

349046
349115
349132
349940
349975

100187
100190
100199
100698
101797
200394
200397
201896
202595
300298
400193
400290
400296
401288
401896

DESCRIPTION

Parks, Recreation and Open Space
Operational Master Plan
Cromwell Field Improvements -
Chen Acquisition
Ballfield Acquisition-S. Cnty Ballfields
Lake Sawyer North

Ravensdale Phase I
3160 Fund Cancellations

- SWM CIP Non-Bond Subfund
Boeing Creek Restore PHI
Kanim Creek Channel Stab

3292 Fund Cancellations

ECS Levy Subfund

ECS Central Allocation
Fund Cancellations

. Parks Facilities Rehabilitation
Earthquake Preparedness
Marymoor Road Rehab
Red Barn Rance
Enumclaw. Pool Hvac

Pete’s Pool
3490 Fund Cancellations

Road Construction Fund
132nd P1 / Ave NE Phase I
Juanita-Woodinville Way Ph I
Bear Creek Br #1056B
NE 185th St -RID
Ames Lake Rd @ SR-202
Tolt Br #1834A
Preston Br #682A
150th Ave SE
E. Lk Sammamish Pavement Eval.
Dockton Rd SW Seawall
148th Ave SE @ SE 216th St
Petrovitsky Rd Ph. III
154th Place SE (Ortin Rd)
Elliot Bridge #3166 w/approaches
Auburmn-Black Diamond Rd - Ph II

Page 1

’ 1999 Adopted
Disapgrop. riation

(100,000)
(16,880)
(3,501)
(15,000)
(540,000)
(2,950)

(678,331)]

(200,000) -
(125,000)

(325,000)]

' (200,000)

(200,000)]

(15,000)
(37,835)
(49,505)
(13,030)
(13,600)

(128,970)]

- (150,000)
(29,000)
(13,000)

(125,000)
(250,000)
(103,000)
(100,000)
(1,280,000)
(575,000)
(22,000)
(100,000)
(310,000)
(141,000)
(4,274,000)
(149,000)

11/22/98 3:14 PM



Attachment 5

!

1999 Adopted
FUND PROJECT DESCRIPTION Disappropriation
401994 140th/132nd Ave SE Ph II ‘ ~ (657,000)
500187 SE 240th St (259,000)
500794 140th/132nd Ave SE Ph I . (332,000)
501294 140th/132nd Ave SE Ph IV _ (540,000)
700196 1996 Overlay Opportunity Project : (250,000)
3860 Fund Cancellations N | (9,659,000)]
3901 ' Solid Waste Construction 1993 '
013050 1ST NE TS I-5 Ramp Connector - (2,000)
: 3901 Fund Cancellations | (2,000)}
3910 : Landfill Reserve Fund . ,
013001 © CH UST Removal & Fuel Island (832,000)
013002, CH Maintenance/Facility Improvements (1,736,000) '
013003 CH OPS Facility Improvements - (187,000) - =
013004 CH Entrance Area Improvements - (1,087,000) i
, 013012 Truck Wash Facility . , (749,000)
' 013111  CH Maple Vallen WIDE/LC - (57,694)
¢ 3910 Fund Cancellations i (4,648,694) |
3950 - Building Repair and Rehablhtatlon
395208  Handicapped Access , ' (25,000) .
395601 Facilities Roof Rep & Repl : (75,000)
395706 CH Fire Suppression : (30,000) -
395710 Yesler Fire Suppression ~(30,000)
395730 SC-KCCH : . (40,000)
3950 Fund Cancellations ' | (200,000)]
3951 ' Building Repair.and Replacement Subfund o
395034  Yesler Maintenance Contract . - (15,000)
395401 CH Complex ' ’ _ - (14,588)
395502 CH Staging Areas , (6,789)
395514 Landmark Stabilization , : (6,032) -
395570 Seismic Evaluation (49,308)
395626 Remodel Contingency Proijt (80,000)
395636  Consolidation Space Plan ' (25,000)
395807  Cedar Hills Infrastructure Upgrade (140,000)
395808  Life Safety Repairs - NRF (100,000)
395815  District Court Issaquah Construction . (4,900,000)
395832 Auburn HC Remodel Intake Counter ' (13,414)
3951 Fund Cancellations | (5,350,631)]

Metropolitan King County Council Page 2 11/22/98 3:14 PM



Attachment 5

13340

Ordinance 98-627, Section 121: Capital Improvement Project Cancellations

FUND PROJECT

4480
005014
005016
005017
05013A
05013B

- 05013C -

05013D
05013E
05013F
KDI702
KDI706
KDI709
KDI711
KDI712
KDI713
KDI714
. KDI718
KDI720
KDI1721
KDI723
KDR701
KDR704
KDR706
KDR710
KDR711

Metropolitan King County Council

DESCRIPTION

Stadium Operations
Video Telescreen Purchase
Seismic Safety
Exterior Restrooms
Equipment Catwalk
Switch Gear Repair and Modification

“Energy Plant Equipment REPR/MA

Plumbing Improvement/CONCESN
Executive Suite Renovation

KC 106 R/R Underground Tank
Resurface Areas Asphault
Restroom Blackwall Renovation
Reroof Paint Shop

EXP Joint COIVERS Exterior
Turstile Repair/Replace

SE Side Power

Retrofit Ramp Lights

CMR Roof Rebuild

Rebuild RETR Seat Motors
Seat Replacement '
Misc. Improvements

- Audio Equipment

Editing Suite Remodel
Contingency
Ticket Off Intercom System

Event Staff Uniforms
4480 Fund Cancellations

Page 3

1999 Adopted
" Disappropriation

(1,261)
(252,357)
(3,000)
(1,141)
(92,224)
(13,294)
(76,441)
(64,689)
(47,257)
- (67,000)
(9,124)
(1,285)
(50,000)
(40,000) - ==
. (5,000)
(15,819)
(1,733)
(95,000)
(29,572)
(1,086)
(4,144)
(6,576)
(79,893)
(9,255)
(10,000)

(983,151)]

11/22/98 3:14 PM



